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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities 
 
Market Review 
Over the one-year period, global equities as measured by MSCI All Country World Index delivered strong returns of 8.0% in USD terms. However, markets 
saw significant levels of volatility. MSCI Asia ex Japan was the best performing region with 13.5% returns in USD terms, driven by MSCI China which 
delivered a return of 40.1% in USD terms. 
 
China equity markets rallied sharply in April and May. This was driven by a series of policy announcements to support the markets. These included (1) State 
council announcement on Nine Initiative 3.0 on capital markets (2) CSRC released five measures to support the Hong Kong market (3) Politburo meeting 
called for more measures to balance the housing inventory.   
 
During the 2nd quarter of the time period, China continued its easing bias with PBOC announcing a slew of measures to support the market and economy 
including a 50bps RRR cut, 20bps cut to 7-day reverse repo rate, interest rate of mortgages trimmed by 50bps, minimum downpayment on houses reduced 
to 15%.  
 
In the 3rd quarter of the time period, Korea saw significant volatility in December. President Yoon announced martial law late in the night on 3rd December. 
However, the National Assembly quickly gathered to lift martial law within the night. Following the martial law reversal, President Yoon was impeached. 
However, there remains significant uncertainty over the political situation in the country.  
 
The last quarter of the time period saw Asian markets rally in its first half on the back of an internet/technology stock rally in China. Chinese AI startup 
Deepseek unveiled a large language model which claimed to have performance comparable to Open AI’s latest GPT 4.0 model at a fraction of training costs, 
sparking a strong rally in the Chinese internet companies which have built up strong AI capabilities. The second half of the quarter saw some correction due 
to expensive valuations in India, a correction in Taiwan markets amid concerns over slowing down of AI-related capex, and concerns over US tariff policy 
affecting global trade. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
The new global tariff policies announced by Trump are likely to have a negative impact on global economic growth, causing a slowdown in global trading 
activities, impacting consumer spending as well as dampening corporate capex intentions. Further, uncertainties surrounding the economic climate and 
trade are likely to translate to slowdown in capex, especially in the technology sector.  
 
Despite the above challenges, we remain positive on Asia ex Japan Equities on a 12-month basis as two largest economies in the region are likely to 
provide meaningful policy support.  
 
China is likely to further step up fiscal stimulus to support growth especially in consumption. Further, regulatory environment private sector/entrepreneurs 
and innovation spurt triggered by Deepseek should provide tailwinds for Chinese equities.  
 
India has also stepped-up monetary stimulus in a meaningful way with RBI already cutting rates by 50bps this year and is likely to cut rates by another 
50bps. In addition, regulatory environment and liquidity have also turned positive and will support growth. 
 
Valuations for Asia are also supportive as MSCI Asia ex-Japan Index is still trading at 12x forward PER which is almost 1 SD below its 5-year mean 
PER and is reasonable considering around 10% earnings growth expectations for the region. 
 
The portfolio underperformed its benchmark during the review period driven by an underweight in China. Additionally, stock selection in China also 
contributed to the underperformance. By sector, Consumer Discretionary, financials and Communication Services where the largest contributors. 
Conversely, Information Technology was the largest detractor. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha 
 
Market Review 
Over the one-year period, global equities as measured by MSCI All Country World Index delivered strong returns of 8.0% in USD terms. However, markets 
saw significant levels of volatility. MSCI Asia ex Japan was the best performing region with 13.5% returns in USD terms, driven by MSCI China which 
delivered a return of 40.1% in USD terms. 
 
China equity markets rallied sharply in April and May. This was driven by a series of policy announcements to support the markets. These included (1) State 
council announcement on Nine Initiative 3.0 on capital markets (2) CSRC released five measures to support the Hong Kong market (3) Politburo meeting 
called for more measures to balance the housing inventory.   
 
During the 2nd quarter of the time period, China continued its easing bias with PBOC announcing a slew of measures to support the market and economy 
including a 50bps RRR cut, 20bps cut to 7-day reverse repo rate, interest rate of mortgages trimmed by 50bps, minimum downpayment on houses reduced 
to 15%.  
 
In the 3rd quarter of the time period, Korea saw significant volatility in December. President Yoon announced martial law late in the night on 3rd December. 
However, the National Assembly quickly gathered to lift martial law within the night. Following the martial law reversal, President Yoon was impeached. 
However, there remains significant uncertainty over the political situation in the country.  
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (continued) 
 
Market Review (continued) 
The last quarter of the time period saw Asian markets rally in its first half on the back of an internet/technology stock rally in China. Chinese AI startup 
Deepseek unveiled a large language model which claimed to have performance comparable to Open AI’s latest GPT 4.0 model at a fraction of training costs, 
sparking a strong rally in the Chinese internet companies which have built up strong AI capabilities. The second half of the quarter saw some correction due 
to expensive valuations in India, a correction in Taiwan markets amid concerns over slowing down of AI-related capex, and concerns over US tariff policy 
affecting global trade. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
The new global tariff policies announced by Trump are likely to have a negative impact on global economic growth, causing a slowdown in global trading 
activities, impacting consumer spending as well as dampening corporate capex intentions. Further, uncertainties surrounding the economic climate and 
trade are likely to translate to slowdown in capex, especially in the technology sector.  
 
Despite the above challenges, we remain positive on Asia ex Japan Equities on a 12-month basis as two largest economies in the region are likely to 
provide meaningful policy support.  
 
China is likely to further step up fiscal stimulus to support growth especially in consumption. Further, regulatory environment private sector/entrepreneurs 
and innovation spurt triggered by Deepseek should provide tailwinds for Chinese equities.  
 
India has also stepped-up monetary stimulus in a meaningful way with RBI already cutting rates by 50bps this year and is likely to cut rates by another 
50bps. In addition, regulatory environment and liquidity have also turned positive and will support growth. 
 
Valuations for Asia are also supportive as MSCI Asia ex-Japan Index is still trading at 12x forward PER which is almost 1 SD below its 5-year mean 
PER and is reasonable considering around 10% earnings growth expectations for the region. 
 
The portfolio generated strong returns during the period driven mainly by exposure to Information Technology and Consumer Discretionary names. 
China/Hong Kong was a significant contributor to performance. Indonesia and Korea were key detractors. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities 
 
Market Review 
China markets were volatile over the one-year review period. Despite that, both the MSCI China A Index and MSCI China Index delivered positive returns, 
ending the downward trend since early 2021. Dividend and value stocks outperformed the market, with banks driving the performance. Beyond banks, 
sectors such as telecommunications and home appliances also saw significant gains. In contrast, essential consumer goods, real estate, and healthcare 
were the laggards. 
 
The A-share market was not without its challenges in 2024. The market experienced a decline followed by a rally in the first half of the year. Initially, just 
before the Lunar New Year, there was a rapid downturn, with the MSCI China Index hitting its lowest point since November 2022 at the end of January. 
However, in February, supported by an unexpected reserve requirement ratio and interest rate cut by the central bank, the market rebounded swiftly, 
recovering losses from January. In late April, a combination of domestic real estate policies and the issuance of long-term government bonds boosted 
market sentiment, leading to a rapid index rebound. Yet, this rally could not be sustained; after hitting a high on May, the index returned to a fluctuating 
downward range until mid to late September, when a series of significant easing policies from the central government quickly restored market confidence, 
causing the index to surge nearly 30% within two weeks, reaching its highest point in over two years. After October, alongside the “strong expectations, 
weak realities” of the domestic economy, and concerns over tariffs due to Trump’s potential victory in the U.S. election, the index once again entered a 
phase of fluctuation and adjustment. 
 
Since the beginning of 2025, the index has continued the downward trend from the end of the previous year. In mid-January, the emergence of Deepseek 
rapidly boosted valuations in growth sectors such as semiconductors and TMT, surpassing the peak market rally in March 2024. However, starting in late 
March, Trump's unexpectedly harsh tariffs on global markets led to a swift decline in the valuations of many export-oriented companies, with some rebound 
occurring only after tariff expectations reversed on April 9. Additionally, during this round of tariff pressure, Central Huijin, China Chengtong, and several 
state-owned enterprises explicitly stated their intention to increase share buybacks, demonstrating a commitment to stabilising the market. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
Looking ahead to 2025, despite many uncertainties in the external macro environment, we remain confident in the long-term resilience of the Chinese 
economy. Regarding monetary policy, the December evidence conference set the tone for a “moderately accommodative” policy in 2025, and it is expected 
that the central bank will maintain its easing efforts, potentially increasing the scale and frequency of reserve requirement ratio cuts. On the fiscal policy front, 
the Central Economic Work Conference further emphasised “increasing the fiscal deficit ratio,” suggesting that 2025 will continue with a proactive and robust 
stance, expanding the scope of investment areas and the range of project capital funding. 
 
In terms of exports, although Trump has imposed unexpectedly high tariffs on China since early April, divisions within the U.S. have already emerged, 
indicating a trend towards tariff relief. Many domestic companies have adequately prepared for global capacity layout since the 2018 trade war, and strong 
supply can provide substantial support for non-U.S. exports. 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (continued) 
 
Strategy and Outlook (continued) 
Specifically, in terms of investment, on one hand, we are optimistic about opportunities in domestic consumption. The Central Economic Work Conference 
explicitly stated the need to “vigorously boost consumption and comprehensively expand domestic demand, implementing actions to enhance consumption,” 
and we have expectations for policies that stimulate domestic demand, including but not limited to persistent and broader replacement programs and 
policies encouraging childbirth. On the other hand, the transformation of the AI industry is also advancing further. The release of Deepseek has showcased 
the depth of China’s technology industry to the world and will continue to influence the global pricing of Chinese tech assets, while changes in the 
technological fundamentals are likely to create more opportunities. 
 
The portfolio delivered an underperformance of 2.3% over the 1-year review period. From a sector perspective, stock selection in Technology and 
Industrials were the key contributors while stock selection in Consumer Discretionary and Materials were the key detractors. Looking at stocks, SMIC, Himile 
Mechanical Science & Technology and China Yangtze Power were the key contributors while CNOOC, Cambricon Technologies and China Mobile 
detracted. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities* 
 
Market Review 
China markets were volatile over the one-year review period. Despite that, both the MSCI China A Index and MSCI China Index delivered positive returns, 
ending the downward trend since early 2021. Dividend and value stocks outperformed the market, with banks driving the performance. Beyond banks, 
sectors such as telecommunications and home appliances also saw significant gains. In contrast, essential consumer goods, real estate, and healthcare 
were the laggards. 
 
The A-share market was not without its challenges in 2024. The market experienced a decline followed by a rally in the first half of the year. Initially, just 
before the Lunar New Year, there was a rapid downturn, with the MSCI China Index hitting its lowest point since November 2022 at the end of January. 
However, in February, supported by an unexpected reserve requirement ratio and interest rate cut by the central bank, the market rebounded swiftly, 
recovering losses from January. In late April, a combination of domestic real estate policies and the issuance of long-term government bonds boosted 
market sentiment, leading to a rapid index rebound. Yet, this rally could not be sustained; after hitting a high on May, the index returned to a fluctuating 
downward range until mid to late September, when a series of significant easing policies from the central government quickly restored market confidence, 
causing the index to surge nearly 30% within two weeks, reaching its highest point in over two years. After October, alongside the “strong expectations, 
weak realities” of the domestic economy, and concerns over tariffs due to Trump’s potential victory in the U.S. election, the index once again entered a 
phase of fluctuation and adjustment. 
 
Since the beginning of 2025, the index has continued the downward trend from the end of the previous year. In mid-January, the emergence of Deepseek 
rapidly boosted valuations in growth sectors such as semiconductors and TMT, surpassing the peak market rally in March 2024. However, starting in late 
March, Trump's unexpectedly harsh tariffs on global markets led to a swift decline in the valuations of many export-oriented companies, with some rebound 
occurring only after tariff expectations reversed on April 9. Additionally, during this round of tariff pressure, Central Huijin, China Chengtong, and several 
state-owned enterprises explicitly stated their intention to increase share buybacks, demonstrating a commitment to stabilising the market. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha 
 
Market Review 
Over the one-year review period, global equities as measured by the MSCI All Country World Index delivered strong returns of 8.0% in USD terms. However, 
markets saw significant levels of volatility. MSCI Asia ex Japan was the best performing region driven by MSCI China which delivered a return of 40.1% in 
USD terms. On the other hand, MSCI Japan was the only geography which delivered negative returns. From a sector perspective, Finance, Utilities and 
Communication Services were the best performing sectors while Material, Health Care and Energy were the worst performing, delivering negative returns.  
 
The start of the review period saw markets correcting on the back of the worsening conflict in Gaza. This led to increasing commodity prices which could 
lead to higher inflation. China equity markets rallied sharply in April and May. This was driven by a series of policy announcements to support the markets. 
These included (1) State council announcement on Nine Initiative 3.0 on capital markets (2) CSRC released five measures to support the Hong Kong 
market (3) Politburo meeting called for more measures to balance the housing inventory.  
 
The second quarter of the review period saw volatility in the markets driven by fears of big tech capex cuts. Beyond that, the US presidential race was front 
and center and markets remained volatile. China continued its easing bias with PBOC announcing a slew of measures to support the market and economy 
including a 50bps RRR cut, 20bps cut to 7-day reverse repo rate, interest rate of mortgages trimmed by 50bps, minimum downpayment on houses reduced 
to 15%. 
 
US election results dominated in the third quarter of the review period. Markets rallied on the back of Trump’s win and the Republican sweep in the U.S 
elections. However, markets sold off in December after hawkish commentary from the Federal Reserve. Elsewhere, Korea saw significant volatility in 
December, after then President Yoon announced martial law late in the night on 3rd December. However, the National Assembly quickly gathered to lift 
martial law within the night. Following the martial law reversal, President Yoon was impeached. However, there remains significant uncertainty over the 
political situation in the country. 
 
* Please refer to note 1. 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (continued) 
 
Market Review- (continued) 
The last quarter of the review period saw markets rally at the start but correct sharply into February and March. Deepseek, a Chinese AI startup unveiled a 
large language model which claimed to have performance comparable to Open AI’s latest GPT 4.0 model at a fraction of training costs. This news caused 
significant volatility in the AI related names and investors scrambled to understand the potential impact in demand for AI related chips as well as data 
centers. Further to that, uncertainty with President Trump’s tariffs policy and escalating trade war tensions drove markets to correct. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
We are cautious on global equity market as earnings are increasingly under risk from Trump’s tariffs announced on "Liberation Day". The Trump 
administration is trying to reshape global trade flows, in the name of reshoring manufacturing to US, at the risk of the country's GDP growth.  
 
Longer term, these policies may be good for the country for national security reasons and technology development; however, in the near term, it is putting 
the financial market at risk.  
 
On the other hand, Germany’s newly elected chancellor has talked about changing the debt brake and implementing an infrastructure fund and expanding 
fiscal budget. This will be positive for Germany’s future growth. 
 
The portfolio delivered a return of 11.9% over the 1-year time frame. Stocks in the US and to a lesser degree, India, contributed while Korea and China 
detracted. From a sector perspective, positions in Industrials, Communication Services and Consumer Staples contributed while Consumer Discretionary 
was the key detractor. Looking at stocks, GE Vernova, NVIDIA and Netflix contributed while Datadog, Salesforce and United Airlines detracted. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution* 
 
Market Review 
Over the one-year period, global equities as measured by MSCI All Country World Index delivered strong returns of 8.0% in USD terms. However, markets 
saw significant levels of volatility. MSCI Asia ex Japan was the best performing region with 13.5% returns in USD terms, driven by MSCI China which 
delivered a return of 40.1% in USD terms. 
 
China equity markets rallied sharply in April and May. This was driven by a series of policy announcements to support the markets. These included (1) State 
council announcement on Nine Initiative 3.0 on capital markets (2) CSRC released five measures to support the Hong Kong market (3) Politburo meeting 
called for more measures to balance the housing inventory.  
 
During the 2nd quarter of the time period, China continued its easing bias with PBOC announcing a slew of measures to support the market and economy 
including a 50bps RRR cut, 20bps cut to 7-day reverse repo rate, interest rate of mortgages trimmed by 50bps, minimum downpayment on houses reduced 
to 15%.  
 
In the 3rd quarter of the time period, Korea saw significant volatility in December. President Yoon announced martial law late in the night on 3rd December. 
However, the National Assembly quickly gathered to lift martial law within the night. Following the martial law reversal, President Yoon was impeached. 
However, there remains significant uncertainty over the political situation in the country.  
 
The last quarter of the time period saw Asian markets rally in its first half on the back of an internet/technology stock rally in China. Chinese AI startup 
Deepseek unveiled a large language model which claimed to have performance comparable to Open AI’s latest GPT 4.0 model at a fraction of training costs, 
sparking a strong rally in the Chinese internet companies which have built up strong AI capabilities. The second half of the quarter saw some correction due 
to expensive valuations in India, a correction in Taiwan markets amid concerns over slowing down of AI-related capex, and concerns over US tariff policy 
affecting global trade. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
The new global tariff policies announced by Trump are likely to have a negative impact on global economic growth, causing a slowdown in global trading 
activities, impacting consumer spending as well as dampening corporate capex intentions. Further, uncertainties surrounding the economic climate and 
trade are likely to translate to slowdown in capex, especially in the technology sector.  
 
Despite the above challenges, we remain positive on Asia ex Japan Equities on a 12-month basis as two largest economies in the region are likely to 
provide meaningful policy support.  
 
China is likely to further step up fiscal stimulus to support growth especially in consumption. Further, regulatory environment private sector/entrepreneurs 
and innovation spurt triggered by Deepseek should provide tailwinds for Chinese equities.  
 
India has also stepped-up monetary stimulus in a meaningful way with RBI already cutting rates by 50bps this year and is likely to cut rates by another 
50bps. In addition, regulatory environment and liquidity have also turned positive and will support growth. 
 
Valuations for Asia are also supportive as MSCI Asia ex-Japan Index is still trading at 12x forward PER which is almost 1 SD below its 5-year mean 
PER and is reasonable considering around 10% earnings growth expectations for the region. 
 
* Please refer to note 1. 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution* (continued) 
 
Strategy and Outlook (continued) 
The portfolio delivered strong returns during the review period driven by exposure to stocks in China and India. Additionally, exposure to Asia related global 
stocks also contributed materially to performance. Conversely, Indonesia and Korea was the key detractor. By sector, Communication Services and 
Consumer Discretionary were the biggest contributors to performance. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds 
 
Market Review 
Asian fixed income markets posted solid performance over the review period, despite an environment marked by global rate volatility, geopolitical tensions, 
and renewed trade frictions. The iBoxx Asian Local Bond Index (ALBI) (USD Unhedged) returned a strong 6.3%, supported primarily by positive duration 
effects, while currency performance was more mixed. 
 
Government bond yields across the region generally trended lower, underpinning gains in local duration. Korean and Indian government bonds led the 
performance, benefitting from policy easing and falling inflation. Chinese government bonds also ended the period lower in yield terms, although they lagged 
their regional peers in terms of total returns. On the currency front, the Thai baht and Malaysian ringgit appreciated against the US dollar. In contrast, the 
Korean won and Indonesian rupiah led the underperformers, driven by external vulnerabilities and risk-off sentiment. Elsewhere, the Indian rupee, Chinese 
renminbi, and Philippine peso delivered more muted performance, finishing the year roughly in the middle of the pack. 
 
Complementing the gains in local currency bonds, Asian credit markets also performed well, as measured by the J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Index (USD). Both 
investment-grade and the high-yield segments posted positive returns, with high yield outperforming, driven by tighter credit spreads and sustained investor 
appetite for yield. 
 
During the 12-month period ending March 31, 2025, the Fund posted strong gains but lagged that of the benchmark. The Fund’s performance was 
supported by an overweight to spread sectors, which benefitted from tighter credit spreads and enhanced income carry. Duration positioning also added 
value, with overweight exposures in INR and SGD duration contributing positively amid policy easing expectations. In currencies, the overweight in Indian 
rupee and Indonesian rupiah, and an underweight in the Thai baht detracted. This was however partially offset by a modest underweight in the Korean won. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
The escalation of US tariffs poses a renewed risk to Asia’s export-driven economies. Overall, the scale and structure of these tariffs appear more aggressive 
than initially anticipated—particularly for the Asian economies, many of which run sizable trade surpluses with the U.S. and therefore face steeper reciprocal 
tariffs. Notably, given the starting point on the reciprocal tariffs for several countries, including key Asian markets are very high, there could be some room 
for potential negotiations — through dialogue, carve-outs, or phased implementation which remains important to monitor. While this may mitigate the 
immediate impact on regional trade, we do not expect Asian trading partners to be entirely shielded from ongoing tariff pressures. 
 
Importantly, we see these trade-related risks intersecting with an increasingly accommodative policy environment in Asia. Across the region, inflation has 
largely normalised, giving central banks greater flexibility to shift their focus toward supporting growth. Institutions such as Bank of Korea (BOK), Bank 
Indonesia (BI), the Monetary Authority of Singapore (MAS), Bank of Thailand (BOT) and the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) have already begun to ease or 
signalled openness to doing so. In addition, the higher US tariffs on China could result in more trade diversion to the region.   That could add to disinflation 
pressures in some Asian countries. 
 
Reflecting this, we now expect deeper and broader rate cuts across the region than previously anticipated. Markets such as Korea, the Philippines, and 
India are at the forefront of this easing cycle, and we have revised up our expectations for policy easing in economies like Thailand, where macro conditions 
justify more proactive support. Even as nominal rates decline, real yields are expected to remain elevated relative to historical norms, preserving the relative 
attractiveness of Asian bonds.  
 
Turning to China, we expect Chinese authorities to intensify both monetary and fiscal easing to cushion the economy and contain downside risks. On the 
fiscal front, Beijing is likely to accelerate the implementation of the previously announced stimulus package outlined at the National People’s Congress 
(NPC). This includes increased funding for trade-in subsidies, corporate equipment upgrades, and broader infrastructure investment. Other areas of focus 
include strengthening household income, improving the social safety net, and encouraging more diverse and sustainable consumption activity. On the 
monetary side, we anticipate a combination of reserve requirement ratio (RRR) cuts and modest policy rate reductions. Should macro conditions deteriorate 
more sharply, or trade tensions escalate further, we expect Beijing to deploy targeted, incremental stimulus to further buffer growth. Unlike 2018, we do not 
foresee a sharp devaluation of the renminbi. However, we do not rule out a managed depreciation of the CNY as part of the broader policy toolkit to absorb 
external shocks and support competitiveness, especially as export momentum slows. 
 
Looking over the medium term, we hold a higher-conviction view that the U.S. dollar will resume a weakening trend, driven by narrowing interest rate 
differentials and a softer U.S. growth outlook. In addition, renewed focus on U.S. fiscal sustainability may exert further downward pressure on the dollar, 
reinforcing the case for selective exposure to higher-yielding or undervalued currencies. 
 
 
 
 
 
* Please refer to note 1. 
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Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income 
 
Market Review 
Asian credit markets delivered healthy gains over the 12 months ending 31 March 2025, as measured by the J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Index (USD). Both 
investment-grade and high-yield segments posted positive returns, with high yield outperforming on the back of tighter credit spreads and continued investor 
demand for carry. Duration gains also supported performance, despite notable volatility in the US Treasury market throughout the year. 
 
The US Treasury curve experienced significant fluctuations driven by macroeconomic data, monetary policy shifts, and political developments. The 10-year 
Treasury yield surged to 4.7% in April 2024 amid strong economic data, before declining to 3.6% by mid-year as inflation softened and the Federal Reserve 
adopted a more dovish tone. However, the yield rebounded to nearly 4.8% in January 2025 following renewed policy uncertainty and the reintroduction of 
tariffs under the Trump administration. The Fed delivered 100 basis points of rate cuts in the second half of 2024—comprising a 50 basis point cut in 
September and two 25 basis point cuts in November and December. By end-March 2025, the 10-year yield settled at 4.2%, roughly flat year-on-year, 
although the journey was marked by sharp volatility. The yield curve bull steepened over the period, with front-end yields declining. 
 
At the sector level, areas dominated by high-yield issuers—such as real estate and metals & mining—led the performance, benefitting from both spread 
tightening and strong coupon carry. In contrast, sovereigns, quasi-sovereigns, and the oil & gas sectors underperformed, reflecting more muted spread 
compression. 
 
Over the 12-month period ending March 2025, the Fund delivered strong gains, driven primarily by credit selection and sector allocation. Our overweight to 
high yield credit was a key contributor, outperforming investment grade peers amid a backdrop of tighter credit spreads and attractive carry, as investors 
continued to seek yield. Duration positioning also contributed modestly to returns, supported by favourable rate movements in selected markets. However, 
our modest allocation to local currency bonds detracted from overall performance, as currency volatility weighed on returns. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
The announcement of tariffs on Liberation Day marked a major trade shock, reshaping the global economic landscape while injecting renewed uncertainty 
into trade flows and policy responses. In this fluid environment, we remain focus on delivering consistent income while maintaining a disciplined approach to 
risk. 
 
Central bank guidance continues to reaffirm a data-dependent approach. Trade tensions are likely to persist, with attention now turning to the next phase of 
negotiations. Although the tone has become more measured—perhaps reflecting growing sensitivity to financial market conditions—a comprehensive 
resolution remains distant at this juncture. The potential for retaliatory measures and geopolitical missteps keeps the outlook highly fluid and headline-driven. 
 
From a systemic risk perspective, the current environment differs meaningfully from past cycles. Credit fundamentals remain relatively healthy, and financial 
institutions are well-capitalised. At the same time, elevated volatility has led to significant repricing across the credit spectrum, creating compelling 
opportunities. We maintain a focus on issuers less impacted by trade tensions and favour short-dated BBB/BB bonds as well as deeply discounted high 
yield names offering attractive risk-reward tradeoffs.  
 
Chinese credit markets have also demonstrated notable resilience, underpinned by robust technicals and domestic investor demand. Despite ongoing 
growth pressures, the policy response remains credible, and easing measures are expected to continue. We retain a constructive view on Chinese credit, 
especially in segments that are less exposed to global trade dynamics. Nevertheless, we remain cautious on issuers with high dependency on external 
revenue streams or funding access. 
 
Overall, we believe our positioning balances risk management with income generation. Through an emphasis on credit quality, diversification, and tactical 
duration management, we aim to navigate the current environment with resilience—while remaining aligned with our long-term investment objectives. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds 
 
Market Review 
Asian credit markets delivered healthy gains over the 12 months ending 31 March 2025, as measured by the J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Index (USD). Both 
investment-grade and high-yield segments posted positive returns, with high yield outperforming on the back of tighter credit spreads and continued investor 
demand for carry. Duration gains also supported performance, despite notable volatility in the US Treasury market throughout the year. 
 
The US Treasury curve experienced significant fluctuations driven by macroeconomic data, monetary policy shifts, and political developments. The 10-year 
Treasury yield surged to 4.7% in April 2024 amid strong economic data, before declining to 3.6% by mid-year as inflation softened and the Federal Reserve 
adopted a more dovish tone. However, the yield rebounded to nearly 4.8% in January 2025 following renewed policy uncertainty and the reintroduction of 
tariffs under the Trump administration. The Fed delivered 100 basis points of rate cuts in the second half of 2024—comprising a 50 basis point cut in 
September and two 25 basis point cuts in November and December. By end-March 2025, the 10-year yield settled at 4.2%, roughly flat year-on-year, 
although the journey was marked by sharp volatility. The yield curve bull steepened over the period, with front-end yields declining. 
 
At the sector level, areas dominated by high-yield issuers—such as real estate and metals & mining—led the performance, benefitting from both spread 
tightening and strong coupon carry. In contrast, sovereigns, quasi-sovereigns, and the oil & gas sectors underperformed, reflecting more muted spread 
compression. 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (continued) 
 
Market Review (continued) 
The Fund posted healthy gains over the 12-month period ending March 31, 2025, performing broadly in line with its benchmark. A key contributor to relative 
performance was our overweight allocation to the high yield segment, which outperformed investment grade credits. Security selection also added value, 
most notably within financials. On the other hand, our yield curve positioning was a headwind and detracted from overall performance. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
From a systemic risk perspective, the current environment differs meaningfully from past cycles. The recent market weakness reflects a technical 
recalibration driven by higher risk premia across risk assets. Unlike previous episodes, the current sell-off is primarily a response to elevated 
macroeconomic uncertainty rather than a deterioration in Asian credit fundamentals. Credit fundamentals remain relatively healthy, and financial institutions 
are well-capitalised.  
 
Financials and quasi-sovereigns are among the major sectors in Asia credit, and both are predominantly domestically focused with limited direct exposure to 
U.S. trade flows. As such, the impact of tariffs is expected to be more indirect—likely materialising through a broader slowdown in regional economic activity 
rather than through direct export disruptions. In a trade-driven downturn, softer domestic demand and tighter funding conditions could weigh on credit 
fundamentals, particularly for more leveraged issuers in the property sector. 
 
Other key sectors like utilities, transport, infrastructure, and TMT (technology, media, and telecommunications) also have limited direct exposure to US 
tariffs. These industries are largely domestic in nature, although there may be some secondary effects: for instance, transport and infrastructure could 
experience reduced travel and port volumes, and utilities may face higher input costs. TMT issuers, which in Asia credit are primarily telecom and internet 
companies, remain relatively insulated due to the domestic oriented nature of their operations.  
 
In contrast, sectors such as oil & gas, industrials, and metals & mining are more directly exposed. Oil prices tend to be highly sensitive to global growth and 
trade sentiment, which can create challenges for smaller, independent exploration and production (E&P) companies. Additionally, Metals & mining issuers 
are vulnerable to declining commodity prices that typically accompany trade-related slowdowns. Similarly, industrial names—particularly those integrated 
into global manufacturing supply chains—face higher exposure to both demand-side and supply-side trade disruptions. That said, these risks are somewhat 
mitigated by ongoing and planned capacity expansion in the U.S. (as seen among Korean automakers and tech firms), as well as by the generally strong 
balance sheets across much of the sector. 
 
In summary, the direct impact of US tariffs on Asia credit is likely more manageable, as most of the larger sectors in the region’s credit universe do not have 
material direct exposure to US trade flows. Instead, we continue to focus on the indirect effects, including the potential for weaker macroeconomic growth, 
softer consumer and business sentiment, and a slowdown in domestic activity. Additionally, volatility and sell-offs in the U.S. credit markets could spill over 
into Asia, amplifying risk aversion and driving spread widening. The extent to which these pressures are offset by domestic policy responses aimed at 
supporting growth will be a key factor to monitor. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – RMB Bonds* 
 
Market Review 
During the six-month period ending September 2024, the CNH credit markets delivered healthy performance, as reflected by the positive returns of the 
iBoxx ALBI China Offshore Index (USD). China’s 10-year government bond yield declined to 2.2%, supported by ample liquidity and growing expectations of 
monetary easing amid softening economic activity. On the currency front, the renminbi registered a modest appreciation against the U.S. dollar over the 
review period. 
 
Asian credit markets also recorded solid gains, with the J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Index (USD) posting broad-based positive returns. Both investment-grade 
and high-yield segments contributed to performance, though high yield outperformed, buoyed by tightening credit spreads and sustained investor demand 
for income-generating assets. 
 
Macroeconomic data out of China indicated a deceleration in growth following a robust first quarter. Industrial production and consumer sentiment 
weakened over the period, while inflation remained subdued, with both headline and core measures reflecting tepid domestic demand. The ongoing property 
sector downturn and fragile consumption dynamics prompted Chinese authorities to implement targeted fiscal and monetary easing, although the pace of 
recovery remained uneven. 
 
In the U.S., the Treasury market experienced a sharp rise in yields through the second quarter, driven by strong economic data and resilient labour market 
conditions. However, yields moderated in the third quarter as inflation readings softened while the Federal Reserve adopted a more dovish tone. Notably, 
the Fed enacted a 50 basis points in rate cut in September, shifting market sentiment then toward a more accommodative policy stance.  
 
The Fund delivered positive returns from April 2024 up to its termination, in early September 2024. The portfolio benefited from credit spread compression in 
CNH-denominated credits, contributing positively to performance. Duration-related gains also added value as CNY government bond yields declined over 
the period amid easing monetary conditions and supportive policy signals. 
 
Despite elevated rate volatility, the portfolio’s allocation to USD-denominated credits—including high-yield exposures—proved accretive. Performance was 
underpinned by tighter credit spreads, attractive coupon carry, and modest duration gains. 
 
 
* Please refer to note 1. 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds 
 
Market Review 
Asian credit markets delivered healthy gains over the 12 months ending 31 March 2025, as measured by the J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Index (USD). Both 
investment-grade and high-yield segments posted positive returns, with high yield outperforming on the back of tighter credit spreads and continued investor 
demand for carry. Duration gains also supported performance, despite notable volatility in the US Treasury market throughout the year. 
 
The US Treasury curve experienced significant fluctuations driven by macroeconomic data, monetary policy shifts, and political developments. The 10-year 
Treasury yield surged to 4.7% in April 2024 amid strong economic data, before declining to 3.6% by mid-year as inflation softened and the Federal Reserve 
adopted a more dovish tone. However, the yield rebounded to nearly 4.8% in January 2025 following renewed policy uncertainty and the reintroduction of 
tariffs under the Trump administration. The Fed delivered 100 basis points of rate cuts in the second half of 2024—comprising a 50 basis point cut in 
September and two 25 basis point cuts in November and December. By end-March 2025, the 10-year yield settled at 4.2%, roughly flat year-on-year, 
although the journey was marked by sharp volatility. The yield curve bull steepened over the period, with front-end yields declining. 
 
At the sector level, areas dominated by high-yield issuers—such as real estate and metals & mining—led the performance, benefitting from both spread 
tightening and strong coupon carry. In contrast, sovereigns, quasi-sovereigns, and the oil & gas sectors underperformed, reflecting more muted spread 
compression. 
 
During the 12-month period ending 31 March 2025, the Fund achieved strong gains, supported by a combination of tighter credit spreads and positive 
coupon carry. High-yield exposures were key contributors, outperforming investment-grade counterparts. Duration also added modest gains, primarily from 
the front end, as the US Treasury yield curve bull steepened with front-end yields declining over the period. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
From a systemic risk perspective, the current environment differs meaningfully from past cycles. The recent market weakness reflects a technical 
recalibration driven by higher risk premia across risk assets. Unlike previous episodes, the current sell-off is primarily a response to elevated 
macroeconomic uncertainty rather than a deterioration in Asian credit fundamentals. Credit fundamentals remain relatively healthy, and financial institutions 
are well-capitalised.  
 
Financials and quasi-sovereigns are among the major sectors in Asia credit, and both are predominantly domestically focused with limited direct exposure to 
U.S. trade flows. As such, the impact of tariffs is expected to be more indirect—likely materialising through a broader slowdown in regional economic activity 
rather than through direct export disruptions. In a trade-driven downturn, softer domestic demand and tighter funding conditions could weigh on credit 
fundamentals, particularly for more leveraged issuers in the property sector. 
 
Other key sectors like utilities, transport, infrastructure, and TMT (technology, media, and telecommunications) also have limited direct exposure to US 
tariffs. These industries are largely domestic in nature, although there may be some secondary effects: for instance, transport and infrastructure could 
experience reduced travel and port volumes, and utilities may face higher input costs. TMT issuers, which in Asia credit are primarily telecom and internet 
companies, remain relatively insulated due to the domestic oriented nature of their operations.  
 
In contrast, sectors such as oil & gas, industrials, and metals & mining are more directly exposed. Oil prices tend to be highly sensitive to global growth and 
trade sentiment, which can create challenges for smaller, independent exploration and production (E&P) companies. Additionally, Metals & mining issuers 
are vulnerable to declining commodity prices that typically accompany trade-related slowdowns. Similarly, industrial names—particularly those integrated 
into global manufacturing supply chains—face higher exposure to both demand-side and supply-side trade disruptions. That said, these risks are somewhat 
mitigated by ongoing and planned capacity expansion in the U.S. (as seen among Korean automakers and tech firms), as well as by the generally strong 
balance sheets across much of the sector. 
 
In summary, the direct impact of US tariffs on Asia credit is likely more manageable, as most of the larger sectors in the region’s credit universe do not have 
material direct exposure to US trade flows. Instead, we continue to focus on the indirect effects, including the potential for weaker macroeconomic growth, 
softer consumer and business sentiment, and a slowdown in domestic activity. Additionally, volatility and sell-offs in the U.S. credit markets could spill over 
into Asia, amplifying risk aversion and driving spread widening. The extent to which these pressures are offset by domestic policy responses aimed at 
supporting growth will be a key factor to monitor. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds 
 
Market Review 
Asian credit markets delivered healthy gains over the 12 months ending 31 March 2025, as measured by the J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Index (USD). Both 
investment-grade and high-yield segments posted positive returns, with high yield outperforming on the back of tighter credit spreads and continued investor 
demand for carry. Duration gains also supported performance, despite notable volatility in the US Treasury market throughout the year. 
 
The US Treasury curve experienced significant fluctuations driven by macroeconomic data, monetary policy shifts, and political developments. The 10-year 
Treasury yield surged to 4.7% in April 2024 amid strong economic data, before declining to 3.6% by mid-year as inflation softened and the Federal Reserve 
adopted a more dovish tone. However, the yield rebounded to nearly 4.8% in January 2025 following renewed policy uncertainty and the reintroduction of 
tariffs under the Trump administration. The Fed delivered 100 basis points of rate cuts in the second half of 2024—comprising a 50 basis point cut in 
September and two 25 basis point cuts in November and December. By end-March 2025, the 10-year yield settled at 4.2%, roughly flat year-on-year, 
although the journey was marked by sharp volatility. The yield curve bull steepened over the period, with front-end yields declining. 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (continued) 
 
Market Review (continued) 
At the sector level, areas dominated by high-yield issuers—such as real estate and metals & mining—led the performance, benefitting from both spread 
tightening and strong coupon carry. In contrast, sovereigns, quasi-sovereigns, and the oil & gas sectors underperformed, reflecting more muted spread 
compression. 
 
Over the 12-month period ending March 31, 2025, the Fund delivered positive returns and outperformed its benchmark. This outperformance was driven by 
prudent and well-calibrated duration management, alongside favourable allocation and security selection. However, yield curve positioning detracted 
modestly from performance. 
 
Strategy and Outlook 
From a systemic risk perspective, the current environment differs meaningfully from past cycles. The recent market weakness reflects a technical 
recalibration driven by higher risk premia across risk assets. Unlike previous episodes, the current sell-off is primarily a response to elevated 
macroeconomic uncertainty rather than a deterioration in Asian credit fundamentals. Credit fundamentals remain relatively healthy, and financial institutions 
are well-capitalised.  
 
Financials and quasi-sovereigns are among the major sectors in Asia credit, and both are predominantly domestically focused with limited direct exposure to 
U.S. trade flows. As such, the impact of tariffs is expected to be more indirect—likely materialising through a broader slowdown in regional economic activity 
rather than through direct export disruptions. In a trade-driven downturn, softer domestic demand and tighter funding conditions could weigh on credit 
fundamentals, particularly for more leveraged issuers in the property sector. 
 
Other key sectors like utilities, transport, infrastructure, and TMT (technology, media, and telecommunications) also have limited direct exposure to US 
tariffs. These industries are largely domestic in nature, although there may be some secondary effects: for instance, transport and infrastructure could 
experience reduced travel and port volumes, and utilities may face higher input costs. TMT issuers, which in Asia credit are primarily telecom and internet 
companies, remain relatively insulated due to the domestic oriented nature of their operations.  
 
In contrast, sectors such as oil & gas, industrials, and metals & mining are more directly exposed. Oil prices tend to be highly sensitive to global growth and 
trade sentiment, which can create challenges for smaller, independent exploration and production (E&P) companies. Additionally, Metals & mining issuers 
are vulnerable to declining commodity prices that typically accompany trade-related slowdowns. Similarly, industrial names—particularly those integrated 
into global manufacturing supply chains—face higher exposure to both demand-side and supply-side trade disruptions. That said, these risks are somewhat 
mitigated by ongoing and planned capacity expansion in the U.S. (as seen among Korean automakers and tech firms), as well as by the generally strong 
balance sheets across much of the sector. 
 
In summary, the direct impact of US tariffs on Asia credit is likely more manageable, as most of the larger sectors in the region’s credit universe do not have 
material direct exposure to US trade flows. Instead, we continue to focus on the indirect effects, including the potential for weaker macroeconomic growth, 
softer consumer and business sentiment, and a slowdown in domestic activity. Additionally, volatility and sell-offs in the U.S. credit markets could spill over 
into Asia, amplifying risk aversion and driving spread widening. The extent to which these pressures are offset by domestic policy responses aimed at 
supporting growth will be a key factor to monitor. 
 
Fund Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income 
 
Market Review 
The period for 12 months to end March 2025 was marked by significant shifts in global markets, driven by evolving central bank policies, political 
developments, and changing economic dynamics.  
 
Global bond markets experienced heightened volatility as moderating inflation and slowing activity prompted a decisive pivot in monetary policy across 
major economies. In the United States, the Federal Reserve (Fed) began easing rates in September 2024, to support a soft landing. This move was echoed 
by other developed market central banks, including the Bank of England, European Central Bank, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Bank of Canada, and 
Swiss National Bank, all of which embarked on their own easing cycles. Amid these policy shifts, US Treasury yields underwent significant fluctuations, with 
a bull steepening of the curve initially in Q3, followed by a sharp rise in longer-term yields in Q4 due to hawkish Fed signals and persistent inflationary 
concerns. 
 
In Asia, supportive fiscal and monetary measures in China and accommodative stances elsewhere helped stabilise bond markets, although political 
uncertainties and external volatility kept conditions uneven. By early 2025, policy divergences across major economies, coupled with slowing global growth, 
set the stage for further market recalibrations. 
 
Currency markets reflected these macro developments. The US dollar weakened notably in the third quarter of 2024 on the back of softer inflation data and 
dovish Fed messaging but regained its strength later in the year as robust US economic data and hawkish Fed rhetoric reasserted upward pressure. Against 
this backdrop, the Japanese yen experienced sharp gains, fuelled by BoJ intervention and rate hikes that triggered a significant unwinding of yen carry 
trades. Other major currencies, such as the Euro and Sterling, faced pressures from weaker economic momentum and political uncertainty in Europe. 
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Fund Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income (continued) 
 
Market Review (continued) 
The Fund delivered positive returns over the 12-month period ending March 2025, supported by active duration and credit positioning. Key performance 
drivers included a successful short position in Japanese Government Bond (JGB) duration and a relative value strategy that favoured an overweight in 
German Bunds against an underweight in Italian BTPs. Additionally, the US curve steepener trade contributed as rate differentials shifted in line with our 
expectations. Our allocation to credit also added value, both through income generation and credit spread tightening. 
 
On the other hand, currency positioning was the primary drag on performance. Long exposures to the Mexican peso (MXN) and Brazilian real (BRL) 
detracted and were closed out, prompted by rising political uncertainty, fiscal concerns, and signs of crowded positioning. Lastly, the overweight in UK Gilts 
detracted from returns as the country’s economic resilience and stickier inflation conditions led markets to reassess the timing and scale of monetary easing.  
 
Strategy and Outlook 
The global economy is undergoing a structural transition, shaped by evolving U.S. trade policy and mounting geopolitical risks. Escalating tariffs and 
retaliatory measures are amplifying downside risks to global growth, while adding complexity to the inflation outlook. 
 
Major central banks are responding with caution. The U.S. Federal Reserve (Fed) maintains a data-dependent stance, prepared to ease policy if systemic 
risks emerges. Meanwhile, the European Central Bank is expected to continue easing while the Bank of Japan's normalisation efforts are likely to be 
delayed by external uncertainties. On the other hand, China is stepping up support with front-loaded fiscal spending and more accommodative monetary 
policy to buffer against trade-related shocks. 
 
In terms of portfolio strategy, we are managing our developed market duration exposures tactically. We are currently running with an overall overweight in 
developed market duration, in the EU, US, and Australia, where monetary policy is expected to remain accommodative or turn more supportive amid 
growing macro headwinds. In the US, we continue to express a US 5s30s curve steepener position, as front-end rates remain anchored by expectations of 
policy easing while long-end yields are susceptible to fiscal-driven supply pressures and term premium repricing. In contrast, we maintain a structural 
underweight (net short) position in Japanese duration, reflecting expectations for BoJ policy normalisation, even if the timeline may be delayed by rising 
external uncertainty stemming from escalating tariff tensions. 
 
Elsewhere, we expect the U.S. dollar to face medium-term headwinds amid rising concerns over trade imbalances, institutional credibility, and declining 
global demand for U.S. assets. Specifically, we hold a net short USD position currently, reflecting concerns around overvaluation, political risk, and eroding 
fiscal discipline, which may diminish the dollar’s safe-haven status. In contrast, we are net long the EUR, positioning for increased global portfolio 
reallocation into Eurozone assets. We remain net short the Renminbi given China’s weaker growth outlook, low yield environment, and rising tariff pressures.  
Finally, in terms of credit exposure, we remain defensively positioned, with a focus on quality and resilience, while closely monitoring developments in global 
trade and growth risks. 
 
Global risk measurement methods 
 
The Management Company uses a risk management process that allows a monitoring of the risk of the portfolio positions and their share of the overall risk 
profile of the Funds at any time. In accordance with the amended Law of December 17, 2010 and the applicable regulatory requirements of the Commission 
de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (“CSSF”) the Management Company reports to the CSSF on a regular basis on the risk management process. The 
Management Company ensures, based on appropriate and reasonable methods, that the overall risk, associated with derivatives, does not exceed the net 
asset value of the portfolio. The Management Company uses the Commitment Approach to monitor the aforementioned risk. 
 
Commitment approach 
 
The thirteen Funds use the commitment approach in order to monitor and measure the global exposure. The global exposure of the Funds is calculated 
based on the commitment approach in accordance with the methodology described in the ESMA's guidelines 10-788. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
The Board of Directors (Fullerton Lux Funds) 
 
Luxembourg, July 29, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: The figures stated in this report are historical and not necessarily indicative of future performance. 
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Audit report

To the Shareholders of
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS

Our opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position 
of FULLERTON LUX FUNDS (the “Fund”) and of each of its sub-funds as at 31 March 2025, and of the 
results of their operations and changes in their net assets for the year then ended in accordance with 
Luxembourg legal and regulatory requirements relating to the preparation and presentation of the 
financial statements.

What we have audited

The Fund’s financial statements comprise:

the combined statement of net assets for the Fund and the statement of net assets for each of the 
sub-funds as at 31 March 2025;
the combined statement of operations and changes in net assets for the Fund and the statement of 
operations and changes in net assets for each of the sub-funds for the year then ended;
the securities portfolio and financial derivative instruments as at 31 March 2025; and
the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies.

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Law of 23 July 2016 on the audit profession (Law of 
23 July 2016) and with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as adopted for Luxembourg by the 
“Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier” (CSSF). Our responsibilities under the Law of 
23 July 2016 and ISAs as adopted for Luxembourg by the CSSF are further described in the 
“Responsibilities of the “Réviseur d’entreprises agréé” for the audit of the financial statements” section 
of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion.

We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants, including International Independence Standards, issued by the International Ethics 
Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) as adopted for Luxembourg by the CSSF together with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements. We have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities under those ethical requirements.

Other information 

The Board of Directors of the Fund is responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information stated in the annual report but does not include the financial statements and 
our audit report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon.
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In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors of the Fund for the financial statements

The Board of Directors of the Fund is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with Luxembourg legal and regulatory requirements relating to the preparation 
and presentation of the financial statements, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors of 
the Fund determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors of the Fund is responsible for assessing 
the Fund’s and each of its sub-funds' ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of 
Directors of the Fund either intends to liquidate the Fund or close any of its sub-funds or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Responsibilities of the “Réviseur d’entreprises agréé” for the audit of the financial statements

The objectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an audit 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Law of 23 July 2016 and with ISAs as adopted 
for Luxembourg by the CSSF will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Law of 23 July 2016 and with ISAs as adopted for Luxembourg 
by the CSSF, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the 
audit. We also:

identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control;

obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control;

evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors of the Fund;
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conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors of the Fund’s use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s or any of its sub-funds' 
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our audit report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, 
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our audit report. However, future events or conditions may cause 
the Fund or any of its sub-funds to cease to continue as a going concern;

evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Luxembourg, 29 July 2025

PricewaterhouseCoopers Assurance, Société coopérative
Represented by

@esig

@esig
Martin Wais
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Statistics

Statistics
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statistics (continued)

March 31, 2025
March 31, 2024
March 31, 2023

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities 

Net asset value USD 247,487,134.20 225,679,426.00 208,248,211.57 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (SGD) Accumulation SGD 18.473 18.253 17.449 
Class A (USD) Accumulation USD 18.497 18.159 17.636 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation EUR 24.275 23.709 22.641 
Class I (SGD) Accumulation SGD 14.954 14.659 13.905 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 21.713 21.155 20.381 

Number of shares
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 90,495 91,908 106,377 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 101,933 614,697 100,038 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation 1,979,017 1,977,417 2,001,897 
Class I (SGD) Accumulation 1,774,531 491,740 2,090,835 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 7,950,173 7,437,964 6,568,924 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha 

Net asset value USD 234,647,949.06 149,775,985.86 205,893,997.06 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (SGD) Accumulation SGD 18.153 17.454 15.793 
Class A (USD) Accumulation USD 7.830 7.482 6.876 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 17.601 16.733 15.299 

Number of shares
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 2,730,139 2,909,356 3,979,190 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 384,290 1,296,744 7,700,996 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 11,062,970 6,124,282 6,908,031 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities 

Net asset value USD 30,369,025.34 28,171,943.30 80,857,975.14 
Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (USD) Accumulation USD 14.815 13.656 18.124 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 16.084 14.708 19.367 
Class R (USD) Accumulation USD 8.458 7.721 10.148 

Number of shares
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1,132,098 1,132,096 1,128,449 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 830,660 830,936 1,493,949 
Class R (USD) Accumulation 27,952 63,515 3,101,402 
Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities * 

Net asset value USD - 36,333,965.57 45,275,836.33 
Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities * (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD - 9.917 12.357 

Number of shares
Class I (USD) Accumulation - 3,663,835 3,663,843 

* Please refer to note 1.
Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities * (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha 

Net asset value USD 559,232,535.10 428,925,247.06 285,832,596.49 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (SGD) Accumulation SGD 12.605 11.673 8.593 
Class A (SGD) Distribution * SGD 9.621 - - 
Class A (USD) Accumulation USD 12.878 11.873 8.866 
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Statistics (continued)

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (continued)
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Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 23.364 21.553 16.398 

Number of shares
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 5,023,409 1,439,061 2,485,179 
Class A (SGD) Distribution * 720,081 - - 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 121,163 70 357 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 21,632,054 19,323,333 16,451,129 

* Please refer to note 1.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * 

Net asset value USD 85,227,892.95 80,157,574.38 55,890,121.59 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (SGD) Accumulation SGD 11.882 11.277 9.890 
Class A (USD) Accumulation USD 12.719 11.998 10.688 

Number of shares
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 4,034,259 4,005,852 3,490,866 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 3,893,211 3,893,211 2,800,000 

* Please refer to note 1.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds 

Net asset value USD 47,647,721.81 49,317,793.63 50,786,917.60 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (SGD) Distribution SGD 9.092 9.062 9.240 
Class A (USD) Distribution USD 8.493 8.413 8.873 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation EUR 16.647 15.893 15.973 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 13.011 12.391 12.563 

Number of shares
Class A (SGD) Distribution 3,921 3,907 3,841 
Class A (USD) Distribution 142,686 139,545 135,028 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation 1,407,119 1,407,119 1,399,489 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 1,619,568 1,935,986 2,008,152 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income 

Net asset value USD 54,019,244.02 49,489,756.44 29,402,231.39 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution SGD - - 6.205 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution SGD 9.967 10.210 - 
Class A (USD) Distribution USD - - 6.265 
Class A (USD) Distribution USD 10.197 10.257 - 
Class A-1 (USD) Distribution * USD 9.956 - - 

Number of shares
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution - - 1,578,571 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 4,335,982 3,848,524 - 
Class A (USD) Distribution - - 3,516,995 
Class A (USD) Distribution 2,140,087 1,989,839 - 
Class A-1 (USD) Distribution * 30 - - 

* Please refer to note 1.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds 

Net asset value USD 122,879,435.50 169,493,548.29 249,512,482.54 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation EUR 10.231 9.889 9.649 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution SGD 8.011 8.156 8.287 
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Statistics (continued)

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (continued)
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Class A (USD) Accumulation USD 13.558 12.881 12.322 
Class A (USD) Distribution USD 8.444 8.436 8.461 
Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation SGD 10.827 10.422 10.086 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 14.293 13.519 12.876 
Class I (USD) Distribution USD 9.609 9.555 9.541 
Class J-1 (USD) Accumulation USD 10.922 10.311 9.801 
Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution SGD 8.595 8.705 8.803 

Number of shares
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation 50,649 108,190 180,358 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 1,502,761 1,655,068 4,191,263 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 469,674 867,272 1,134,235 
Class A (USD) Distribution 713,051 2,085,517 2,532,795 
Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 2,849,508 4,625,643 5,942,564 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 4,385,041 3,879,018 4,886,773 
Class I (USD) Distribution 47,386 2,867,150 6,039,964 
Class J-1 (USD) Accumulation 1,289,112 1,265,794 1,983,415 
Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution 120,291 154,630 154,534 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – RMB Bonds* 

Net asset value USD - 39,178,906.76 48,109,031.46 
Fullerton Lux Funds – RMB Bonds (continued)*

Net asset value per share
Class A (CHF) Hedged Accumulation CHF - 8.717 9.528 
Class A (CNH) Distribution CNH - 99.285 102.591 
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation EUR - 9.296 9.922 
Class A (SGD) Accumulation SGD - 12.237 12.597 
Class A (USD) Accumulation USD - 11.161 11.671 
Class I (CNH) Accumulation CNH - 136.718 134.904 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation EUR - - 15.026 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD - 11.593 12.081 
Class R (USD) Accumulation USD - 11.363 11.846 

Number of shares
Class A (CHF) Hedged Accumulation - 150,000 150,000 
Class A (CNH) Distribution - 6,207 6,000 
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation - 153,381 153,381 
Class A (SGD) Accumulation - 15,643 23,025 
Class A (USD) Accumulation - 46,970 62,538 
Class I (CNH) Accumulation - 782,522 1,080,970 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation - - 7,965 
Class I (USD) Accumulation - 1,681,969 1,696,496 
Class R (USD) Accumulation - 107,000 171,000 

* Please refer to note 1.
Fullerton Lux Funds – RMB Bonds (continued)*

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds 

Net asset value USD 32,710,575.71 57,379,249.05 77,147,391.40 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation EUR - - 9.470 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Accumulation SGD 11.326 10.834 10.689 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution SGD 8.957 8.911 9.092 
Class A (USD) Accumulation USD 12.350 11.611 11.279 
Class A (USD) Distribution USD 9.192 8.994 9.068 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 12.914 12.095 11.703 
Class R (SGD) Hedged Accumulation * SGD - 10.422 10.177 
Class R (USD) Accumulation USD - - 8.911 
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March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (continued)
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Class R (USD) Distribution USD - - 8.321 

Number of shares
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation - - 3,103 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 2,476,282 2,489,306 2,544,026 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 702,067 901,135 1,236,187 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 387,204 1,612,864 1,955,293 
Class A (USD) Distribution 235,299 1,395,835 1,991,307 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 14,567 15,350 121,884 
Class R (SGD) Hedged Accumulation * - 12 12 
Class R (USD) Accumulation - - 568,167 
Class R (USD) Distribution - - 193,684 

* Please refer to note 1.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds 

Net asset value USD 168,073,338.85 103,732,448.80 84,077,391.46 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation SGD 10.462 9.913 9.389 
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 10.780 10.052 9.387 

Number of shares
Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 7,892,449 6,123,348 5,074,592 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 9,884,655 5,848,700 5,139,667 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (continued)

Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income 

Net asset value USD 101,962,750.23 75,437,845.35 - 
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (continued)

Net asset value per share
Class A (USD) Accumulation * USD 10.283 - - 
Class I-1 (USD) Accumulation USD 10.432 10.058 - 

Number of shares
Class A (USD) Accumulation * 3,313,939 - - 
Class I-1 (USD) Accumulation 6,507,209 7,500,000 - 

* Please refer to note 1.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (continued)
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Combined Statement
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Combined Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Combined Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the period / year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for 
the period/year ended March 31, 2025 

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 1,479,964,211.03
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 56,691,774.27
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 1,536,655,985.30
Cash at bank 126,760,960.78
Time deposits 18,241,967.34
Receivable for investment sold 32,786,527.87
Receivable on subscriptions 1,406,231.25
Receivable on withholding tax reclaim 7,915.22
Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 395,193.68

Net unrealised appreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 143,456.95
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 6,694,175.15
Formation Expenses 2.10 19,681.54
Total assets 1,723,112,095.08
Liabilities
Bank overdraft 33,535.86
Accrued expenses 17 9,712,793.65
Payable for investment purchased 20,549,938.95
Payable on redemptions 1,154,152.88
Other payables 6,116,155.80
Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 787,850.63

Net unrealised depreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 468,167.03
Other liabilities 31,897.51
Total liabilities 38,854,492.31
Net assets at the end of the period / year 1,684,257,602.77

Income 
Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 2.8 13,299,204.93
Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 20,456,380.16
Bank interest 2.8 4,156,898.35
Other income 90,063.94
Total income 38,002,547.38
Expenses 
Investment management fees 5 15,481,107.18
Management Company fees 7 479,614.31
Depositary fees 4 383,213.59
Performance fees 6 4,662,244.92
Administration fees 4 446,404.84
Professional fees 11 560,134.71
Transaction costs 16 6,981,235.88
Taxe d'abonnement 8 314,061.65
Bank interest and charges 146,528.88
Amortisation of formation expenses 2.10 10,188.30
Tax charges 8 6,832,915.64
Liquidation fees 19,195.09
Other expenses 10 1,465,114.44
Total expenses 37,781,959.43
Net Investment income / (loss) 220,587.95
Net realised gain / (loss) on: 
Investments 2.4 163,684,127.49
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (2,348,398.60)
Futures contracts 2.2 11,201,623.17
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 (1,512,659.07)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period / year 171,245,280.94
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on: 
Investments (91,510,692.30)
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 (257,915.25)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 818,074.39
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

80,294,747.78

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 591,382,825.53
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (474,859,208.74)
Dividend distribution 15 (5,634,452.29)
Net assets at the beginning of the period / year 1,493,073,690.49
Net assets at the end of the period / year 1,684,257,602.77
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 208,116,323.52
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 25,035,995.00
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 233,152,318.52
Cash at bank 14,783,828.92
Receivable on subscriptions 966.25
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 508,080.85
Total assets 248,445,194.54
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 705,553.32
Net unrealised depreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 252,507.02
Total liabilities 958,060.34
Net assets at the end of the year 247,487,134.20

Income 
 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 2.8 4,014,218.92

Bank interest 2.8 600,917.94
Other income 5,214.45
Total income 4,620,351.31
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 2,536,828.34
Management Company fees 7 65,328.79
Depositary fees 4 72,888.58
Administration fees 4 61,818.16
Professional fees 11 68,070.96
Transaction costs 16 2,167,232.07
Taxe d'abonnement 8 28,881.83
Bank interest and charges 19,343.90
Tax charges 8 2,237,594.76
Other expenses 10 350,649.01
Total expenses 7,608,636.40
Net Investment income / (loss) (2,988,285.09)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 9,041,809.50
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (623,738.37)
Futures contracts 2.2 1,615,877.39
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 34,028.69
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 7,079,692.12
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments (1,174,155.24)
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 (252,085.28)
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

5,653,451.60

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 43,166,091.07
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (27,011,834.47)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 225,679,426.00
Net assets at the end of the year 247,487,134.20

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

Class A (SGD) Accumulation 91,908.46 7,666.45 (9,079.50) 90,495.41 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 614,697.46 478,650.10 (991,414.57) 101,932.99 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation 1,977,417.17 1,600.00 - 1,979,017.17 
Class I (SGD) Accumulation 491,740.01 1,819,925.64 (537,134.63) 1,774,531.02 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 7,437,964.09 619,396.33 (107,187.83) 7,950,172.59 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Shares
Internet

879,500.00 ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD HKD 14,472,050.20 5.85
22,759.00 MAKEMYTRIP LTD USD 2,355,784.09 0.95
24,494.00 PDD HOLDINGS INC USD 2,950,302.30 1.19
23,381.00 SEA LTD-ADR USD 3,055,195.27 1.23

337,300.00 TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD HKD 21,550,481.44 8.72
82,700.00 TRIP.COM GROUP LTD HKD 5,254,029.39 2.12

49,637,842.69 20.06
Electric & Electronic

318,000.00 DELTA ELECTRONICS INC TWD 3,447,931.61 1.39
378,000.00 E INK HOLDINGS INC TWD 3,016,940.16 1.22
118,000.00 MEDIATEK INC TWD 4,939,987.28 2.00
185,050.00 SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD KRW 7,263,761.97 2.94
26,398.00 SK HYNIX INC KRW 3,418,742.52 1.38

717,123.00 TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC TWD 19,654,593.53 7.94
41,741,957.07 16.87

Auto Parts & Equipment
277,000.00 BYD CO LTD-H HKD 13,987,351.70 5.65
167,800.00 CONTEMPORARY AMPEREX TECHN-A CNY 5,852,881.26 2.36
96,222.00 DOOSAN ENERBILITY CO LTD KRW 1,532,363.87 0.62

7,337.00 HD HYUNDAI ELECTRIC CO LTD KRW 1,454,943.23 0.59
16,269.00 HD HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES KRW 3,082,547.22 1.25

168,100.00 HITACHI LTD JPY 3,896,174.12 1.57
278,916.00 NARI TECHNOLOGY CO LTD-A CNY 842,321.31 0.34

30,648,582.71 12.38
Banks

7,698,000.00 CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK-H HKD 6,808,486.68 2.76
872,000.00 CHINA MERCHANTS BANK-H HKD 5,145,332.17 2.08
443,600.00 HSBC HOLDINGS PLC HKD 5,026,875.17 2.03
321,782.00 ICICI BANK LTD INR 5,076,190.17 2.05
146,900.00 UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD SGD 4,168,385.36 1.68

26,225,269.55 10.60
Energy

962,600.00 CHINA YANGTZE POWER CO LTD-A CNY 3,691,535.84 1.49
989,000.00 CNOOC LTD HKD 2,354,623.75 0.95

1,486,079.00 NTPC LTD INR 6,217,458.64 2.51
1,310,606.00 POWER GRID CORP OF INDIA LTD INR 4,452,126.34 1.80

16,715,744.57 6.75
Telecommunication

221,619.00 BHARTI AIRTEL LTD INR 4,494,478.22 1.82
360,500.00 CHINA MOBILE LTD HKD 3,883,591.44 1.57

1,148,700.00 SINGAPORE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SGD 2,935,187.40 1.19
367,000.00 XIAOMI CORP-CLASS B HKD 2,321,215.24 0.93

13,634,472.30 5.51
Financial services

119,100.00 HONG KONG EXCHANGES & CLEAR HKD 5,279,141.05 2.13
1,064,203.00 SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD INR 8,167,738.33 3.30

13,446,879.38 5.43
Building materials

895,958.00 AFCONS INFRASTUCTURE LTD INR 5,104,933.75 2.06
975,900.00 KEPPEL LTD SGD 5,016,369.31 2.03
81,226.00 LARSEN & TOUBRO LTD INR 3,318,792.56 1.34

13,440,095.62 5.43
Real estate

831,500.00 CHINA RESOURCES LAND LTD HKD 2,757,821.84 1.11
168,250.00 GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD INR 4,192,051.49 1.70

6,949,873.33 2.81
Aeronautics & Naval construction

14,231.00 HANWHA AEROSPACE CO LTD KRW 6,059,651.33 2.45
6,059,651.33 2.45

Distribution & Wholesale
417,800.00 MIDEA GROUP CO LTD-H HKD 4,243,065.87 1.72
14,950.00 YUM CHINA HOLDINGS INC HKD 778,359.92 0.31

5,021,425.79 2.03
Diversified machinery

394,900.00 SUNNY OPTICAL TECH HKD 3,622,141.05 1.46
3,622,141.05 1.46

Insurance
401,000.00 AIA GROUP LTD HKD 3,020,829.65 1.22

3,020,829.65 1.22

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Cosmetics
304,906.00 DABUR INDIA LTD INR 1,806,836.76 0.73

1,806,836.76 0.73
Diversified services

88,377.00 TAL EDUCATION GROUP- ADR USD 1,180,716.72 0.48
1,180,716.72 0.48

233,152,318.52 94.21

Total Securities Portfolio 233,152,318.52 94.21
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Quantity Denomination Currency Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 

(depreciation) in 
USD

Futures

Index Future
50.00 FTSE TW RCAP PR TWD 

29/04/2025 
USD 22,155,665.74 (252,507.02)

(252,507.02)

Total futures (252,507.02)

Total financial derivative instruments (252,507.02)

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 233,152,318.52 94.21
Total financial derivative instruments (252,507.02) (0.10)
Cash at bank 14,783,828.92 5.97
Other assets and liabilities (196,506.22) (0.08)
Total net assets 247,487,134.20 100.00
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Shares 100.00 94.21

100.00 94.21

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

China 38.92 36.67
India 19.38 18.26
Taiwan 13.32 12.55
South Korea 9.78 9.23
Singapore 8.76 8.25
Hong Kong 4.74 4.46
United Kingdom 2.16 2.03
Other 2.94 2.76

100.00 94.21

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD Internet 21,550,481.44 8.72
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC Electric & Electronic 19,654,593.53 7.94
ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD Internet 14,472,050.20 5.85
BYD CO LTD-H Auto Parts & Equipment 13,987,351.70 5.65
SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD Financial services 8,167,738.33 3.30
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD Electric & Electronic 7,263,761.97 2.94
CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK-H Banks 6,808,486.68 2.76
NTPC LTD Energy 6,217,458.64 2.51
HANWHA AEROSPACE CO LTD Aeronautics & Naval 

construction
6,059,651.33 2.45

CONTEMPORARY AMPEREX TECHN-A Auto Parts & Equipment 5,852,881.26 2.36
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 195,690,048.15
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 8,079,225.27
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 203,769,273.42
Cash at bank 21,306,254.01
Time deposits 18,241,967.34
Receivable for investment sold 3,308,056.09
Receivable on subscriptions 1,512.74
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 473,303.19
Total assets 247,100,366.79
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 634,770.98
Payable for investment purchased 4,801,814.95
Payable on redemptions 696,094.25
Other payables 6,116,155.80
Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 734.22

Net unrealised depreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 202,847.53
Total liabilities 12,452,417.73
Net assets at the end of the year 234,647,949.06

Income 
 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 2.8 2,509,416.11

Bank interest 2.8 1,005,856.37
Other income 7,451.37
Total income 3,522,723.85
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 2,216,831.01
Management Company fees 7 58,729.11
Depositary fees 4 51,045.15
Administration fees 4 50,350.18
Professional fees 11 38,084.33
Transaction costs 16 2,214,207.15
Taxe d'abonnement 8 40,123.96
Bank interest and charges 15,842.98
Tax charges 8 1,196,474.59
Other expenses 10 240,446.05
Total expenses 6,122,134.51
Net Investment income / (loss) (2,599,410.66)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 13,453,911.92
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (335,080.57)
Futures contracts 2.2 4,449,698.95
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 38,531.55
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 15,007,651.19
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments (13,024,071.62)
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 (202,847.53)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 (734.22)
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

1,779,997.82

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 177,692,190.52
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (94,600,225.14)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 149,775,985.86
Net assets at the end of the year 234,647,949.06

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

Class A (SGD) Accumulation 2,909,356.24 3,143,510.60 (3,322,727.95) 2,730,138.89 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1,296,744.42 322,780.75 (1,235,234.77) 384,290.40 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 6,124,281.58 7,181,227.85 (2,242,539.67) 11,062,969.76 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Shares
Internet

316,400.00 ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD HKD 5,206,318.00 2.22
82,985.00 ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING-SP ADR USD 10,989,703.55 4.69

226,300.00 MEITUAN-CLASS B HKD 4,532,483.73 1.93
82,995.00 SEA LTD-ADR USD 10,844,956.65 4.62

271,200.00 TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD HKD 17,327,277.10 7.39
37,800.00 TRIP.COM GROUP LTD HKD 2,401,478.97 1.02

51,302,218.00 21.87
Auto Parts & Equipment

215,500.00 BYD CO LTD-H HKD 10,881,856.65 4.65
60,300.00 CONTEMPORARY AMPEREX TECHN-A CNY 2,103,270.20 0.90

118,587.00 DOOSAN ENERBILITY CO LTD KRW 1,888,533.12 0.80
3,482.00 HD HYUNDAI ELECTRIC CO LTD KRW 690,488.25 0.29

186,454.00 MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LTD INR 5,815,308.59 2.48
1,730,100.00 NARI TECHNOLOGY CO LTD-A CNY 5,224,870.90 2.23

247,900.00 NINGBO TUOPU GROUP CO LTD-A CNY 1,974,872.84 0.84
59,300.00 ORGANO CORP JPY 2,531,860.54 1.08

31,111,061.09 13.27
Electric & Electronic

283,000.00 DELTA ELECTRONICS INC TWD 3,068,442.28 1.31
230,389.00 SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD KRW 9,043,452.34 3.85
17,046.00 SK HYNIX INC KRW 2,207,587.13 0.94

326,000.00 TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC TWD 8,934,865.41 3.81
23,254,347.16 9.91

Banks
6,406,000.00 CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK-H HKD 5,665,778.86 2.42

812,000.00 CHINA MERCHANTS BANK-H HKD 4,791,295.56 2.04
356,800.00 HSBC HOLDINGS PLC HKD 4,043,257.58 1.72
160,600.00 UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD SGD 4,557,131.99 1.94

19,057,463.99 8.12
Telecommunication

427,707.00 BHARTI AIRTEL LTD INR 8,673,984.62 3.70
23,895,100.00 INDOSAT TBK PT IDR 2,099,478.81 0.89

642,800.00 XIAOMI CORP-CLASS B HKD 4,065,605.34 1.73
14,839,068.77 6.32

Financial services
175,900.00 HONG KONG EXCHANGES & CLEAR HKD 7,796,817.05 3.32
735,762.00 SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD INR 5,646,959.73 2.41

13,443,776.78 5.73
Energy

1,525,834.00 NTPC LTD INR 6,383,785.64 2.72
1,872,608.00 POWER GRID CORP OF INDIA LTD INR 6,361,246.17 2.71

12,745,031.81 5.43
Real estate

970,500.00 CHINA RESOURCES LAND LTD HKD 3,218,840.76 1.37
346,406.00 GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD INR 8,630,917.02 3.68

11,849,757.78 5.05
Diversified machinery

55,000.00 LARGAN PRECISION CO LTD TWD 3,901,059.94 1.66
452,800.00 SUNNY OPTICAL TECH HKD 4,153,217.19 1.77

8,054,277.13 3.43
Building materials

1,155,700.00 KEPPEL LTD SGD 5,940,586.14 2.53
5,940,586.14 2.53

Diversified services
346,279.00 TAL EDUCATION GROUP- ADR USD 4,626,287.44 1.97

4,626,287.44 1.97
Office & Business equipment

128,002.00 INFOSYS LTD-SP ADR USD 2,325,796.34 0.99
2,325,796.34 0.99

Aeronautics & Naval construction
4,468.00 HANWHA AEROSPACE CO LTD KRW 1,902,503.14 0.81

1,902,503.14 0.81
Distribution & Wholesale

6,200.00 FAST RETAILING CO LTD JPY 1,830,972.57 0.78
1,830,972.57 0.78

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Textile
70,500.00 ASICS CORP JPY 1,486,125.28 0.63

1,486,125.28 0.63

203,769,273.42 86.84

Total Securities Portfolio 203,769,273.42 86.84
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Quantity Denomination Currency Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 

(depreciation) in 
USD

Futures

Index Future
200.00 HSTECH 29/04/2025 HKD 6,935,107.17 (202,847.53)

(202,847.53)

Total futures (202,847.53)

Purchase Sale Maturity 
date

Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 
(depreciation) 

in USD

Forward foreign exchange contracts
900,000.00 SGD 671,286.11 USD 02/04/25 670,467.47 (734.22)

(734.22)

Total forward foreign exchange contracts (734.22)

Total financial derivative instruments (203,581.75)

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 203,769,273.42 86.84
Total financial derivative instruments (203,581.75) (0.09)
Cash at bank 39,548,221.35 16.85
Other assets and liabilities (8,465,963.96) (3.60)
Total net assets 234,647,949.06 100.00
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Shares 100.00 86.84

100.00 86.84

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

China 40.02 34.78
India 21.51 18.69
Singapore 11.65 10.11
Taiwan 7.81 6.78
South Korea 7.72 6.69
Hong Kong 5.41 4.69
Japan 2.87 2.49
Other 3.01 2.61

100.00 86.84

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD Internet 17,327,277.10 7.39
ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING-SP ADR Internet 10,989,703.55 4.69
BYD CO LTD-H Auto Parts & Equipment 10,881,856.65 4.65
SEA LTD-ADR Internet 10,844,956.65 4.62
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD Electric & Electronic 9,043,452.34 3.85
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC Electric & Electronic 8,934,865.41 3.81
BHARTI AIRTEL LTD Telecommunication 8,673,984.62 3.70
GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD Real estate 8,630,917.02 3.68
HONG KONG EXCHANGES & CLEAR Financial services 7,796,817.05 3.32
NTPC LTD Energy 6,383,785.64 2.72
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Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 24,993,889.81
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 1,269,126.54
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 26,263,016.35
Cash at bank 4,239,486.23
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 513.95
Total assets 30,503,016.53
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 131,451.67
Other liabilities 2,539.52
Total liabilities 133,991.19
Net assets at the end of the year 30,369,025.34

Income 
 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 2.8 665,628.87

Bank interest 2.8 3,899.19
Total income 669,528.06
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 413,990.79
Management Company fees 7 19,285.52
Depositary fees 4 51,165.68
Administration fees 4 9,974.80
Professional fees 11 48,202.96
Transaction costs 16 137,647.83
Taxe d'abonnement 8 9,798.13
Bank interest and charges 3,372.44
Tax charges 8 2,893.45
Other expenses 10 75,090.37
Total expenses 771,421.97
Net Investment income / (loss) (101,893.91)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 822,618.69
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 24,005.02
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 (1,376.20)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 743,353.60
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 1,716,514.77
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

2,459,868.37

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 606,700.24
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (869,486.57)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 28,171,943.30
Net assets at the end of the year 30,369,025.34

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

Class A (USD) Accumulation 1,132,096.11 23,552.89 (23,551.37) 1,132,097.63 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 830,936.22 11,734.20 (12,010.19) 830,660.23 
Class R (USD) Accumulation 63,514.82 9,737.73 (45,300.47) 27,952.08 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Shares
Auto Parts & Equipment

288,430.00 CHONGQING CHUANYI AUTOMATI-A CNY 851,564.09 2.80
528,000.00 CIMC VEHICLES GROUP CO LTD-A CNY 658,207.15 2.17
39,298.00 CONTEMPORARY AMPEREX TECHN-A CNY 1,370,718.28 4.51

174,500.00 FUYAO GLASS INDUSTRY GROUP-A CNY 1,409,389.07 4.64
528,500.00 HUAYU AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS -A CNY 1,316,203.32 4.33
295,400.00 SHANDONG HIMILE MECHANICAL-A CNY 2,410,714.03 7.95
478,900.00 WEICHAI POWER CO LTD-A CNY 1,083,711.45 3.57

9,100,507.39 29.97
Distribution & Wholesale

191,040.00 GREE ELECTRIC APPLIANCES I-A CNY 1,197,606.06 3.94
197,100.00 HAIER SMART HOME CO LTD-A CNY 743,096.78 2.45
278,000.00 MIDEA GROUP CO LTD-A CNY 3,009,363.82 9.91

4,950,066.66 16.30
Telecommunication

76,000.00 CHINA MOBILE LTD HKD 818,732.17 2.70
137,500.00 CHINA MOBILE LTD-A CNY 2,035,660.94 6.70
127,500.00 ZTE CORP-A CNY 601,659.02 1.98

3,456,052.13 11.38
Food services

280,900.00 ANGEL YEAST CO LTD-A CNY 1,337,932.85 4.41
41,100.00 ANJOY FOODS GROUP CO LTD-A CNY 452,277.47 1.49

186,900.00 QIANHE CONDIMENT AND FOOD-A CNY 287,887.44 0.94
2,078,097.76 6.84

Energy
804,000.00 CNOOC LTD HKD 1,914,173.41 6.30

1,914,173.41 6.30
Cosmetics

310,700.00 APELOA PHARMACEUTICAL CO-A CNY 644,390.80 2.12
136,000.00 JIANGSU YUYUE MEDICAL EQU-A CNY 654,147.41 2.16

1,298,538.21 4.28
Chemical

229,600.00 SHANDONG HUALU HENGSHENG-A CNY 699,720.18 2.31
163,500.00 SUZHOU SUSHI TESTING GROUP-A CNY 386,671.47 1.27

1,086,391.65 3.58
Fuel, Oil, Gas

474,900.00 SHANDONG SUN PAPER INDUSTR-A CNY 963,330.00 3.17
963,330.00 3.17

Electric & Electronic
154,800.00 HEXING ELECTRICAL CO LTD-A CNY 729,204.03 2.40

729,204.03 2.40
Building materials

135,200.00 HONGFA TECHNOLOGY CO LTD-A CNY 686,655.11 2.26
686,655.11 2.26

26,263,016.35 86.48

Total Securities Portfolio 26,263,016.35 86.48

Summary of net assets
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 26,263,016.35 86.48
Cash at bank 4,239,486.23 13.96
Other assets and liabilities (133,477.24) (0.44)
Total net assets 30,369,025.34 100.00



FULLERTON LUX FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

33

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Shares 100.00 86.48

100.00 86.48

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

China 100.00 86.48

100.00 86.48

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

MIDEA GROUP CO LTD-A Distribution & Wholesale 3,009,363.82 9.91
SHANDONG HIMILE MECHANICAL-A Auto Parts & Equipment 2,410,714.03 7.95
CHINA MOBILE LTD-A Telecommunication 2,035,660.94 6.70
CNOOC LTD Energy 1,914,173.41 6.30
FUYAO GLASS INDUSTRY GROUP-A Auto Parts & Equipment 1,409,389.07 4.64
CONTEMPORARY AMPEREX TECHN-A Auto Parts & Equipment 1,370,718.28 4.51
ANGEL YEAST CO LTD-A Food services 1,337,932.85 4.41
HUAYU AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS -A Auto Parts & Equipment 1,316,203.32 4.33
GREE ELECTRIC APPLIANCES I-A Distribution & Wholesale 1,197,606.06 3.94
WEICHAI POWER CO LTD-A Auto Parts & Equipment 1,083,711.45 3.57
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Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities *

Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities * (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities * (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at May 21, 2024
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the period ended May 21, 2024

Statement of Net Assets as at May 21, 2024 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
period ended May 21, 2024

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 
Liabilities 

 
Net assets at the end of the period -

Income 
 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 2.8 12,582.75

Bank interest 2.8 109,326.29
Other income 13.42
Total income 121,922.46
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 50,785.19
Management Company fees 7 1,966.67
Depositary fees 4 1,644.00
Administration fees 4 1,566.57
Professional fees 11 36,597.20
Transaction costs 16 27,869.37
Bank interest and charges 375.51
Tax charges 8 51,487.93
Liquidation fees 10,619.09
Other expenses 10 56,566.46
Total expenses 239,477.99
Net Investment income / (loss) (117,555.53)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 287,820.62
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (27,409.82)
Futures contracts 2.2 (333,651.85)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 (1,941.35)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period (192,737.93)
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 194,526.68
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 1,597.51
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

3,386.26

Proceeds received on subscription of shares -
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (36,337,351.83)
Net assets at the beginning of the period 36,333,965.57
Net assets at the end of the period -

*Please refer to note 1.

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

period

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the period

Class I (USD) Accumulation 3,663,834.88 - (3,663,834.88) - 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha

Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 455,221,036.66
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 16,407,510.39
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 471,628,547.05
Cash at bank 64,657,327.35
Receivable for investment sold 28,048,491.99
Receivable on subscriptions 1,403,454.27
Net unrealised appreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 129,410.79
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 579,811.35
Total assets 566,447,042.80
Liabilities 

 Bank overdraft 196.28
Accrued expenses 17 6,767,277.08
Payable on redemptions 447,034.34
Total liabilities 7,214,507.70
Net assets at the end of the year 559,232,535.10

Income 
 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 2.8 4,934,883.29

Bank interest 2.8 1,564,257.61
Other income 41,336.76
Total income 6,540,477.66
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 5,796,666.15
Management Company fees 7 124,580.69
Depositary fees 4 73,121.32
Performance fees 6 4,662,244.92
Administration fees 4 138,297.17
Professional fees 11 26,638.95
Transaction costs 16 1,793,764.88
Taxe d'abonnement 8 72,551.76
Bank interest and charges 44,600.27
Tax charges 8 1,759,234.19
Other expenses 10 274,904.63
Total expenses 14,766,604.93
Net Investment income / (loss) (8,226,127.27)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 122,030,552.80
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (103,702.25)
Futures contracts 2.2 3,497,843.38
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 52,448.00
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 117,251,014.66
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments (80,458,803.03)
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 186,038.79
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

36,978,250.42

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 243,225,862.95
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (149,858,505.30)
Dividend distribution 15 (38,320.03)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 428,925,247.06
Net assets at the end of the year 559,232,535.10

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

* Please refer to note 1.

Class A (SGD) Accumulation 1,439,060.79 7,050,769.54 (3,466,421.14) 5,023,409.19 
Class A (SGD) Distribution * - 734,602.90 (14,521.57) 720,081.33 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 70.14 241,704.30 (120,610.98) 121,163.46 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 19,323,333.44 7,103,903.11 (4,795,182.85) 21,632,053.70 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Shares
Internet

179,567.00 ALPHABET INC-CL A USD 27,768,240.88 4.97
88,934.00 AMAZON.COM INC USD 16,920,582.84 3.03
19,850.00 META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A USD 11,440,746.00 2.04
34,202.00 NETFLIX INC USD 31,894,391.06 5.70

286,800.00 TRIP.COM GROUP LTD HKD 18,217,321.15 3.26
106,241,281.93 19.00

Banks
327,998.00 COMMERZBANK AG EUR 7,429,743.13 1.33
564,168.00 ICICI BANK LTD INR 8,899,895.16 1.59
109,415.00 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO USD 26,839,499.50 4.80

1,420,600.00 MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GRO JPY 19,104,091.60 3.42
355,651.00 UBS GROUP AG-REG CHF 10,800,691.63 1.93

73,073,921.02 13.07
Building materials

270,025.00 COMPAGNIE DE SAINT GOBAIN EUR 26,747,148.16 4.78
117,977.00 HEIDELBERG MATERIALS AG EUR 20,077,975.91 3.59

46,825,124.07 8.37
Computer software

161,758.00 DATADOG INC - CLASS A USD 16,048,011.18 2.87
65,131.00 MICROSOFT CORP USD 24,449,526.09 4.37

6,934.00 SERVICENOW INC USD 5,520,434.76 0.99
46,017,972.03 8.23

Auto Parts & Equipment
746,200.00 HITACHI LTD JPY 17,255,309.14 3.09
273,185.00 SIEMENS ENERGY AG EUR 15,887,884.49 2.84
21,697.00 TESLA INC USD 5,622,994.52 1.00

38,766,188.15 6.93
Distribution & Wholesale

58,671.00 DICKS SPORTING GOODS INC USD 11,825,726.76 2.11
264,175.00 WALMART INC USD 23,191,923.25 4.15

35,017,650.01 6.26
Diversified machinery

31,366.00 PARKER HANNIFIN CORP USD 19,065,823.10 3.41
286,800.00 SUNNY OPTICAL TECH HKD 2,630,121.13 0.47

21,695,944.23 3.88
Electric & Electronic

707,000.00 TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC TWD 19,377,150.20 3.46
19,377,150.20 3.46

Cosmetics
61,491.00 BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORP USD 6,203,212.08 1.11
86,013.00 NATERA INC USD 12,163,098.33 2.17

18,366,310.41 3.28
Financial services

2,321,395.00 SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD INR 17,816,676.17 3.19
17,816,676.17 3.19

Diversified services
31,010.00 S&P GLOBAL INC USD 15,756,181.00 2.82

15,756,181.00 2.82
Telecommunication

4,973,200.00 SINGAPORE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SGD 12,691,048.76 2.27
12,691,048.76 2.27

Insurance
1,469,800.00 AIA GROUP LTD HKD 11,070,276.94 1.98

11,070,276.94 1.98
Energy

1,486,996.00 NTPC LTD INR 6,221,299.55 1.11
6,221,299.55 1.11

Aeronautics & Naval construction
6,321.00 HANWHA AEROSPACE CO LTD KRW 2,691,522.58 0.48

2,691,522.58 0.48

471,628,547.05 84.33

Total Securities Portfolio 471,628,547.05 84.33
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Quantity Denomination Currency Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 

(depreciation) in 
USD

Futures

Index Future
(110.00) EURO STOXX 50 - FUTURE 

20/06/2025 
EUR 6,236,245.27 129,410.79

129,410.79

Total futures 129,410.79

Total financial derivative instruments 129,410.79

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 471,628,547.05 84.33
Total financial derivative instruments 129,410.79 0.02
Cash at bank 64,657,131.07 11.56
Other assets and liabilities 22,817,446.19 4.09
Total net assets 559,232,535.10 100.00
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Absolute Alpha (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Shares 100.00 84.33

100.00 84.33

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

United States of America 54.01 45.54
Germany 9.20 7.76
Japan 7.71 6.51
India 6.98 5.89
Singapore 6.55 5.53
France 5.67 4.78
Taiwan 4.11 3.46
Hong Kong 2.35 1.98
Switzerland 2.29 1.93
Other 1.13 0.95

100.00 84.33

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

NETFLIX INC Internet 31,894,391.06 5.70
ALPHABET INC-CL A Internet 27,768,240.88 4.97
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO Banks 26,839,499.50 4.80
COMPAGNIE DE SAINT GOBAIN Building materials 26,747,148.16 4.78
MICROSOFT CORP Computer software 24,449,526.09 4.37
WALMART INC Distribution & Wholesale 23,191,923.25 4.15
HEIDELBERG MATERIALS AG Building materials 20,077,975.91 3.59
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC Electric & Electronic 19,377,150.20 3.46
MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GRO Banks 19,104,091.60 3.42
PARKER HANNIFIN CORP Diversified machinery 19,065,823.10 3.41
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 71,068,802.05
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 5,838,981.02
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 76,907,783.07
Cash at bank 8,230,046.11
Receivable for investment sold 358,613.43
Receivable on subscriptions 297.99
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 187,016.03
Total assets 85,683,756.63
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 455,736.39
Payable on redemptions 127.29
Total liabilities 455,863.68
Net assets at the end of the year 85,227,892.95

Income 
 Dividends (net of withholding taxes) 2.8 1,162,474.99

Bank interest 2.8 410,463.25
Other income 11,033.76
Total income 1,583,972.00
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 1,285,449.59
Management Company fees 7 29,696.24
Depositary fees 4 26,010.96
Administration fees 4 23,726.76
Professional fees 11 37,676.48
Transaction costs 16 610,678.06
Taxe d'abonnement 8 43,630.21
Bank interest and charges 7,479.05
Tax charges 8 1,252,704.88
Other expenses 10 78,623.34
Total expenses 3,395,675.57
Net Investment income / (loss) (1,811,703.57)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 12,327,969.33
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (171,834.17)
Futures contracts 2.2 2,079,401.45
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 4,843.32
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 12,428,676.36
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments (7,614,859.98)
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

4,813,816.38

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 311,712.62
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (55,210.43)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 80,157,574.38
Net assets at the end of the year 85,227,892.95

*Please refer to note 1.

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

Class A (SGD) Accumulation 4,005,851.98 34,461.16 (6,053.79) 4,034,259.35 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 3,893,211.12 - - 3,893,211.12 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Shares
Internet

374,700.00 ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD HKD 6,165,636.40 7.24
64,700.00 MEITUAN-CLASS B HKD 1,295,853.72 1.52
35,749.00 SEA LTD-ADR USD 4,671,321.83 5.48
86,100.00 TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD HKD 5,501,027.13 6.45

17,633,839.08 20.69
Auto Parts & Equipment

86,500.00 BYD CO LTD-H HKD 4,367,891.42 5.13
24,800.00 CONTEMPORARY AMPEREX TECHN-A CNY 865,026.55 1.01

1,265.00 HD HYUNDAI ELECTRIC CO LTD KRW 250,852.28 0.29
67,794.00 MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LTD INR 2,114,425.17 2.49

489,826.00 NARI TECHNOLOGY CO LTD-A CNY 1,479,265.71 1.74
98,855.00 NINGBO TUOPU GROUP CO LTD-A CNY 787,519.38 0.92
34,600.00 ORGANO CORP JPY 1,477,274.45 1.73

11,342,254.96 13.31
Electric & Electronic

115,000.00 DELTA ELECTRONICS INC TWD 1,246,893.51 1.46
93,462.00 SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD KRW 3,668,661.02 4.31

6,404.00 SK HYNIX INC KRW 829,366.89 0.97
118,000.00 TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC TWD 3,234,092.39 3.80

8,979,013.81 10.54
Telecommunication

172,356.00 BHARTI AIRTEL LTD INR 3,495,414.60 4.10
167,000.00 CHINA MOBILE LTD HKD 1,799,056.23 2.11

9,053,400.00 INDOSAT TBK PT IDR 795,452.68 0.93
357,800.00 SINGAPORE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SGD 914,259.64 1.07
259,400.00 XIAOMI CORP-CLASS B HKD 1,640,662.76 1.93

8,644,845.91 10.14
Banks

2,303,342.00 CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK-A CNY 2,804,654.53 3.29
171,500.00 CHINA MERCHANTS BANK-H HKD 1,011,954.67 1.19
117,200.00 HSBC HOLDINGS PLC HKD 1,328,110.39 1.56
46,900.00 UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD SGD 1,330,818.74 1.56

6,475,538.33 7.60
Energy

204,800.00 CHINA YANGTZE POWER CO LTD-A CNY 785,400.52 0.92
617,881.00 POWER GRID CORP OF INDIA LTD INR 2,098,940.70 2.46
467,200.00 SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD SGD 2,206,618.15 2.59

5,090,959.37 5.97
Financial services

45,500.00 HONG KONG EXCHANGES & CLEAR HKD 2,016,800.32 2.37
254,106.00 SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD INR 1,950,258.85 2.28

3,967,059.17 4.65
Diversified machinery

23,000.00 LARGAN PRECISION CO LTD TWD 1,631,352.34 1.91
155,200.00 SUNNY OPTICAL TECH HKD 1,423,540.87 1.67

3,054,893.21 3.58
Real estate

335,500.00 CAPITALAND ASCENDAS REIT SGD 667,327.28 0.78
90,916.00 GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD INR 2,265,227.66 2.66

2,932,554.94 3.44
Distribution & Wholesale

5,200.00 FAST RETAILING CO LTD JPY 1,535,654.41 1.81
18,400.00 YUM CHINA HOLDINGS INC HKD 957,981.44 1.12

2,493,635.85 2.93
Building materials

423,200.00 KEPPEL LTD SGD 2,175,353.51 2.55
2,175,353.51 2.55

Diversified services
159,936.00 TAL EDUCATION GROUP- ADR USD 2,136,744.96 2.51

2,136,744.96 2.51
Office & Business equipment

61,697.00 INFOSYS LTD-SP ADR USD 1,121,034.49 1.32
1,121,034.49 1.32

Textile
40,800.00 ASICS CORP JPY 860,055.48 1.01

860,055.48 1.01

76,907,783.07 90.24

Total Securities Portfolio 76,907,783.07 90.24

*Please refer to note 1.

Summary of net assets
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 76,907,783.07 90.24
Cash at bank 8,230,046.11 9.66
Other assets and liabilities 90,063.77 0.10
Total net assets 85,227,892.95 100.00
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution * (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Shares 100.00 90.24

100.00 90.24

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

China 42.94 38.75
India 16.96 15.31
Singapore 15.56 14.03
Taiwan 7.95 7.17
South Korea 6.17 5.57
Japan 5.04 4.55
Hong Kong 2.62 2.37
Other 2.76 2.49

100.00 90.24

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD Internet 6,165,636.40 7.24
TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD Internet 5,501,027.13 6.45
SEA LTD-ADR Internet 4,671,321.83 5.48
BYD CO LTD-H Auto Parts & Equipment 4,367,891.42 5.13
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO LTD Electric & Electronic 3,668,661.02 4.31
BHARTI AIRTEL LTD Telecommunication 3,495,414.60 4.10
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFAC Electric & Electronic 3,234,092.39 3.80
CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK-A Banks 2,804,654.53 3.29
GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD Real estate 2,265,227.66 2.66
SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD Energy 2,206,618.15 2.59

*Please refer to note 1.
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 48,935,436.19
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities (2,097,338.60)
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 46,838,097.59
Cash at bank 370,557.04
Receivable on withholding tax reclaim 7,915.22
Net unrealised appreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 2,639.40
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 663,186.09
Total assets 47,882,395.34
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 148,989.77
Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 56,326.29

Other liabilities 29,357.47
Total liabilities 234,673.53
Net assets at the end of the year 47,647,721.81

Income 
 Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 2,007,692.99

Bank interest 2.8 10,423.71
Other income 15,685.50
Total income 2,033,802.20
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 289,561.46
Management Company fees 7 22,080.99
Depositary fees 4 16,639.92
Administration fees 4 14,241.29
Professional fees 11 38,179.49
Transaction costs 16 8,106.97
Taxe d'abonnement 8 5,184.04
Bank interest and charges 5,354.85
Tax charges 8 35,606.47
Other expenses 10 38,809.90
Total expenses 473,765.38
Net Investment income / (loss) 1,560,036.82
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 (624,105.98)
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (47,826.34)
Futures contracts 2.2 20,658.71
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 (88,321.17)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 820,442.04
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 1,407,715.00
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 3,691.12
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 (12,866.60)
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

2,218,981.56

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 165,832.91
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (4,009,681.02)
Dividend distribution 15 (45,205.27)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 49,317,793.63
Net assets at the end of the year 47,647,721.81

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

Class A (SGD) Distribution 3,906.93 15,356.15 (15,342.03) 3,921.05 
Class A (USD) Distribution 139,544.64 6,678.91 (3,537.05) 142,686.50 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation 1,407,118.98 - - 1,407,118.98 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 1,935,986.37 - (316,418.02) 1,619,568.35 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Bonds and other debt instruments
Government

2,000,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 2.19% 24-25/09/2054 CNY 286,159.16 0.60
8,500,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 2.88% 23-25/02/2033 CNY 1,263,765.26 2.66
1,000,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 3.27% 16-22/08/2046 CNY 164,560.34 0.35
1,500,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 3.29% 19-23/05/2029 CNY 221,290.22 0.46
2,500,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 3.7% 16-23/05/2066 CNY 490,197.90 1.03
1,000,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 3.77% 17-20/02/2047 CNY 176,743.41 0.37
1,000,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 3.86% 19-22/07/2049 CNY 183,313.18 0.38
1,000,000.00 CHINA GOVT BOND 4.5% 11-23/06/2041 CNY 189,886.95 0.40

20,000,000.00 EXP-IMP BK KOREA 3.7% 21-23/03/2026 PHP 343,856.65 0.72
60,000,000.00 FOOD CORP INDIA 7.6% 20-09/01/2030 INR 711,030.29 1.49

3,000,000.00 HK GOVT BOND PRO 2.02% 19-07/03/2034 HKD 346,027.85 0.73
2,000,000.00 HK GOVT BOND PRO 3.3% 22-26/05/2042 HKD 246,432.53 0.52
2,000,000.00 HK GOVT BOND PRO 3.74% 23-12/01/2038 HKD 267,788.61 0.56
1,250,000.00 HOUSING & DEV 2.315% 19-18/09/2034 SGD 889,086.75 1.87

750,000.00 HOUSING & DEV 2.675% 19-22/01/2029 SGD 558,744.21 1.17
500,000.00 HOUSING & DEV 3.995% 22-06/12/2029 SGD 393,544.76 0.83

40,000,000.00 INDIA GOVT BOND 6.79% 24-07/10/2034 INR 475,391.11 1.00
60,000,000.00 INDIA GOVT BOND 7.18% 23-14/08/2033 INR 728,168.26 1.53
70,000,000.00 INDIA GOVT BOND 7.26% 23-06/02/2033 INR 852,398.26 1.79
25,000,000.00 INDIA GOVT BOND 7.3% 23-19/06/2053 INR 307,054.15 0.64
55,000,000.00 INDIA GOVT BOND 7.41% 22-19/12/2036 INR 681,767.87 1.43

6,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 6.5% 24-15/07/2030 IDR 358,718.55 0.75
7,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 6.75% 24-15/07/2035 IDR 416,214.49 0.87

20,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 6.875% 23-15/04/2029 IDR 1,216,230.67 2.55
10,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 7.5% 17-15/05/2038 IDR 620,327.70 1.30
6,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 7% 11-15/05/2027 IDR 364,659.43 0.77
1,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 8.375% 10-15/09/2026 IDR 61,969.85 0.13

12,500,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 8.375% 13-15/03/2034 IDR 821,817.89 1.72
3,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 8.75% 13-15/02/2044 IDR 208,694.41 0.44

14,000,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 8.75% 15-15/05/2031 IDR 921,024.13 1.93
200,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 1.5% 16-10/09/2036 FLAT KRW 119,413.71 0.25
700,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 1.875% 21-10/03/2051 KRW 413,280.15 0.87
600,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 2.5% 22-10/03/2052 FLAT KRW 400,909.43 0.84
700,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 2.625% 15-10/09/2035 FLAT KRW 470,352.00 0.99
700,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 2.625% 18-10/03/2048 FLAT KRW 475,375.34 1.00
850,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 2.75% 14-10/12/2044 FLAT KRW 587,458.54 1.23
300,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 2.75% 24-10/09/2054 FLAT KRW 211,685.38 0.44
650,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 3.375% 22-10/06/2032 FLAT KRW 462,807.69 0.97

1,800,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 3.5% 23-10/09/2028 FLAT KRW 1,258,855.46 2.65
300,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 3.625% 23-10/09/2053 FLAT KRW 246,244.51 0.52
300,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 4.75% 10-10/12/2030 FLAT KRW 228,003.17 0.48
650,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 5.5% 09-10/12/2029 FLAT KRW 502,236.43 1.05

1,500,000.00 MALAYSIA GOVT 3.885% 19-15/08/2029 MYR 343,173.99 0.72
1,500,000.00 MALAYSIA GOVT 4.696% 22-15/10/2042 MYR 369,177.35 0.77
3,200,000.00 MALAYSIA GOVT 4.736% 16-15/03/2046 MYR 791,730.48 1.66
2,000,000.00 MALAYSIA INVEST 3.422% 20-30/09/2027 MYR 450,759.34 0.95
1,000,000.00 MALAYSIA INVEST 4.28% 24-23/03/2054 MYR 230,706.33 0.48
1,500,000.00 MALAYSIA INVEST 4.417% 21-30/09/2041 MYR 357,629.81 0.75
2,000,000.00 MALAYSIA INVEST 5.357% 22-15/05/2052 MYR 539,173.97 1.13

20,000,000.00 PHILIPPINE GOVT 6.25% 24-25/01/2034 PHP 352,743.41 0.74
60,000,000.00 PHILIPPINE GOVT 6.375% 23-27/07/2030 PHP 1,072,933.83 2.25
30,000,000.00 PHILIPPINE GOVT 6.5% 18-22/02/2038 PHP 535,849.91 1.12
30,000,000.00 PHILIPPINE GOVT 6.75% 22-15/09/2032 PHP 548,715.95 1.15
20,000,000.00 PHILIPPINE GOVT 8.625% 07-06/09/2027 PHP 372,482.47 0.78

2,200,000.00 PHILIPPINE GOVT 8% 11-19/07/2031 PHP 42,705.14 0.09
90,000,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 6.25% 11-14/01/2036 PHP 1,557,016.59 3.28

675,000.00 SINGAPORE GOVT 2.25% 16-01/08/2036 SGD 480,870.88 1.01
350,000.00 SINGAPORE GOVT 2.375% 19-01/07/2039 SGD 250,010.55 0.52
500,000.00 SINGAPORE GOVT 2.75% 12-01/04/2042 SGD 373,401.86 0.78
800,000.00 SINGAPORE GOVT 2.75% 16-01/03/2046 SGD 596,841.05 1.25
250,000.00 SINGAPORE GOVT 3.25% 24-01/06/2054 SGD 205,945.21 0.43
400,000.00 SINGAPORE GOVT 3% 22-01/08/2072 SGD 312,929.44 0.66

10,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 1.875% 19-17/06/2049 THB 257,415.07 0.54
6,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 3.39% 22-17/06/2037 THB 200,580.52 0.42

15,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 3.45% 22-17/06/2043 THB 503,625.90 1.06
21,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 3.65% 10-20/06/2031 THB 685,193.29 1.44

7,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 3.775% 12-25/06/2032 THB 232,673.34 0.49
15,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 4.26% 12-12/12/2037 THB 528,009.07 1.11
12,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 4.875% 09-22/06/2029 THB 398,675.49 0.84
20,000,000.00 THAILAND GOVT 4% 22-17/06/2072 THB 761,059.63 1.60

33,495,516.52 70.30

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Banks
250,000.00 AUST & NZ BANK 22-02/12/2032 FRN SGD 191,598.63 0.40
250,000.00 AUST & NZ BANK 24-15/11/2034 FRN SGD 186,645.99 0.39
250,000.00 BNP PARIBAS 22-22/02/2032 FRN SGD 183,625.77 0.39

11,000,000.00 CHINA DEV BANK 1.85% 24-24/07/2029 CNY 1,526,871.61 3.21
6,500,000.00 CHINA DEV BANK 2.35% 24-06/05/2034 CNY 926,542.14 1.94
2,000,000.00 CHINA DEV BANK 3.8% 16-25/01/2036 CNY 322,671.70 0.68

250,000.00 CHONG HING BANK 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 249,554.27 0.52
50,000,000.00 HDFC BANK LTD 7.75% 23-13/06/2033 INR 596,454.41 1.25

250,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 22-27/06/2032 FRN SGD 192,343.39 0.40
8,000,000,000.00 KOREA DEV BANK 6.75% 24-17/07/2029 IDR 472,368.63 0.99

40,000,000.00 KOREA DEV BANK 7.25% 24-11/06/2029 INR 470,072.76 0.99
5,318,749.30 11.16

Supranational organisation
40,000,000.00 ASIAN INFRASTRUC 6.9% 24-23/10/2034 INR 470,786.06 0.98

160,000,000.00 INT BK RECON&DEV 6.5% 23-17/04/2030 INR 1,853,874.35 3.89
125,000,000.00 INTERAMER DEV BK 7.05% 24-08/04/2029 INR 1,479,763.98 3.11

3,804,424.39 7.98
Financial services

2,000,000.00 DANGA CAPITAL BH 4.52% 17-06/09/2027 MYR 458,332.67 0.96
3,000,000.00 DANGA CAPITAL BH 4.94% 18-26/01/2033 MYR 727,963.35 1.53
5,000,000.00 HK MTGE CORP 3.45% 24-17/10/2029 HKD 641,176.53 1.35

1,827,472.55 3.84
Real estate

250,000.00 MAPLETREE TREA 3.15% 19-03/09/2031 SGD 185,731.46 0.38
500,000.00 SUNTEC REIT MTN 2.95% 20-05/02/2027 SGD 369,350.15 0.78

555,081.61 1.16
Entertainment

500,000.00 VERTEX VENTURE 3.3% 21-28/07/2028 SGD 371,313.01 0.78
371,313.01 0.78

Insurance
500,000.00 AIA GROUP 21-31/12/2061 FRN SGD 346,860.50 0.73

346,860.50 0.73
Lodging & Restaurants

250,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 19-08/08/2028 FRN USD 250,185.95 0.53
250,185.95 0.53

Telecommunication
200,000.00 XIAOMI BEST TIME 3.375% 20-29/04/2030 USD 188,311.51 0.40

188,311.51 0.40
Internet

200,000.00 MEITUAN 3.05% 20-28/10/2030 USD 182,357.25 0.38
182,357.25 0.38

Energy
250,000.00 EZION HOLDINGS 0.25% 18-20/11/2027 SGD - -

- -

46,340,272.59 97.26

Money market instruments
Government

500,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-08/05/2025 USD 497,825.00 1.04
497,825.00 1.04

497,825.00 1.04

Total Securities Portfolio 46,838,097.59 98.30
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Quantity Denomination Currency Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 

(depreciation) in 
USD

Futures

Bond Future
73.00 KOREA 3YR BND FUTURE 

17/06/2025 
KRW 5,069,348.05 2,974.53

2,974.53
Interest Rate Future

(30.00) 3MO TONA OSE 17/06/2025 JPY 50,269.77 (335.13)

(335.13)

Total futures 2,639.40

Purchase Sale Maturity 
date

Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 
(depreciation) 

in USD

Forward foreign exchange contracts
30,561,603.45 CNH 4,243,000.00 USD 11/06/25 4,208,209.44 (12,856.35)
86,409,000.00 INR 1,000,000.00 USD 11/06/25 1,010,956.52 5,719.78

1,512,851,520.00 KRW 1,042,508.00 USD 11/06/25 1,027,403.41 (11,223.58)
10,793,662.03 MYR 2,434,981.00 USD 11/06/25 2,432,360.29 1,919.72
29,714,080.00 THB 885,990.39 USD 11/06/25 875,876.23 (5,957.55)

143,000.00 USD 208,936,585.00 KRW 11/06/25 141,892.41 569.43
878,257.32 USD 29,714,080.00 THB 11/06/25 875,876.23 (1,767.13)
973,652.00 USD 16,012,680,792.00 IDR 11/06/25 966,949.28 10,776.48
976,499.00 USD 55,946,264.26 PHP 11/06/25 977,654.59 (9,374.36)

2,150,000.00 USD 2,860,536.30 SGD 11/06/25 2,130,996.16 11,687.40
3,040,000.00 USD 265,893,600.00 INR 11/06/25 3,110,866.55 (55,037.42)
2,500,000.00 USD 19,334,500.00 HKD 27/10/25 2,485,519.72 9,217.29

(56,326.29)

Total forward foreign exchange contracts (56,326.29)

Total financial derivative instruments (53,686.89)

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 46,838,097.59 98.30
Total financial derivative instruments (53,686.89) (0.11)
Cash at bank 370,557.04 0.78
Other assets and liabilities 492,754.07 1.03
Total net assets 47,647,721.81 100.00
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Bonds and other debt instruments 98.94 97.26
Money market instruments 1.06 1.04

100.00 98.30

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

South Korea 14.23 13.99
China 13.68 13.44
Singapore 10.65 10.46
Indonesia 10.65 10.46
Philippines 9.57 9.41
India 9.29 9.13
Malaysia 9.11 8.95
United States of America 8.18 8.04
Thailand 7.62 7.50
Hong Kong 4.88 4.81
Other 2.14 2.11

100.00 98.30

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

INT BK RECON&DEV 6.5% 23-17/04/2030 Supranational organisation 1,853,874.35 3.89
PHILIPPINES(REP) 6.25% 11-14/01/2036 Government 1,557,016.59 3.28
CHINA DEV BANK 1.85% 24-24/07/2029 Banks 1,526,871.61 3.21
INTERAMER DEV BK 7.05% 24-08/04/2029 Supranational organisation 1,479,763.98 3.11
CHINA GOVT BOND 2.88% 23-25/02/2033 Government 1,263,765.26 2.66
KOREA TRSY BD 3.5% 23-10/09/2028 FLAT Government 1,258,855.46 2.65
INDONESIA GOVT 6.875% 23-15/04/2029 Government 1,216,230.67 2.55
PHILIPPINE GOVT 6.375% 23-27/07/2030 Government 1,072,933.83 2.25
CHINA DEV BANK 2.35% 24-06/05/2034 Banks 926,542.14 1.94
INDONESIA GOVT 8.75% 15-15/05/2031 Government 921,024.13 1.93
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 50,641,766.43
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 969,287.79
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 51,611,054.22
Cash at bank 3,021,511.74
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 708,574.95
Total assets 55,341,140.91
Liabilities 

 Bank overdraft 32,802.08
Accrued expenses 17 158,848.48
Payable for investment purchased 900,000.00
Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 230,246.33

Total liabilities 1,321,896.89
Net assets at the end of the year 54,019,244.02

Income 
 Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 2,617,871.18

Bank interest 2.8 108,253.66
Other income 438.75
Total income 2,726,563.59
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 514,580.89
Management Company fees 7 22,862.52
Depositary fees 4 13,598.73
Administration fees 4 16,987.32
Professional fees 11 28,417.98
Transaction costs 16 6,472.64
Taxe d'abonnement 8 26,304.33
Bank interest and charges 4,914.14
Tax charges 8 1,605.71
Other expenses 10 37,196.22
Total expenses 672,940.48
Net Investment income / (loss) 2,053,623.11
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 862,967.72
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (483,821.64)
Futures contracts 2.2 (32,281.26)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 39,581.36
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 2,440,069.29
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments (70,475.44)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 57,530.11
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

2,427,123.96

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 9,593,581.00
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (4,323,241.74)
Dividend distribution 15 (3,167,975.64)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 49,489,756.44
Net assets at the end of the year 54,019,244.02

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

* Please refer to note 1.

Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 3,848,524.38 1,050,154.40 (562,697.02) 4,335,981.76 
Class A (USD) Distribution 1,989,839.29 162,123.64 (11,875.63) 2,140,087.30 
Class A-1 (USD) Distribution * - 30.00 - 30.00 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Bonds and other debt instruments
Banks

800,000.00 AUST & NZ BANK 24-30/09/2035 FRN USD 774,384.78 1.43
200,000.00 AXIS BANK GFT CY 21-08/03/2170 FRN USD 193,291.23 0.36
200,000.00 BANCO SANTANDER 24-01/11/2172 FRN USD 208,058.43 0.39
600,000.00 BANCO SANTANDER 6.938% 23-07/11/2033 USD 669,475.99 1.24
600,000.00 BARCLAYS PLC 23-13/09/2034 FRN USD 644,140.09 1.19
450,000.00 BARCLAYS PLC 24-31/01/2036 FRN EUR 474,937.89 0.88

1,000,000.00 BK OF EAST ASIA 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 993,921.95 1.85
200,000.00 BNP PARIBAS 24-20/02/2035 FRN USD 205,042.81 0.38
400,000.00 DEUTSCHE BANK AG 24-30/04/2173 FRN EUR 455,358.61 0.84
750,000.00 FIRST ABU DHABI 24-16/01/2035 FRN USD 768,750.00 1.42
600,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 21-24/05/2032 FRN USD 526,447.28 0.97
200,000.00 KASIKORNBANK PCL 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 199,189.72 0.37
200,000.00 KRUNG THAI BK/KY 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 195,996.06 0.36
600,000.00 LLOYDS BK GR PLC 5.679% 24-05/01/2035 USD 608,523.90 1.13
700,000.00 MACQUARIE GROUP 23-07/12/2034 FRN USD 741,825.37 1.37
450,000.00 MITSUB UFJ FIN 25-16/01/2036 FRN USD 460,875.19 0.85
800,000.00 MIZUHO FINANCIAL 25-13/05/2036 FRN USD 806,756.10 1.50
400,000.00 SHINHAN BANK 4.375% 22-13/04/2032 USD 381,222.32 0.71
400,000.00 SOCIETE GENERALE 23-10/01/2034 FRN USD 422,399.13 0.78
600,000.00 STANDARD CHART 21-29/06/2032 FRN USD 520,417.41 0.96
200,000.00 STANDARD CHART 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 180,094.96 0.33
400,000.00 STANDARD CHART 22-15/02/2171 FRN USD 414,616.19 0.77
200,000.00 STANDARD CHART 24-08/09/2172 FRN USD 206,438.66 0.38

11,052,164.07 20.46
Government

350,000.00 AIRPORT AUTH HK 5.125% 25-15/01/2035 USD 359,837.09 0.67
11,500,000,000.00 INDONESIA GOVT 6.875% 23-15/04/2029 IDR 699,332.64 1.29

650,000,000.00 KOREA TRSY BD 3% 24-10/12/2034 FLAT KRW 454,466.83 0.84
500,000.00 MONGOLIA 4.45% 21-07/07/2031 USD 425,697.52 0.79
250,000.00 MONGOLIA 8.65% 23-19/01/2028 USD 259,609.52 0.48
200,000.00 REP OF PAKISTAN 6.875% 17-05/12/2027 USD 182,568.01 0.34
200,000.00 REP OF PAKISTAN 6% 21-08/04/2026 USD 190,106.11 0.35
500,000.00 REP OF PAKISTAN 7.375% 21-08/04/2031 USD 426,261.39 0.79
200,000.00 REP OF SRI LANKA 24-15/01/2030 SR USD 176,429.48 0.33
450,000.00 SAUDI INT BOND 3.75% 25-05/03/2037 EUR 468,762.42 0.87
250,000.00 TURKEY REP OF 5.25% 20-13/03/2030 USD 232,915.90 0.43

7,000,000.00 TURKIYE GOV BOND 0% 24-10/09/2025 TRY 154,749.46 0.29
10,000,000.00 TURKIYE T-BILL 0% 25-23/07/2025 TRY 234,034.78 0.43

300,000.00 UKRAINE GOVT 24-01/02/2034 SR USD 157,762.17 0.29
700,000.00 US TREASURY N/B 4.625% 25-15/02/2035 USD 724,007.82 1.34
600,000.00 US TREASURY N/B 4.625% 25-15/02/2055 USD 604,640.63 1.12

5,751,181.77 10.65
Energy

300,000.00 10 RENEW PW SUB 4.5% 21-14/07/2028 USD 280,604.77 0.52
500,000.00 CHINA OIL 4.7% 21-30/06/2026 USD 486,164.28 0.90
500,000.00 INDIA CLEAN ENGY 4.5% 22-18/04/2027 USD 475,110.99 0.88
300,000.00 MEDCO BELL 6.375% 20-30/01/2027 USD 298,659.01 0.55
250,000.00 MEDCO MAPLE TREE 8.96% 23-27/04/2029 USD 258,590.85 0.48
200,000.00 PERTAMINA 5.625% 13-20/05/2043 USD 186,182.23 0.34
200,000.00 PERTAMINA 6% 12-03/05/2042 USD 194,434.76 0.36
500,000.00 SANTOS FINANCE 6.875% 23-19/09/2033 USD 538,694.68 1.00

1,000,000.00 SAUDI ELEC SUKUK 5.489% 25-18/02/2035 USD 1,013,935.40 1.88
1,000,000.00 TAQA ABU DHABI 4.75% 24-09/03/2037 USD 961,285.09 1.78

400,000.00 THAIOIL TRSRY 2.5% 20-18/06/2030 USD 348,128.43 0.64
5,041,790.49 9.33

Real estate
600,000.00 CNTRL PLAZA DEV 6.8% 25-07/04/2029 USD 599,221.73 1.11
500,000.00 ELECT GLOBAL INV 25-11/09/2173 FRN USD 502,426.99 0.93
500,000.00 FRANSHION BRILLA 4.25% 19-23/07/2029 USD 444,157.78 0.82
200,000.00 LONGFOR HOLDINGS 3.375% 20-13/04/2027 USD 175,582.47 0.33
400,000.00 LONGFOR HOLDINGS 3.85% 20-13/01/2032 USD 285,111.31 0.53
400,000.00 LONGFOR HOLDINGS 3.95% 19-16/09/2029 USD 316,607.12 0.59
500,000.00 NAN FUNG TRS III 5% 20-31/12/2060 USD 353,828.62 0.66
200,000.00 NWD FINANCE(BVI) 6.25% 19-31/12/2049 USD 70,755.86 0.12
200,000.00 NWD MTN LTD 8.625% 24-08/02/2028 USD 152,049.81 0.28
200,000.00 PAKUWON JATI 4.875% 21-29/04/2028 USD 190,614.01 0.35
300,000.00 PANTHER VENTURES 3.8% 20-31/12/2060 USD 189,722.69 0.35
400,000.00 VANKE REAL ESTAT 3.5% 19-12/11/2029 USD 240,605.01 0.45
600,000.00 VANKE REAL ESTAT 3.975% 17-09/11/2027 USD 420,404.13 0.78
250,000.00 YANLORD LAND HK 5.125% 21-20/05/2026 USD 245,104.08 0.45

4,186,191.61 7.75

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Lodging & Restaurants
700,000.00 FORTUNE STAR 5.05% 21-27/01/2027 USD 665,906.84 1.23
200,000.00 FORTUNE STAR 8.5% 24-19/05/2028 USD 201,569.89 0.37

1,000,000.00 MELCO RESORTS 5.375% 19-04/12/2029 USD 921,082.25 1.72
200,000.00 MELCO RESORTS 5.75% 20-21/07/2028 USD 192,573.31 0.36
500,000.00 MGM CHINA HOLDIN 7.125% 24-26/06/2031 USD 512,992.35 0.95
200,000.00 STUDIO CITY FIN 5% 21-15/01/2029 USD 180,699.99 0.33
400,000.00 STUDIO CITY FIN 6.5% 20-15/01/2028 USD 389,411.94 0.72
400,000.00 WYNN MACAU LTD 5.625% 20-26/08/2028 USD 385,274.25 0.71

3,449,510.82 6.39
Insurance

200,000.00 ALLIANZ SE 24-03/09/2054 FRN USD 197,345.01 0.37
500,000.00 ALLIANZ SE 25-25/07/2055 FRN EUR 541,517.21 1.01
250,000.00 CATHAYLIFE SGP 24-05/09/2039 FRN USD 249,855.59 0.46
200,000.00 FWD GROUP HOLDI 7.635% 24-02/07/2031 USD 216,789.42 0.40
200,000.00 FWD GROUP LTD 17-15/12/2170 FRN USD 198,182.08 0.37
350,000.00 MEIJI YASUDA LIF 24-11/09/2054 FRN USD 346,047.13 0.64
550,000.00 NANSHAN LIFE PTE 5.45% 24-11/09/2034 USD 537,484.73 0.99
400,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 23-13/09/2053 FRN USD 414,447.49 0.77
400,000.00 PING AN INS GRP 0.875% 24-22/07/2029 CV USD 483,236.58 0.89

3,184,905.24 5.90
Steel industry

600,000.00 FREEPORT INDONES 5.315% 22-14/04/2032 USD 590,119.76 1.09
200,000.00 JSW STEEL LTD 5.05% 21-05/04/2032 USD 181,062.06 0.34
500,000.00 KRAKATAU POSCO P 6.375% 24-11/06/2029 USD 506,266.55 0.94
500,000.00 PERENTI FINANCE 7.5% 24-26/04/2029 USD 519,730.36 0.96
250,000.00 PERIAMA HOLDINGS 5.95% 20-19/04/2026 USD 249,840.55 0.46
200,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 10.875% 24-17/09/2029 USD 206,977.54 0.38
400,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 11.25% 24-03/12/2031 USD 424,143.68 0.79
250,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 9.475% 25-24/07/2030 USD 248,468.81 0.46
250,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 9.85% 25-24/04/2033 USD 250,013.96 0.46

3,176,623.27 5.88
Internet

400,000.00 MEITUAN 0% 21-27/04/2028 CV USD 387,209.94 0.72
400,000.00 MEITUAN 3.05% 20-28/10/2030 USD 364,714.51 0.68
450,000.00 MEITUAN 4.625% 24-02/10/2029 USD 446,747.61 0.83
200,000.00 PROSUS NV 4.027% 20-03/08/2050 USD 134,456.79 0.25
300,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 11.25% 24-15/02/2027 USD 325,400.93 0.60
500,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 486,848.22 0.90
200,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 9.75% 24-15/04/2029 USD 217,086.21 0.40
400,000.00 WEIBO CORP 3.375% 20-08/07/2030 USD 369,195.24 0.68

2,731,659.45 5.06
Financial services

400,000.00 FAR EAST HORIZON 6.625% 24-16/04/2027 USD 406,988.12 0.75
100,000.00 GS FIN C INTL 0% 25-13/03/2028 CV USD 99,645.35 0.18
400,000.00 POWER FIN CORP 3.95% 20-23/04/2030 USD 380,368.43 0.70
500,000.00 SHRIRAM FINANCE 6.15% 24-03/04/2028 USD 496,386.89 0.92
650,000.00 SMIC SG HOLD P L 5.375% 24-24/07/2029 USD 653,121.79 1.22

2,036,510.58 3.77
Building materials

400,000.00 LENDLEASE GROUP 4.5% 16-26/05/2026 USD 397,780.35 0.74
800,000.00 SEKISUI HOUSE 5.1% 24-23/10/2034 USD 792,893.96 1.47
200,000.00 ULTRATECH CEMENT 2.8% 21-16/02/2031 USD 176,932.72 0.32

1,367,607.03 2.53
Telecommunication

500,000.00 SOFTBANK GRP COR 6.75% 24-08/07/2029 USD 507,673.04 0.94
400,000.00 SOFTBANK GRP COR 7% 24-08/07/2031 USD 409,830.99 0.76

917,504.03 1.70
Auto Parts & Equipment

200,000.00 HYUNDAI CAP AMER 5.4% 24-24/06/2031 USD 201,963.64 0.37
550,000.00 SMRC AUTOMOTIV 5.625% 24-11/07/2029 USD 557,099.37 1.04

759,063.01 1.41
Food services

400,000.00 INDOFOOD CBP SUK 3.398% 21-09/06/2031 USD 357,880.05 0.66
200,000.00 INDOFOOD CBP SUK 3.541% 21-27/04/2032 USD 177,782.17 0.33
200,000.00 JBS USA/FOOD/FIN 3% 23-15/05/2032 USD 172,343.52 0.32

708,005.74 1.31
Distribution & Wholesale

300,000.00 MARUBENI CORP 5.383% 25-01/04/2035 USD 302,396.62 0.56
400,000.00 ZHONGSHENG 5.98% 24-30/01/2028 USD 397,941.76 0.74

700,338.38 1.30
Supranational organisation

50,000,000.00 INT BK RECON&DEV 6.5% 23-17/04/2030 INR 579,335.73 1.07
579,335.73 1.07



FULLERTON LUX FUNDS

Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

48

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Audiovisual
500,000.00 COMCAST CORP 5.65% 05-15/06/2035 USD 518,628.44 0.96

518,628.44 0.96
Office & Business equipment

200,000.00 JAPFA COMFEED 5.375% 21-23/03/2026 USD 196,909.14 0.35
200,000.00 LENOVO GROUP LTD 6.536% 22-27/07/2032 USD 214,512.50 0.40

411,421.64 0.75

46,572,441.30 86.22

Mortgage backed securities
Energy

161,000.00 CLEAN RENEWABLE 4.25% 21-25/03/2027 USD 154,988.34 0.29
293,175.00 CONTINUUM GRN CO 7.5% 24-26/06/2033 USD 302,759.20 0.56
176,001.60 GREENKO DUTCH BV 3.85% 21-29/03/2026 USD 170,741.47 0.32
750,000.00 GREENKO WIND 7.25% 25-27/09/2028 USD 740,115.27 1.37
216,650.00 INDIA GREEN P 4% 21-22/02/2027 USD 206,076.41 0.38
147,500.00 JSW HYDRO ENERGY 4.125% 21-18/05/2031 USD 132,546.52 0.25
296,190.00 PT SOR MAR GEO P 7.75% 24-05/08/2031 USD 290,753.16 0.54
127,000.00 RENEW POWER 5.875% 20-05/03/2027 USD 125,320.71 0.22

2,123,301.08 3.93
Financial services

700,000.00 MUTHOOT FINANCE 6.375% 24-23/04/2029 USD 689,300.85 1.28
200,000.00 MUTHOOT FINANCE 7.125% 24-14/02/2028 USD 202,770.78 0.37
250,000.00 PIRAMAL CAPITAL 7.8% 24-29/01/2028 USD 248,991.91 0.46

1,141,063.54 2.11

3,264,364.62 6.04

Money market instruments
Government

1,782,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-08/05/2025 USD 1,774,248.30 3.28
1,774,248.30 3.28

1,774,248.30 3.28

Total Securities Portfolio 51,611,054.22 95.54
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Purchase Sale Maturity 
date

Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 
(depreciation) 

in USD

Forward foreign exchange contracts
887,777.20 USD 1,189,000.00 SGD 01/04/25 885,762.03 1,956.97
900,000.00 EUR 973,315.62 USD 11/04/25 973,485.50 727.38
936,752.40 USD 900,000.00 EUR 11/04/25 973,485.50 (37,269.24)
700,000.00 AUD 448,252.35 USD 24/04/25 437,510.12 (10,675.77)
436,479.96 USD 700,000.00 AUD 24/04/25 437,510.12 (1,096.45)

43,457,650.00 INR 500,000.00 USD 11/06/25 508,440.03 5,806.32
43,378,174.00 SGD 32,616,331.79 USD 11/06/25 32,315,171.86 (190,816.07)

445,139.01 USD 650,000,000.00 KRW 11/06/25 441,426.12 2,037.69
500,000.00 USD 43,732,500.00 INR 11/06/25 511,655.68 (9,052.21)
735,000.00 USD 12,087,810,000.00 IDR 11/06/25 729,940.19 8,135.05

(230,246.33)

Total forward foreign exchange contracts (230,246.33)

Total financial derivative instruments (230,246.33)

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 51,611,054.22 95.54
Total financial derivative instruments (230,246.33) (0.43)
Cash at bank 2,988,709.66 5.53
Other assets and liabilities (350,273.53) (0.64)
Total net assets 54,019,244.02 100.00
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Flexible Credit Income (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Bonds and other debt instruments 90.24 86.22
Mortgage backed securities 6.32 6.04
Money market instruments 3.44 3.28

100.00 95.54

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Hong Kong 13.63 13.04
United States of America 10.13 9.66
Japan 9.82 9.39
United Kingdom 9.12 8.70
China 8.69 8.33
India 6.61 6.30
Indonesia 6.57 6.25
Australia 4.99 4.76
Singapore 3.87 3.70
United Arab Emirates 3.35 3.20
Mauritius 3.05 2.92
Cayman Islands 2.34 2.24
Germany 2.31 2.22
Other 15.52 14.83

100.00 95.54

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-08/05/2025 Government 1,774,248.30 3.28
SAUDI ELEC SUKUK 5.489% 25-18/02/2035 Energy 1,013,935.40 1.88
BK OF EAST ASIA 20-31/12/2060 FRN Banks 993,921.95 1.85
TAQA ABU DHABI 4.75% 24-09/03/2037 Energy 961,285.09 1.78
MELCO RESORTS 5.375% 19-04/12/2029 Lodging & Restaurants 921,082.25 1.72
MIZUHO FINANCIAL 25-13/05/2036 FRN Banks 806,756.10 1.50
SEKISUI HOUSE 5.1% 24-23/10/2034 Building materials 792,893.96 1.47
AUST & NZ BANK 24-30/09/2035 FRN Banks 774,384.78 1.43
FIRST ABU DHABI 24-16/01/2035 FRN Banks 768,750.00 1.42
MACQUARIE GROUP 23-07/12/2034 FRN Banks 741,825.37 1.37
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 116,856,250.93
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities (151,756.20)
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 116,704,494.73
Cash at bank 7,625,263.97
Receivable for investment sold 672,020.83
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 1,396,501.31
Total assets 126,398,280.84
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 259,004.12
Payable for investment purchased 3,135,045.17
Payable on redemptions 10,897.00
Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 113,899.05

Total liabilities 3,518,845.34
Net assets at the end of the year 122,879,435.50

Income 
 Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 6,672,647.69

Bank interest 2.8 124,948.35
Other income 209.49
Total income 6,797,805.53
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 969,751.94
Management Company fees 7 41,293.76
Depositary fees 4 22,101.79
Administration fees 4 37,299.96
Professional fees 11 79,879.56
Transaction costs 16 5,464.04
Taxe d'abonnement 8 27,007.78
Bank interest and charges 11,841.42
Tax charges 8 1,605.70
Other expenses 10 75,709.10
Total expenses 1,271,955.05
Net Investment income / (loss) 5,525,850.48
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 (362,341.00)
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (49,939.34)
Futures contracts 2.2 (322,687.47)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 (135,322.75)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 4,655,559.92
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 2,816,038.96
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 13,281.24
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 152,241.80
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

7,637,121.92

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 17,014,171.78
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (69,476,923.27)
Dividend distribution 15 (1,788,483.22)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 169,493,548.29
Net assets at the end of the year 122,879,435.50

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation 108,190.00 - (57,541.00) 50,649.00 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 1,655,067.96 110,401.04 (262,708.16) 1,502,760.84 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 867,272.00 21,786.58 (419,384.18) 469,674.40 
Class A (USD) Distribution 2,085,516.98 241.81 (1,372,707.35) 713,051.44 
Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 4,625,643.14 - (1,776,135.07) 2,849,508.07 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 3,879,018.44 802,942.56 (296,919.88) 4,385,041.12 
Class I (USD) Distribution 2,867,149.72 12,507.23 (2,832,271.26) 47,385.69 
Class J-1 (USD) Accumulation 1,265,793.72 441,186.68 (417,868.86) 1,289,111.54 
Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution 154,629.61 327.19 (34,665.97) 120,290.83 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Bonds and other debt instruments
Banks

600,000.00 AUST & NZ BANK 16-29/12/2049 USD 610,155.21 0.50
1,000,000.00 AUST & NZ BANK 2.57% 20-25/11/2035 USD 865,866.80 0.70

200,000.00 BANCO SANTANDER 24-01/11/2172 FRN USD 208,058.43 0.16
600,000.00 BANCO SANTANDER 6.938% 23-07/11/2033 USD 669,475.99 0.54

1,250,000.00 BANGKOK BANK/HK 25-25/03/2040 FRN USD 1,249,188.48 1.02
1,300,000.00 BANGKOK BANK PCL 21-23/09/2036 FRN USD 1,150,576.31 0.94

500,000.00 BANK MANDIRI PT 4.9% 25-24/03/2028 USD 498,074.88 0.41
500,000.00 BANK NEGARA INDO 5.28% 24-05/04/2029 USD 500,282.99 0.41
300,000.00 BARCLAYS PLC 3.564% 20-23/09/2035 USD 271,687.97 0.22
500,000.00 BK OF EAST ASIA 20-29/05/2030 FRN USD 498,879.01 0.41
250,000.00 BK OF EAST ASIA 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 248,480.49 0.19
250,000.00 BK OF EAST ASIA 24-13/03/2027 FRN USD 253,285.75 0.21
500,000.00 BUSAN BANK 3.625% 16-25/07/2026 USD 492,367.71 0.40
350,000.00 COM BK AUSTRALIA 3.61% 19-12/09/2034 USD 328,116.23 0.27
500,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 23-14/03/2033 FRN SGD 387,214.45 0.32
500,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 25-27/08/2173 FRN USD 497,919.41 0.41

1,400,000.00 MACQUARIE BK LTD 21-03/03/2036 FRN USD 1,228,501.67 1.00
300,000.00 MACQUARIE BK LTD 4.875% 15-10/06/2025 USD 299,909.81 0.24
300,000.00 MACQUARIE BK LTD 6.798% 23-18/01/2033 USD 321,851.21 0.26
450,000.00 MITSUB UFJ FIN 25-16/01/2031 FRN USD 458,067.74 0.37
500,000.00 MIZUHO FINANCIAL 25-13/05/2036 FRN USD 504,222.57 0.41
550,000.00 NANYANG COMMERC 22-28/10/2170 FRN USD 556,856.38 0.45
500,000.00 NANYANG COMMERC 24-06/08/2034 FRN USD 511,606.18 0.42
500,000.00 NATL AUSTRALIABK 19-02/08/2034 FRN USD 475,835.96 0.39
500,000.00 NATL AUSTRALIABK 2.99% 21-21/05/2031 USD 442,622.01 0.36

1,050,000.00 RIZAL COMM BANK 5.375% 25-29/01/2030 USD 1,059,801.81 0.86
500,000.00 SHINHAN BANK 4.375% 22-13/04/2032 USD 476,527.91 0.39
800,000.00 SHINHAN BANK 5.75% 24-15/04/2034 USD 821,131.90 0.67
500,000.00 SHINHAN FINL GRP 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 485,362.86 0.39
250,000.00 SOCIETE GENERALE 23-12/01/2027 FRN USD 253,154.72 0.21

1,600,000.00 STANDARD CHART 21-29/06/2032 FRN USD 1,387,779.76 1.13
600,000.00 STANDARD CHART 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 540,284.89 0.44
200,000.00 STANDARD CHART 23-09/01/2027 FRN USD 202,121.96 0.15
700,000.00 STANDARD CHART 23-09/01/2029 FRN USD 726,758.80 0.59
800,000.00 STANDARD CHART 24-15/10/2030 FRN USD 800,046.19 0.65

1,300,000.00 STANDARD CHART 6.296% 23-06/07/2034 USD 1,372,475.56 1.12
1,500,000.00 UNITED OVERSEAS 25-02/04/2028 FRN USD 1,499,785.01 1.22
1,000,000.00 WESTPAC BANKING 16-23/11/2031 USD 992,006.99 0.81

800,000.00 WESTPAC BANKING 20-15/11/2035 FRN USD 696,026.38 0.57
900,000.00 WOORI BANK 24-24/01/2173 FRN USD 912,864.33 0.74
700,000.00 WOORI BANK 5.125% 18-06/08/2028 USD 706,584.64 0.58

26,461,817.35 21.53
Insurance

1,400,000.00 AIA GROUP 3.2% 20-16/09/2040 USD 1,084,521.23 0.88
250,000.00 ASAHI MUTUAL LIF 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 227,473.61 0.19
750,000.00 AXA SA 4.5% 16-29/12/2049 USD 687,406.52 0.56

1,000,000.00 CATHAYLIFE SGP 24-05/09/2039 FRN USD 999,422.34 0.81
500,000.00 DAI-ICHI LIFE 16-29/12/2049 USD 492,845.94 0.40
850,000.00 DAI-ICHI LIFE 25-16/07/2173 FRN USD 855,906.00 0.70
600,000.00 FUKOKU MUTUAL 15-28/07/2049 FRN USD 599,357.72 0.49
400,000.00 FWD GROUP HOLDI 7.635% 24-02/07/2031 USD 433,578.84 0.35
800,000.00 FWD GROUP LTD 17-15/12/2170 FRN USD 792,728.30 0.65

1,400,000.00 HANWHA LIFE INS 22-04/02/2032 FRN USD 1,361,882.68 1.11
1,500,000.00 KYOBO LIFE INS 22-15/12/2052 FRN USD 1,519,010.24 1.24

650,000.00 MEIJI YASUDA LIF 24-11/09/2054 FRN USD 642,658.96 0.52
500,000.00 MEIJI YASUDA LIF 25-11/06/2055 FRN USD 500,262.46 0.41
700,000.00 NANSHAN LIFE PTE 5.45% 24-11/09/2034 USD 684,071.47 0.56
500,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 17-19/09/2047 FRN USD 487,638.23 0.40

1,200,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 20-23/01/2050 FRN USD 1,104,959.09 0.90
200,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 23-13/09/2053 FRN USD 207,223.74 0.16
600,000.00 PRU FUNDING ASIA 21-03/11/2033 FRN USD 557,246.45 0.45
300,000.00 QBE INSURANCE 17-31/12/2049 FRN USD 299,882.54 0.24
600,000.00 SUMITOMO LIFE 24-18/07/2172 FRN USD 595,863.37 0.48

14,133,939.73 11.50
Energy

500,000.00 10 RENEW PW SUB 4.5% 21-14/07/2028 USD 467,674.61 0.38
500,000.00 CHINA OIL 4.7% 21-30/06/2026 USD 486,164.28 0.40
550,000.00 DIAMOND II LTD 7.95% 23-28/07/2026 USD 554,732.84 0.45
450,000.00 GREENKO WIND 5.5% 22-06/04/2025 USD 449,682.35 0.37
650,000.00 INDIA CLEAN ENGY 4.5% 22-18/04/2027 USD 617,644.29 0.50

1,150,000.00 MEDCO MAPLE TREE 8.96% 23-27/04/2029 USD 1,189,517.91 0.97
1,000,000.00 PERTAMINA 6.5% 11-27/05/2041 USD 1,029,195.79 0.84

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

1,000,000.00 PERTAMINA 6.5% 18-07/11/2048 USD 1,022,900.33 0.83
800,000.00 PERUSAHAAN LISTR 6.15% 18-21/05/2048 USD 772,761.06 0.63
300,000.00 PERUSAHAAN LISTR 6.25% 18-25/01/2049 USD 292,588.84 0.23

1,600,000.00 PETRONAS CAP LTD 4.55% 20-21/04/2050 USD 1,363,667.09 1.11
300,000.00 PETRONAS CAP LTD 5.848% 25-03/04/2055 USD 304,340.60 0.24
500,000.00 PTT TREASURY 4.5% 19-25/10/2042 USD 438,615.41 0.36
400,000.00 RELIANCE INDUSTR 2.875% 22-12/01/2032 USD 348,087.12 0.28

1,100,000.00 RELIANCE INDUSTR 3.625% 22-12/01/2052 USD 767,046.64 0.62
500,000.00 SK BATTERY AMERI 2.125% 21-26/01/2026 USD 485,946.92 0.40
500,000.00 THAIOIL TRSRY 3.75% 20-18/06/2050 USD 327,957.99 0.27
500,000.00 THAIOIL TRSRY 5.375% 18-20/11/2048 USD 425,297.15 0.35

11,343,821.22 9.23
Financial services

800,000.00 CDB FINANCIAL LE 20-28/09/2030 FRN USD 791,898.17 0.64
400,000.00 CHARMING LIGHT 4.375% 17-21/12/2027 USD 396,036.34 0.32
750,000.00 CHINA CINDA 2017 4.75% 18-08/02/2028 USD 750,293.21 0.61
250,000.00 CHINA GREAT WALL 3.875% 17-31/08/2027 USD 243,756.78 0.20
250,000.00 CHINA GREATW VI 4.25% 22-28/04/2025 USD 249,866.27 0.20
200,000.00 CN CINDA 2020 I 3% 20-18/03/2027 USD 193,735.74 0.16
950,000.00 CN CINDA 2020 I 3% 21-20/01/2031 USD 861,688.51 0.70
500,000.00 CN PING AN INSUR 6.125% 24-16/05/2034 USD 526,661.86 0.43
200,000.00 COASTAL EMERALD 24-30/11/2172 FRN USD 206,330.79 0.17
200,000.00 FAR EAST HORIZON 4.25% 21-26/10/2026 USD 196,258.52 0.16
500,000.00 HUARONG FIN 2019 3.625% 20-30/09/2030 USD 457,722.46 0.37
800,000.00 HUARONG FIN II 4.625% 16-03/06/2026 USD 795,835.57 0.65
250,000.00 IIFL FINANCE LTD 8.75% 25-24/07/2028 USD 249,740.07 0.20
600,000.00 JOY TRSR ASSETS 5.75% 24-06/06/2029 USD 618,632.50 0.50
200,000.00 JULIUS BAER GR 25-19/08/2173 FRN USD 198,740.52 0.16

1,250,000.00 POWER FIN CORP 3.9% 19-16/09/2029 USD 1,194,335.58 0.98
500,000.00 REC LIMITED 2.25% 21-01/09/2026 USD 482,383.24 0.39

1,200,000.00 SARANA MLT INF 2.05% 21-11/05/2026 USD 1,154,891.89 0.95
550,000.00 SMIC SG HOLD P L 5.375% 24-24/07/2029 USD 552,641.51 0.45
500,000.00 TATA CAPITAL LTD 5.389% 25-21/07/2028 USD 505,224.44 0.41

10,626,673.97 8.65
Lodging & Restaurants

450,000.00 FORTUNE STAR 5.05% 21-27/01/2027 USD 428,082.97 0.35
600,000.00 FORTUNE STAR 8.5% 24-19/05/2028 USD 604,709.66 0.49

1,900,000.00 GOHL CAPITAL LTD 4.25% 17-24/01/2027 USD 1,869,230.43 1.53
200,000.00 MELCO RESORTS 5.25% 19-26/04/2026 USD 198,174.03 0.16
700,000.00 MELCO RESORTS 5.375% 19-04/12/2029 USD 644,757.58 0.52
550,000.00 MELCO RESORTS 7.625% 24-17/04/2032 USD 550,426.90 0.45
400,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 19-08/08/2025 FRN USD 399,864.28 0.33
580,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 19-08/08/2028 FRN USD 580,431.40 0.47
200,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 22-08/08/2031 FRN USD 173,752.32 0.14
500,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 4.375% 21-18/06/2030 USD 472,188.99 0.38
400,000.00 STUDIO CITY CO 7% 22-15/02/2027 USD 402,883.79 0.33
950,000.00 STUDIO CITY FIN 5% 21-15/01/2029 USD 858,324.97 0.70
450,000.00 STUDIO CITY FIN 6.5% 20-15/01/2028 USD 438,088.43 0.36
350,000.00 WYNN MACAU LTD 5.125% 19-15/12/2029 USD 325,446.70 0.26
930,000.00 WYNN MACAU LTD 5.625% 20-26/08/2028 USD 895,762.63 0.73

8,842,125.08 7.20
Government

500,000.00 AIRPORT AUTH HK 3.25% 22-12/01/2052 USD 365,736.91 0.30
400,000.00 INDONESIA (REP) 5.1% 24-10/02/2054 USD 365,786.58 0.30
600,000.00 INDONESIA (REP) 5.45% 22-20/09/2052 USD 575,870.94 0.47
400,000.00 INDONESIA (REP) 5.65% 23-11/01/2053 USD 393,425.13 0.32
500,000.00 INDONESIA REP 08 7.75% 17/01/2038 USD 605,022.33 0.49
250,000.00 MONGOLIA 8.65% 23-19/01/2028 USD 259,609.52 0.21
800,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 3.7% 16-01/03/2041 USD 645,839.10 0.53
500,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 3.7% 17-02/02/2042 USD 399,092.05 0.32

1,000,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 4.2% 22-29/03/2047 USD 821,580.25 0.67
500,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 4.375% 24-05/03/2030 USD 493,767.67 0.40
600,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 5.5% 23-17/01/2048 USD 590,520.59 0.48
600,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 5.5% 25-04/02/2035 USD 617,819.56 0.50

1,800,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 5.9% 25-04/02/2050 USD 1,856,433.87 1.51
800,000.00 PHILIPPINES(REP) 5.95% 22-13/10/2047 USD 831,068.64 0.68

8,821,573.14 7.18
Real estate

1,000,000.00 AIMS APAC REIT 21-31/12/2061 FRN SGD 755,941.77 0.62
1,100,000.00 CN OVRS FIN VIII 3.05% 19-27/11/2029 USD 1,012,874.94 0.83

200,000.00 CNTRL PLAZA DEV 7.15% 25-21/03/2028 USD 202,393.09 0.16
200,000.00 ELECT GLOBAL INV 25-11/09/2173 FRN USD 200,970.79 0.16
500,000.00 ESR REIT 2.6% 21-04/08/2026 SGD 367,968.73 0.30
300,000.00 GLP CHINA 2.95% 21-29/03/2026 USD 281,541.25 0.23
250,000.00 HYSAN MTN LTD 2.82% 19-04/09/2029 USD 226,559.94 0.18
700,000.00 LONGFOR HOLDINGS 3.375% 20-13/04/2027 USD 614,538.65 0.50



FULLERTON LUX FUNDS

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

53

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

250,000.00 LONGFOR PROPERTI 4.5% 18-16/01/2028 USD 216,543.32 0.18
850,000.00 NAN FUNG TREAS 3.625% 20-27/08/2030 USD 772,330.83 0.63
900,000.00 NAN FUNG TREAS 5% 18-05/09/2028 USD 888,514.90 0.72
400,000.00 PAKUWON JATI 4.875% 21-29/04/2028 USD 381,228.01 0.31
200,000.00 VANKE REAL ESTAT 3.5% 19-12/11/2029 USD 120,302.50 0.10
200,000.00 VANKE REAL ESTAT 3.975% 17-09/11/2027 USD 140,134.71 0.11
500,000.00 YANLORD LAND HK 5.125% 21-20/05/2026 USD 490,208.15 0.40

6,672,051.58 5.43
Internet

300,000.00 ALIBABA GROUP 2.7% 21-09/02/2041 USD 210,132.68 0.17
1,700,000.00 ALIBABA GROUP 3.15% 21-09/02/2051 USD 1,130,403.75 0.92

700,000.00 ALIBABA GROUP 4.2% 17-06/12/2047 USD 572,350.98 0.47
850,000.00 MEITUAN 3.05% 20-28/10/2030 USD 775,018.33 0.63
700,000.00 MEITUAN 4.625% 24-02/10/2029 USD 694,940.73 0.57
200,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 24-15/06/2173 FRN USD 198,043.77 0.15
700,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 9.75% 24-15/04/2029 USD 759,801.74 0.62

1,100,000.00 TENCENT HOLD 3.84% 21-22/04/2051 USD 837,858.96 0.68
1,100,000.00 WEIBO CORP 3.375% 20-08/07/2030 USD 1,015,286.91 0.83

6,193,837.85 5.04
Distribution & Wholesale

500,000.00 CK HUTCHISON 24 4.375% 24-13/03/2030 USD 492,272.05 0.40
1,400,000.00 HAIDILAO INTERNA 2.15% 21-14/01/2026 USD 1,367,339.40 1.11

500,000.00 JOLLIBEE WORLDWI 4.125% 20-24/01/2026 USD 499,830.34 0.41
400,000.00 JOLLIBEE WORLDWI 4.75% 20-24/06/2030 USD 393,185.94 0.32
400,000.00 LG ELECTRONICS 5.625% 24-24/04/2029 USD 412,087.64 0.34
300,000.00 LS FINANCE 2017 4.8% 21-18/06/2026 USD 270,917.62 0.22
200,000.00 LS FINANCE 2025 4.5% 15-26/06/2025 USD 198,001.45 0.15
650,000.00 ZHONGSHENG 5.98% 24-30/01/2028 USD 646,655.35 0.53

4,280,289.79 3.48
Telecommunication

300,000.00 SOFTBANK GRP COR 6.75% 24-08/07/2029 USD 304,603.82 0.25
1,500,000.00 TOWER BERSAMA IN 2.8% 21-02/05/2027 USD 1,422,010.34 1.16

850,000.00 XIAOMI BEST TIME 2.875% 21-14/07/2031 USD 763,515.70 0.62
2,490,129.86 2.03

Electric & Electronic
450,000.00 AAC TECHNOLOGIES 2.625% 21-02/06/2026 USD 437,514.07 0.36
460,000.00 AAC TECHNOLOGIES 3.75% 21-02/06/2031 USD 421,523.38 0.34
250,000.00 SK HYNIX INC 6.375% 23-17/01/2028 USD 260,499.73 0.21
600,000.00 SK HYNIX INC 6.5% 23-17/01/2033 USD 645,452.05 0.53
600,000.00 TSMC ARIZONA 3.25% 21-25/10/2051 USD 445,307.77 0.36

2,210,297.00 1.80
Steel industry

600,000.00 FREEPORT INDONES 6.2% 22-14/04/2052 USD 584,707.81 0.48
200,000.00 INDONESIA ASAHAN 4.75% 20-15/05/2025 USD 199,920.87 0.16
600,000.00 KRAKATAU POSCO P 6.375% 24-11/06/2027 USD 606,375.41 0.50
250,000.00 PERENTI FINANCE 7.5% 24-26/04/2029 USD 259,865.18 0.21
300,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 10.25% 24-03/06/2028 USD 309,423.62 0.25

1,960,292.89 1.60
Building materials

1,900,000.00 LENDLEASE GROUP 4.5% 16-26/05/2026 USD 1,889,456.65 1.54
1,889,456.65 1.54

Auto Parts & Equipment
500,000.00 HYUNDAI CAP AMER 4.55% 24-26/09/2029 USD 490,467.20 0.40

1,050,000.00 LGENERGYSOLUTION 5.875% 25-02/04/2035 USD 1,050,423.13 0.85
1,540,890.33 1.25

Food services
250,000.00 INDOFOOD CBP SUK 3.398% 21-09/06/2031 USD 223,675.03 0.18
600,000.00 INDOFOOD CBP SUK 3.541% 21-27/04/2032 USD 533,346.50 0.43
800,000.00 INDOFOOD CBP SUK 4.745% 21-09/06/2051 USD 640,928.65 0.53

1,397,950.18 1.14
Chemical

200,000.00 GC TREASURY 5.2% 22-30/03/2052 USD 171,794.72 0.14
900,000.00 HANWHA TOTAL 5.5% 24-18/07/2029 USD 917,866.80 0.75

1,089,661.52 0.89
Office & Business equipment

500,000.00 LENOVO GROUP LTD 6.536% 22-27/07/2032 USD 536,281.24 0.44
536,281.24 0.44

Transportation
300,000.00 MTR CORP LTD 5.25% 25-01/04/2055 USD 295,769.99 0.23

295,769.99 0.23

110,786,859.37 90.16

Mortgage backed securities
Energy

1,046,500.00 CLEAN RENEWABLE 4.25% 21-25/03/2027 USD 1,007,424.21 0.82
586,350.00 CONTINUUM GRN CO 7.5% 24-26/06/2033 USD 605,518.40 0.49

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

1,083,250.00 INDIA GREEN P 4% 21-22/02/2027 USD 1,030,382.05 0.84
581,760.00 LLPL CAPITAL 6.875% 19-04/02/2039 USD 583,988.14 0.48
710,460.00 MINEJESA CAPITAL 4.625% 17-10/08/2030 USD 691,701.70 0.56
500,000.00 MINEJESA CAPITAL 5.625% 17-10/08/2037 USD 470,372.31 0.38
296,190.00 PT SOR MAR GEO P 7.75% 24-05/08/2031 USD 290,753.16 0.24
200,000.00 RENEW POWER 5.875% 20-05/03/2027 USD 197,355.45 0.16

4,877,495.42 3.97
Financial services

500,000.00 MUTHOOT FINANCE 6.375% 24-23/04/2029 USD 492,357.75 0.39
550,000.00 PIRAMAL CAPITAL 7.8% 24-29/01/2028 USD 547,782.19 0.45

1,040,139.94 0.84

5,917,635.36 4.81

Total Securities Portfolio 116,704,494.73 94.97
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Purchase Sale Maturity 
date

Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 
(depreciation) 

in USD

Forward foreign exchange contracts
515,000.00 EUR 558,732.51 USD 27/06/25 557,050.04 963.31

43,730,000.00 SGD 32,828,876.20 USD 27/06/25 32,577,269.51 (114,862.36)

(113,899.05)

Total forward foreign exchange contracts (113,899.05)

Total financial derivative instruments (113,899.05)

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 116,704,494.73 94.97
Total financial derivative instruments (113,899.05) (0.09)
Cash at bank 7,625,263.97 6.21
Other assets and liabilities (1,336,424.15) (1.09)
Total net assets 122,879,435.50 100.00
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Bonds and other debt instruments 94.93 90.16
Mortgage backed securities 5.07 4.81

100.00 94.97

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Hong Kong 17.86 16.94
Indonesia 10.36 9.87
China 9.79 9.31
South Korea 8.62 8.20
Japan 6.80 6.45
United Kingdom 6.57 6.23
Singapore 6.45 6.14
Philippines 6.27 5.95
Australia 5.32 5.05
India 5.02 4.75
Mauritius 3.14 2.98
United States of America 2.84 2.70
Macao 2.02 1.91
Other 8.94 8.49

100.00 94.97

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

LENDLEASE GROUP 4.5% 16-26/05/2026 Building materials 1,889,456.65 1.54
GOHL CAPITAL LTD 4.25% 17-24/01/2027 Lodging & Restaurants 1,869,230.43 1.53
PHILIPPINES(REP) 5.9% 25-04/02/2050 Government 1,856,433.87 1.51
KYOBO LIFE INS 22-15/12/2052 FRN Insurance 1,519,010.24 1.24
UNITED OVERSEAS 25-02/04/2028 FRN Banks 1,499,785.01 1.22
TOWER BERSAMA IN 2.8% 21-02/05/2027 Telecommunication 1,422,010.34 1.16
STANDARD CHART 21-29/06/2032 FRN Banks 1,387,779.76 1.13
STANDARD CHART 6.296% 23-06/07/2034 Banks 1,372,475.56 1.12
HAIDILAO INTERNA 2.15% 21-14/01/2026 Distribution & Wholesale 1,367,339.40 1.11
PETRONAS CAP LTD 4.55% 20-21/04/2050 Energy 1,363,667.09 1.11
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Fullerton Lux Funds – RMB Bonds* (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at September 5, 2024
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the period ended September 5, 2024

Statement of Net Assets as at September 5, 2024 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
period ended September 5, 2024

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 
Liabilities 

 
Net assets at the end of the period -

Income 
 Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 549,951.56

Bank interest 2.8 8,129.65
Total income 558,081.21
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 77,692.42
Management Company fees 7 6,745.41
Depositary fees 4 7,877.56
Administration fees 4 13,630.02
Professional fees 11 74,525.34
Transaction costs 16 3,641.60
Taxe d'abonnement 8 1,428.29
Bank interest and charges 7,640.50
Tax charges 8 290,496.54
Liquidation fees 8,576.00
Other expenses 10 126,213.73
Total expenses 618,467.41
Net Investment income / (loss) (60,386.20)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 (376,315.64)
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 13,840.41
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 (196,765.28)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the period (619,626.71)
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 1,300,408.66
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 303,615.67
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

984,397.62

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 4,172,340.06
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (44,333,739.59)
Dividend distribution 15 (1,904.85)
Net assets at the beginning of the period 39,178,906.76
Net assets at the end of the period -

*Please refer to note 1.

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

period

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the period

Class A (CHF) Hedged Accumulation 150,000.00 - (150,000.00) - 
Class A (CNH) Distribution 6,207.49 142.18 (6,349.67) - 
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation 153,381.12 - (153,381.12) - 
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 15,643.20 5,078.75 (20,721.95) - 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 46,969.82 - (46,969.82) - 
Class I (CNH) Accumulation 782,521.67 - (782,521.67) - 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 1,681,969.32 352,892.34 (2,034,861.66) - 
Class R (USD) Accumulation 107,000.00 - (107,000.00) - 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 33,021,734.26
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 172,012.45
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 33,193,746.71
Cash at bank 122,900.44
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 361,014.03
Total assets 33,677,661.18
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 83,163.58
Payable for investment purchased 749,570.00
Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 134,351.37

Other liabilities 0.52
Total liabilities 967,085.47
Net assets at the end of the year 32,710,575.71

Income 
 Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 1,915,116.26

Bank interest 2.8 54,757.09
Other income 158.61
Total income 1,970,031.96
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 311,343.52
Management Company fees 7 21,514.55
Depositary fees 4 10,074.87
Administration fees 4 13,586.50
Professional fees 11 35,167.50
Transaction costs 16 4,462.57
Taxe d'abonnement 8 20,375.13
Bank interest and charges 4,869.27
Tax charges 8 1,605.71
Other expenses 10 45,763.44
Total expenses 468,763.06
Net Investment income / (loss) 1,501,268.90
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 282,596.55
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (308,807.90)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 39,845.98
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 1,514,903.53
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 942,860.26
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 93,767.13
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

2,551,530.92

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 293,169.59
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (26,920,810.57)
Dividend distribution 15 (592,563.28)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 57,379,249.05
Net assets at the end of the year 32,710,575.71

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

* Please refer to note 1.

Class A (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 2,489,305.94 9,116.08 (22,139.62) 2,476,282.40 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 901,134.51 32,125.48 (231,193.06) 702,066.93 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1,612,864.35 - (1,225,659.93) 387,204.42 
Class A (USD) Distribution 1,395,835.04 186.80 (1,160,722.86) 235,298.98 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 15,349.52 - (783.01) 14,566.51 
Class R (SGD) Hedged Accumulation * 11.90 - (11.90) - 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Bonds and other debt instruments
Banks

400,000.00 AUST & NZ BANK 24-18/09/2034 FRN USD 408,516.25 1.25
500,000.00 BANK NEGARA INDO 5.28% 24-05/04/2029 USD 500,282.99 1.53
300,000.00 DBS GROUP HLDGS 21-10/03/2031 FRN USD 292,294.79 0.89
200,000.00 MACQUARIE BK LTD 3.624% 20-03/06/2030 USD 186,009.22 0.56
300,000.00 MACQUARIE BK LTD 6.798% 23-18/01/2033 USD 321,851.21 0.98
400,000.00 METRO BK & TRST 5.375% 24-06/03/2029 USD 407,342.40 1.25
200,000.00 MIZUHO FINANCIAL 22-22/05/2026 FRN USD 200,202.88 0.61
400,000.00 MIZUHO FINANCIAL 5.376% 24-26/05/2030 USD 409,000.58 1.25
300,000.00 OVERSEA-CHINESE 20-10/09/2030 FRN USD 296,361.29 0.91
300,000.00 PHILIPPNE NAT BK 4.85% 24-23/10/2029 USD 297,180.61 0.91
450,000.00 RIZAL COMM BANK 5.5% 24-18/01/2029 USD 456,868.49 1.40
400,000.00 SHINHAN BANK 5.75% 24-15/04/2034 USD 410,565.95 1.26
300,000.00 STANDARD CHART 18-15/03/2033 FRN USD 296,961.26 0.91
500,000.00 STANDARD CHART 23-09/01/2027 FRN USD 505,304.90 1.54
200,000.00 SUMITOMO MITSUI 23-13/07/2026 FRN USD 202,198.40 0.62

5,190,941.22 15.87
Energy

200,000.00 10 RENEW PW SUB 4.5% 21-14/07/2028 USD 187,069.84 0.57
500,000.00 CONTINUUM ENERGY 9.5% 23-24/02/2027 USD 519,818.30 1.59
400,000.00 DIAMOND II LTD 7.95% 23-28/07/2026 USD 403,442.07 1.23
400,000.00 INDIA CLEAN ENGY 4.5% 22-18/04/2027 USD 380,088.79 1.16
550,000.00 LISTRINDO CAP 4.95% 16-14/09/2026 USD 549,447.51 1.68
500,000.00 MEDCO BELL 6.375% 20-30/01/2027 USD 497,765.02 1.52
250,000.00 PETRONAS CAP LTD 4.95% 25-03/01/2031 USD 251,384.95 0.77
650,000.00 RELIANCE INDUSTR 2.875% 22-12/01/2032 USD 565,641.56 1.74
500,000.00 SANTOS FINANCE 5.25% 19-13/03/2029 USD 501,916.32 1.53
500,000.00 SANTOS FINANCE 6.875% 23-19/09/2033 USD 538,694.68 1.65

4,395,269.04 13.44
Financial services

500,000.00 CAGAMAS GLOBAL 3.35% 24-17/10/2025 SGD 373,358.78 1.14
200,000.00 CHINA GREATW VI 4.25% 22-28/04/2025 USD 199,893.02 0.61
400,000.00 CN CINDA 2020 I 3% 21-20/01/2031 USD 362,816.22 1.11
200,000.00 HUARONG FIN II 4.625% 16-03/06/2026 USD 198,958.89 0.60
300,000.00 INVENTIVE GLOBAL 1.65% 20-03/09/2025 USD 296,337.21 0.91
350,000.00 REC LTD 4.75% 24-27/09/2029 USD 346,457.87 1.06
700,000.00 SARANA MLT INF 2.05% 21-11/05/2026 USD 673,686.94 2.06
400,000.00 TATA CAPITAL LTD 5.389% 25-21/07/2028 USD 404,179.55 1.24

2,855,688.48 8.73
Real estate

500,000.00 CNTRL PLAZA DEV 6.8% 25-07/04/2029 USD 499,351.45 1.53
400,000.00 FRANSHION BRILLA 3.2% 21-09/04/2026 USD 389,100.34 1.19
300,000.00 HENDERSON LAND 2.375% 20-27/05/2025 USD 298,771.75 0.91
400,000.00 LONGFOR HOLDINGS 3.85% 20-13/01/2032 USD 285,111.31 0.87
300,000.00 LONGFOR HOLDINGS 3.95% 19-16/09/2029 USD 237,455.34 0.73
200,000.00 VANKE REAL ESTAT 3.5% 19-12/11/2029 USD 120,302.50 0.36
400,000.00 VANKE REAL ESTAT 3.975% 17-09/11/2027 USD 280,269.42 0.86
400,000.00 YANLORD LAND HK 5.125% 21-20/05/2026 USD 392,166.52 1.20

2,502,528.63 7.65
Internet

300,000.00 MEITUAN 0% 21-27/04/2027 CV USD 300,154.78 0.92
400,000.00 MEITUAN 0% 21-27/04/2028 CV USD 387,209.94 1.18
600,000.00 MEITUAN 4.5% 24-02/04/2028 USD 597,137.78 1.83
300,000.00 MEITUAN 4.625% 24-02/10/2029 USD 297,831.74 0.90
400,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 11.25% 24-15/02/2027 USD 433,867.91 1.33
400,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 9.75% 24-15/04/2029 USD 434,172.42 1.33

2,450,374.57 7.49
Steel industry

700,000.00 INDONESIA ASAHAN 4.75% 20-15/05/2025 USD 699,723.06 2.15
400,000.00 INDONESIA ASAHAN 5.45% 20-15/05/2030 USD 403,735.48 1.23
200,000.00 POSCO 4.375% 22-04/08/2025 USD 199,763.83 0.61
200,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 10.875% 24-17/09/2029 USD 206,977.54 0.63
200,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 11.25% 24-03/12/2031 USD 212,071.84 0.65
200,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 9.85% 25-24/04/2033 USD 200,011.17 0.61

1,922,282.92 5.88
Lodging & Restaurants

300,000.00 FORTUNE STAR 3.95% 21-02/10/2026 EUR 311,215.93 0.95
200,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 19-08/08/2025 FRN USD 199,932.14 0.61
200,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 19-08/08/2028 FRN USD 200,148.76 0.61
300,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 22-08/08/2031 FRN USD 260,628.48 0.80
400,000.00 STUDIO CITY FIN 5% 21-15/01/2029 USD 361,399.99 1.10

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

200,000.00 WYNN MACAU LTD 5.125% 19-15/12/2029 USD 185,969.54 0.57
1,519,294.84 4.64

Telecommunication
600,000.00 BHARTI AIRTEL 4.375% 15-10/06/2025 USD 599,533.66 1.83
600,000.00 TOWER BERSAMA IN 2.75% 21-20/01/2026 USD 586,095.05 1.79

1,185,628.71 3.62
Supranational organisation

50,000,000.00 ASIAN DEV BANK 6.2% 16-06/10/2026 INR 581,980.71 1.78
35,000,000.00 ASIAN INFRASTRUC 5.75% 22-25/01/2027 INR 402,370.98 1.23

984,351.69 3.01
Transportation

900,000.00 MISC CAPITAL TWO 3.625% 22-06/04/2025 USD 900,000.00 2.75
900,000.00 2.75

Government
25,000,000.00 EXP-IMP BK KOREA 7.15% 18-18/04/2025 INR 292,361.68 0.89

300,000.00 MONGOLIA 4.45% 21-07/07/2031 USD 255,418.51 0.78
300,000.00 MONGOLIA 8.65% 23-19/01/2028 USD 311,531.43 0.96

859,311.62 2.63
Auto Parts & Equipment

200,000.00 HYUNDAI CAPITAL 2.125% 22-24/04/2025 USD 199,665.19 0.61
600,000.00 HYUNDAI CAPITAL 5.125% 24-05/02/2029 USD 605,392.04 1.85

805,057.23 2.46
Insurance

400,000.00 NANSHAN LIFE PTE 5.45% 24-11/09/2034 USD 390,897.98 1.20
300,000.00 PING AN INS GRP 0.875% 24-22/07/2029 CV USD 362,427.44 1.10

753,325.42 2.30
Food services

600,000.00 YILI HOLDING INV 1.625% 20-19/11/2025 USD 588,516.65 1.80
588,516.65 1.80

Chemical
400,000.00 HANWHA TOTAL 5.5% 24-18/07/2029 USD 407,940.80 1.25

407,940.80 1.25
Electric & Electronic

200,000.00 SK HYNIX INC 5.5% 24-16/01/2029 USD 204,638.31 0.63
200,000.00 SK HYNIX INC 6.25% 23-17/01/2026 USD 202,461.39 0.61

407,099.70 1.24
Diversified services

300,000.00 PELABUHAN IND II 4.25% 15-05/05/2025 USD 299,733.83 0.92
299,733.83 0.92

28,027,345.35 85.68

Mortgage backed securities
Energy

322,000.00 CLEAN RENEWABLE 4.25% 21-25/03/2027 USD 309,976.68 0.95
195,450.00 CONTINUUM GRN CO 7.5% 24-26/06/2033 USD 201,839.47 0.62
600,000.00 GREENKO WIND 7.25% 25-27/09/2028 USD 592,092.22 1.81
552,580.00 MINEJESA CAPITAL 4.625% 17-10/08/2030 USD 537,990.21 1.64
197,460.00 PT SOR MAR GEO P 7.75% 24-05/08/2031 USD 193,835.44 0.59
400,000.00 RENEW POWER 5.875% 20-05/03/2027 USD 394,710.90 1.21

2,230,444.92 6.82
Financial services

550,000.00 MUTHOOT FINANCE 6.375% 24-23/04/2029 USD 541,593.53 1.66
500,000.00 PIRAMAL CAPITAL 7.8% 24-29/01/2028 USD 497,983.81 1.52

1,039,577.34 3.18

3,270,022.26 10.00

Money market instruments
Government

1,600,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-15/04/2025 USD 1,597,361.60 4.89
300,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-29/04/2025 USD 299,017.50 0.91

1,896,379.10 5.80

1,896,379.10 5.80

Total Securities Portfolio 33,193,746.71 101.48
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Purchase Sale Maturity 
date

Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 
(depreciation) 

in USD

Forward foreign exchange contracts
34,404,792.00 SGD 25,845,722.53 USD 11/06/25 25,630,326.58 (127,878.25)

319,463.40 USD 293,798.00 EUR 11/06/25 317,786.77 439.66
382,114.10 USD 508,655.00 SGD 11/06/25 378,929.59 1,884.18

1,302,147.05 USD 112,629,209.00 INR 11/06/25 1,317,724.23 (8,796.96)

(134,351.37)

Total forward foreign exchange contracts (134,351.37)

Total financial derivative instruments (134,351.37)

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 33,193,746.71 101.48
Total financial derivative instruments (134,351.37) (0.41)
Cash at bank 122,900.44 0.38
Other assets and liabilities (471,720.07) (1.45)
Total net assets 32,710,575.71 100.00
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Bonds and other debt instruments 84.44 85.68
Mortgage backed securities 9.85 10.00
Money market instruments 5.71 5.80

100.00 101.48

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Indonesia 11.78 11.95
India 11.26 11.45
China 8.64 8.75
South Korea 7.60 7.71
Hong Kong 7.54 7.65
Singapore 6.02 6.11
Australia 5.90 5.97
United States of America 5.71 5.80
Philippines 5.25 5.34
Mauritius 5.08 5.15
Japan 5.06 5.14
Malaysia 4.59 4.66
United Kingdom 4.28 4.34
Virgin Islands 4.20 4.26
Macao 2.55 2.59
Other 4.54 4.61

100.00 101.48

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-15/04/2025 Government 1,597,361.60 4.89
MISC CAPITAL TWO 3.625% 22-06/04/2025 Transportation 900,000.00 2.75
INDONESIA ASAHAN 4.75% 20-15/05/2025 Steel industry 699,723.06 2.15
SARANA MLT INF 2.05% 21-11/05/2026 Financial services 673,686.94 2.06
HYUNDAI CAPITAL 5.125% 24-05/02/2029 Auto Parts & Equipment 605,392.04 1.85
BHARTI AIRTEL 4.375% 15-10/06/2025 Telecommunication 599,533.66 1.83
MEITUAN 4.5% 24-02/04/2028 Internet 597,137.78 1.83
GREENKO WIND 7.25% 25-27/09/2028 Energy 592,092.22 1.81
YILI HOLDING INV 1.625% 20-19/11/2025 Food services 588,516.65 1.80
TOWER BERSAMA IN 2.75% 21-20/01/2026 Telecommunication 586,095.05 1.79
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 167,031,314.37
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 1,157,273.36
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 168,188,587.73
Cash at bank 1,255,329.51
Receivable for investment sold 399,345.53
Net unrealised appreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 395,193.68

Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 1,583,457.43
Total assets 171,821,913.88
Liabilities 

 Accrued expenses 17 192,036.55
Payable for investment purchased 3,543,726.00
Net unrealised depreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 12,812.48
Total liabilities 3,748,575.03
Net assets at the end of the year 168,073,338.85

Income 
 Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 6,375,598.88

Bank interest 2.8 106,680.66
Other income 131.62
Total income 6,482,411.16
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 509,073.92
Management Company fees 7 46,019.76
Depositary fees 4 16,466.63
Administration fees 4 37,919.63
Professional fees 11 21,196.56
Transaction costs 16 640.61
Taxe d'abonnement 8 15,281.61
Bank interest and charges 11,855.44
Tax charges 8 1,605.71
Other expenses 10 37,191.95
Total expenses 697,251.82
Net Investment income / (loss) 5,785,159.34
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 2,150,709.92
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (54,391.28)
Futures contracts 2.2 62,187.52
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 (1,746,627.70)
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 6,197,037.80
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 2,310,607.46
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 (12,812.48)
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 882,242.87
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

9,377,075.65

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 60,041,172.93
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (5,077,358.53)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 103,732,448.80
Net assets at the end of the year 168,073,338.85

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 6,123,348.02 1,866,699.50 (97,599.00) 7,892,448.52 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 5,848,699.86 4,447,083.87 (411,128.32) 9,884,655.41 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Bonds and other debt instruments
Banks

5,450,000.00 AUST & NZ BANK 24-30/09/2035 FRN USD 5,275,496.29 3.15
3,000,000.00 BANK MANDIRI PT 4.9% 25-24/03/2028 USD 2,988,449.28 1.78
1,400,000.00 BANK NEGARA INDO 5.28% 24-05/04/2029 USD 1,400,792.37 0.83
2,500,000.00 BNP PARIBAS 24-20/02/2035 FRN USD 2,563,035.15 1.52
4,450,000.00 FIRST ABU DHABI 24-16/01/2035 FRN USD 4,561,250.00 2.71

500,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 443,527.86 0.26
2,400,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 23-09/03/2044 FRN USD 2,566,846.68 1.53

200,000.00 MACQUARIE GROUP 22-09/11/2033 FRN USD 202,550.17 0.12
3,000,000.00 MACQUARIE GROUP 23-07/12/2034 FRN USD 3,179,251.59 1.89
2,500,000.00 MITSUB UFJ FIN 25-16/01/2036 FRN USD 2,560,417.73 1.52
1,200,000.00 MIZUHO FINANCIAL 23-06/07/2034 FRN USD 1,242,386.28 0.74
4,700,000.00 MIZUHO FINANCIAL 25-13/05/2036 FRN USD 4,739,692.11 2.82

800,000.00 MIZUHO FINANCIAL 5.579% 24-26/05/2035 USD 818,796.82 0.49
2,900,000.00 NANYANG COMMERC 24-06/08/2034 FRN USD 2,967,315.84 1.77
3,550,000.00 OVERSEA-CHINESE 24-21/05/2034 FRN USD 3,648,687.05 2.17

900,000.00 SHINHAN BANK 5.75% 24-15/04/2034 USD 923,773.38 0.55
2,800,000.00 STANDARD CHART 6.296% 23-06/07/2034 USD 2,956,101.20 1.76
1,000,000.00 WESTPAC BANKING 17-31/12/2049 FRN USD 987,361.58 0.59

44,025,731.38 26.20
Insurance

1,450,000.00 AIA GROUP 4.95% 24-30/03/2035 USD 1,428,423.29 0.85
650,000.00 AIA GROUP 5.375% 24-05/04/2034 USD 661,256.65 0.39

1,750,000.00 AIA GROUP 5.4% 24-30/09/2054 USD 1,654,783.74 0.98
600,000.00 ALLIANZ SE 24-03/09/2054 FRN USD 592,035.04 0.35
400,000.00 ASAHI MUTUAL LIF 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 363,957.78 0.22
900,000.00 CATHAYLIFE SGP 24-05/09/2039 FRN USD 899,480.11 0.54

2,000,000.00 DAI-ICHI LIFE 25-16/07/2173 FRN USD 2,013,896.48 1.20
1,850,000.00 FWD GROUP HOLDI 7.635% 24-02/07/2031 USD 2,005,302.14 1.19

500,000.00 KYOBO LIFE INS 22-15/12/2052 FRN USD 506,336.75 0.30
4,400,000.00 MEIJI YASUDA LIF 24-11/09/2054 FRN USD 4,350,306.80 2.59
4,700,000.00 MEIJI YASUDA LIF 25-11/06/2055 FRN USD 4,702,467.12 2.81
3,550,000.00 NANSHAN LIFE PTE 5.45% 24-11/09/2034 USD 3,469,219.61 2.06

300,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 17-19/09/2047 FRN USD 292,582.94 0.17
200,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 20-23/01/2050 FRN USD 184,159.85 0.11
500,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 21-16/09/2051 FRN USD 430,702.18 0.26

1,200,000.00 NIPPON LIFE INS 23-13/09/2053 FRN USD 1,243,342.46 0.74
200,000.00 PRU FUNDING ASIA 21-03/11/2033 FRN USD 185,748.82 0.11

1,000,000.00 QBE INSURANCE 16-17/06/2046 USD 1,004,786.41 0.60
500,000.00 QBE INSURANCE 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 500,103.00 0.30

2,050,000.00 ZURICH FIN IE II 24-23/04/2055 FRN USD 2,001,685.85 1.19
28,490,577.02 16.96

Energy
500,000.00 BPRL INTERNATION 4.375% 17-18/01/2027 USD 497,140.00 0.30

1,750,000.00 CLP POWER HK FINANCE 25-23/04/2173 FRN USD 1,787,499.95 1.06
400,000.00 ENN ENERGY HLDG 4.625% 22-17/05/2027 USD 400,499.93 0.24
300,000.00 MAJAPAHIT HOLD 7.875% 07-29/06/2037 USD 354,483.71 0.21

2,700,000.00 NATIONAL CENTRAL 5.279% 25-05/03/2030 USD 2,723,015.18 1.62
500,000.00 OIL INDIA LTD 5.125% 19-04/02/2029 USD 506,598.13 0.30

2,750,000.00 PETRONAS CAP LTD 4.95% 25-03/01/2031 USD 2,765,234.48 1.65
300,000.00 RELIANCE INDUSTR 2.875% 22-12/01/2032 USD 261,065.34 0.16

1,300,000.00 SANTOS FINANCE 3.649% 21-29/04/2031 USD 1,185,926.33 0.71
2,300,000.00 SANTOS FINANCE 6.875% 23-19/09/2033 USD 2,477,995.51 1.47
4,200,000.00 SAUDI ELEC SUKUK 5.489% 25-18/02/2035 USD 4,258,528.68 2.54
1,300,000.00 THAIOIL TRSRY 2.5% 20-18/06/2030 USD 1,131,417.39 0.67

400,000.00 THAIOIL TRSRY 5.375% 18-20/11/2048 USD 340,237.72 0.20
18,689,642.35 11.13

Internet
200,000.00 ALIBABA GROUP 2.7% 21-09/02/2041 USD 140,088.45 0.07
600,000.00 ALIBABA GROUP 3.15% 21-09/02/2051 USD 398,966.03 0.24
200,000.00 ALIBABA GROUP 4.2% 17-06/12/2047 USD 163,528.85 0.09

1,000,000.00 ALIBABA GROUP 4.4% 17-06/12/2057 USD 816,488.60 0.49
1,500,000.00 MEITUAN 2.125% 20-28/10/2025 USD 1,478,803.47 0.88
3,000,000.00 MEITUAN 3.05% 20-28/10/2030 USD 2,735,358.81 1.63
2,550,000.00 MEITUAN 4.625% 24-02/10/2029 USD 2,531,569.80 1.51
2,000,000.00 PROSUS NV 4.027% 20-03/08/2050 USD 1,344,567.92 0.80

500,000.00 TENCENT HOLD 2.39% 20-03/06/2030 USD 451,075.34 0.27
2,400,000.00 WEIBO CORP 3.375% 20-08/07/2030 USD 2,215,171.44 1.32

12,275,618.71 7.30
Financial services

750,000.00 COASTAL EMERALD 24-30/11/2172 FRN USD 773,740.48 0.46
500,000.00 DUA CAPITAL LTD 2.78% 21-11/05/2031 USD 445,187.89 0.26

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

3,300,000.00 FAR EAST HORIZON 6.625% 24-16/04/2027 USD 3,357,651.96 2.00
500,000.00 POWER FIN CORP 3.9% 19-16/09/2029 USD 477,734.23 0.28
500,000.00 RURAL ELECTRIFIC 3.875% 17-07/07/2027 USD 488,860.31 0.29
300,000.00 SARANA MLT INF 2.05% 21-11/05/2026 USD 288,722.97 0.17

1,100,000.00 SHINHAN CARD 5.5% 24-12/03/2029 USD 1,128,967.31 0.67
4,000,000.00 SMIC SG HOLD P L 5.375% 24-24/07/2029 USD 4,019,211.00 2.40

10,980,076.15 6.53
Distribution & Wholesale

1,000,000.00 HAIDILAO INTERNA 2.15% 21-14/01/2026 USD 976,671.00 0.58
4,005,000.00 JOLLIBEE WORLDWI 4.125% 20-24/01/2026 USD 4,003,641.02 2.38
2,800,000.00 ZHONGSHENG 5.98% 24-30/01/2028 USD 2,785,592.29 1.66

7,765,904.31 4.62
Steel industry

1,200,000.00 ABJA INVESTMENT 5.45% 18-24/01/2028 USD 1,209,536.63 0.72
300,000.00 FREEPORT INDONES 4.763% 22-14/04/2027 USD 298,527.63 0.18

2,200,000.00 FREEPORT INDONES 5.315% 22-14/04/2032 USD 2,163,772.47 1.29
900,000.00 INDONESIA ASAHAN 5.45% 20-15/05/2030 USD 908,404.83 0.54
550,000.00 KRAKATAU POSCO P 6.375% 24-11/06/2027 USD 555,844.12 0.33

1,650,000.00 KRAKATAU POSCO P 6.375% 24-11/06/2029 USD 1,670,679.60 0.99
6,806,765.28 4.05

Lodging & Restaurants
2,300,000.00 GOHL CAPITAL LTD 4.25% 17-24/01/2027 USD 2,262,752.63 1.35
3,500,000.00 SANDS CHINA LTD 19-08/08/2025 FRN USD 3,498,812.45 2.08

5,761,565.08 3.43
Auto Parts & Equipment

500,000.00 HYUNDAI CAP AMER 2.1% 21-15/09/2028 USD 455,996.41 0.27
400,000.00 HYUNDAI CAP AMER 3.5% 19-02/11/2026 USD 392,960.85 0.23
400,000.00 HYUNDAI CAP AMER 5.7% 23-26/06/2030 USD 409,850.38 0.24
800,000.00 LGENERGYSOLUTION 5.25% 25-02/04/2028 USD 802,085.10 0.48

2,350,000.00 SMRC AUTOMOTIV 5.625% 24-11/07/2029 USD 2,380,333.66 1.42
4,441,226.40 2.64

Building materials
2,000,000.00 LENDLEASE GROUP 4.5% 16-26/05/2026 USD 1,988,901.74 1.18
2,000,000.00 SEKISUI HOUSE 5.1% 24-23/10/2034 USD 1,982,234.90 1.18

3,971,136.64 2.36
Government

2,150,000.00 AIRPORT AUTH HK 5.125% 25-15/01/2035 USD 2,210,427.81 1.32
200,000.00 KOREAREHABNRESO 1.75% 21-15/04/2026 USD 194,420.20 0.11

2,404,848.01 1.43
Electric & Electronic

800,000.00 SK HYNIX INC 1.5% 21-19/01/2026 USD 780,397.06 0.46
800,000.00 SK HYNIX INC 2.375% 21-19/01/2031 USD 694,083.20 0.41
900,000.00 SK HYNIX INC 6.25% 23-17/01/2026 USD 911,076.26 0.55

2,385,556.52 1.42
Transportation

2,000,000.00 QANTAS AIRWAYS 5.9% 24-19/09/2034 AUD 1,247,479.01 0.74
200,000.00 SF HLD INV 2021 3.125% 21-17/11/2031 USD 183,281.19 0.11
500,000.00 SF HLD INV 2021 3% 21-17/11/2028 USD 475,227.14 0.28

1,905,987.34 1.13
Private Equity

2,000,000.00 GENM CAPITAL 3.882% 21-19/04/2031 USD 1,786,910.90 1.06
1,786,910.90 1.06

Food services
300,000.00 INDOFOOD CBP SUK 3.398% 21-09/06/2031 USD 268,410.04 0.16
200,000.00 INDOFOOD CBP SUK 3.541% 21-27/04/2032 USD 177,782.17 0.11
200,000.00 JGSH PHILIPPINES 4.125% 20-09/07/2030 USD 191,183.76 0.11

637,375.97 0.38
Telecommunication

500,000.00 TOWER BERSAMA IN 2.8% 21-02/05/2027 USD 474,003.45 0.28
474,003.45 0.28

Diversified services
500,000.00 HUTAMA KARYA PER 3.75% 20-11/05/2030 USD 470,352.06 0.28

470,352.06 0.28
Diversified machinery

450,000.00 SUNNY OPTICAL 5.95% 23-17/07/2026 USD 457,323.00 0.27
457,323.00 0.27

Real estate
300,000.00 ELECT GLOBAL INV 4.85% 20-31/12/2060 USD 205,718.49 0.12

205,718.49 0.12
Office & Business equipment

200,000.00 IOI INVESTMENT 3.375% 21-02/11/2031 USD 180,884.52 0.11
180,884.52 0.11

154,117,203.58 91.70
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Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Money market instruments
Government

10,600,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-15/04/2025 USD 10,582,520.60 6.30
10,582,520.60 6.30

10,582,520.60 6.30

Mortgage backed securities
Energy

472,680.00 LLPL CAPITAL 6.875% 19-04/02/2039 USD 474,490.36 0.28
197,350.00 MINEJESA CAPITAL 4.625% 17-10/08/2030 USD 192,139.36 0.11

3,000,000.00 MINEJESA CAPITAL 5.625% 17-10/08/2037 USD 2,822,233.83 1.68
3,488,863.55 2.07

3,488,863.55 2.07

Total Securities Portfolio 168,188,587.73 100.07
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Quantity Denomination Currency Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 

(depreciation) in 
USD

Futures

Bond Future
(40.00) ULTRA LONG TERM US 

TREA BOND 18/06/2025 
USD 4,062,600.00 (12,812.48)

(12,812.48)

Total futures (12,812.48)

Purchase Sale Maturity 
date

Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 
(depreciation) 

in USD

Forward foreign exchange contracts
224,026.05 USD 300,000.00 SGD 01/04/25 223,489.16 522.20

79,544,372.00 SGD 58,898,364.13 USD 11/04/25 59,257,682.25 390,589.17
1,254,209.20 USD 2,000,000.00 AUD 11/04/25 1,250,028.91 4,082.31

395,193.68

Total forward foreign exchange contracts 395,193.68

Total financial derivative instruments 382,381.20

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 168,188,587.73 100.07
Total financial derivative instruments 382,381.20 0.23
Cash at bank 1,255,329.51 0.75
Other assets and liabilities (1,752,959.59) (1.05)
Total net assets 168,073,338.85 100.00
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Bonds and other debt instruments 91.64 91.70
Money market instruments 6.29 6.30
Mortgage backed securities 2.07 2.07

100.00 100.07

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Japan 14.82 14.85
Singapore 10.83 10.85
Hong Kong 10.14 10.14
China 9.64 9.64
Australia 8.96 8.98
United States of America 8.22 8.22
Indonesia 6.94 6.94
United Arab Emirates 4.33 4.33
Netherlands 4.22 4.22
United Kingdom 3.66 3.66
South Korea 3.53 3.53
Malaysia 3.08 3.08
Cayman Islands 2.53 2.54
Macao 2.08 2.08
Other 7.02 7.01

100.00 100.07

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-15/04/2025 Government 10,582,520.60 6.30
AUST & NZ BANK 24-30/09/2035 FRN Banks 5,275,496.29 3.15
MIZUHO FINANCIAL 25-13/05/2036 FRN Banks 4,739,692.11 2.82
MEIJI YASUDA LIF 25-11/06/2055 FRN Insurance 4,702,467.12 2.81
FIRST ABU DHABI 24-16/01/2035 FRN Banks 4,561,250.00 2.71
MEIJI YASUDA LIF 24-11/09/2054 FRN Insurance 4,350,306.80 2.59
SAUDI ELEC SUKUK 5.489% 25-18/02/2035 Energy 4,258,528.68 2.54
SMIC SG HOLD P L 5.375% 24-24/07/2029 Financial services 4,019,211.00 2.40
JOLLIBEE WORLDWI 4.125% 20-24/01/2026 Distribution & Wholesale 4,003,641.02 2.38
OVERSEA-CHINESE 24-21/05/2034 FRN Banks 3,648,687.05 2.17
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (in USD)
FULLERTON LUX FUNDS
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (in USD)

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025
Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the year ended March 31, 2025

Statement of Net Assets as at March 31, 2025 Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for the 
year ended March 31, 2025

Notes USD Notes USD
Assets 

 Investment in securities at cost 2.7 108,387,608.66
Unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on securities 11,457.25
Investment in securities at market value 2.1 108,399,065.91
Cash at bank 1,148,455.46
Net unrealised appreciation on futures contracts 2.2, 14 11,406.76
Dividends and interest receivable 2.1, 2.8 232,715.97
Formation Expenses 2.10 19,681.54
Total assets 109,811,325.64
Liabilities 

 Bank overdraft 537.50
Accrued expenses 17 175,961.71
Payable for investment purchased 7,419,782.83
Net unrealised depreciation on forward foreign exchange 
contracts 

2.3, 13 252,293.37

Total liabilities 7,848,575.41
Net assets at the end of the year 101,962,750.23

Income 
 Interest on bonds 2.1, 2.8 317,501.60

Bank interest 2.8 48,984.58
Other income 8,390.21
Total income 374,876.39
Expenses 

 Investment management fees 5 508,551.96
Management Company fees 7 19,510.30
Depositary fees 4 20,578.40
Administration fees 4 27,006.48
Professional fees 11 27,497.40
Transaction costs 16 1,048.09
Taxe d'abonnement 8 23,494.58
Bank interest and charges 9,039.11
Amortisation of formation expenses 2.10 10,188.30
Other expenses 10 27,950.24
Total expenses 674,864.86
Net Investment income / (loss) (299,988.47)
Net realised gain / (loss) on:  
Investments 2.4 3,785,933.06
Foreign currencies translation 2.5 (179,692.35)
Futures contracts 2.2 164,576.35
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3 448,416.48
Net realised gain / (loss) for the year 3,919,245.07
Net change in unrealised appreciation / (depreciation) on:  
Investments 143,001.22
Futures contracts 2.2, 14 5,221.38
Forward foreign exchange contracts 2.3, 13 (657,722.37)
Increase / (Decrease) in net assets as a result of 
operations 

3,409,745.30

Proceeds received on subscription of shares 35,099,999.86
Net amount paid on redemption of shares (11,984,840.28)
Net assets at the beginning of the year 75,437,845.35
Net assets at the end of the year 101,962,750.23

Statement of Changes in Number of Shares
Statement of Changes in Number of Shares

Number of shares issued 
at the beginning of the 

year

Number of shares 
subscribed

Number of shares 
redeemed

Number of shares
Issued at the end

of the year

* Please refer to note 1.

Class A (USD) Accumulation * - 3,508,939.49 (195,000.00) 3,313,939.49 
Class I-1 (USD) Accumulation 7,500,000.00 - (992,791.15) 6,507,208.85 
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (in USD)
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Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (in USD)

Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Securities Portfolio as at March 31, 2025

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Transferable securities admitted to an official exchange listing

Money market instruments
Government

6,700,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-01/04/2025 USD 6,699,222.80 6.57
600,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-01/05/2025 USD 597,886.20 0.59

12,000,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-08/04/2025 USD 11,990,112.00 11.76
9,400,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-08/05/2025 USD 9,359,081.80 9.18

11,550,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-15/04/2025 USD 11,530,977.15 11.31
100,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-15/05/2025 USD 99,483.10 0.10

10,200,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-17/04/2025 USD 10,180,773.00 9.98
100,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-22/05/2025 USD 99,402.20 0.10

11,300,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-24/04/2025 USD 11,269,456.10 11.05
300,000.00 US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-29/04/2025 USD 299,012.70 0.29

62,125,407.05 60.93
Banks

1,000,000.00 MAS BILL 0% 25-02/05/2025 SGD 742,301.77 0.73
16,700,000.00 MAS BILL 0% 25-07/04/2025 SGD 12,419,176.73 12.19

100,000.00 MAS BILL 0% 25-08/05/2025 SGD 74,197.44 0.07
10,000,000.00 MAS BILL 0% 25-11/04/2025 SGD 7,434,549.60 7.29

100,000.00 MAS BILL 0% 25-16/05/2025 SGD 74,153.55 0.07
8,000,000.00 MAS BILL 0% 25-21/04/2025 SGD 5,943,175.73 5.83

100,000.00 MAS BILL 0% 25-25/04/2025 SGD 74,267.38 0.07
26,761,822.20 26.25

88,887,229.25 87.18

Bonds and other debt instruments
Banks

200,000.00 ABU DHABI COM BK 25-26/02/2030 FRN USD 201,196.00 0.20
200,000.00 BANCO SANTANDER 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 192,076.00 0.18
450,000.00 BANK NEGARA INDO 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 425,965.50 0.42
200,000.00 BARCLAYS BK PLC 05-29/12/2049 SR USD 213,532.00 0.21
250,000.00 BARCLAYS PLC 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 250,060.00 0.25
250,000.00 CRED AGRICOLE SA 24-11/09/2028 FRN USD 251,892.50 0.25
250,000.00 FIRST ABU DHABI 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 247,630.00 0.24
250,000.00 FIRST ABU DHABI 24-22/07/2029 FRN USD 252,122.50 0.25
250,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 245,610.00 0.24
250,000.00 HSBC HOLDINGS 24-19/11/2030 FRN USD 252,210.00 0.25
250,000.00 KASIKORNBANK PCL 20-31/12/2060 FRN USD 248,765.00 0.24
200,000.00 KASIKORNBANK PCL 21-10/02/2171 FRN USD 192,106.00 0.18
200,000.00 KRUNG THAI BK/KY 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 195,980.00 0.18
250,000.00 QNB FINANCE LTD 24-02/04/2029 FRN USD 252,212.50 0.25
250,000.00 QNB FINANCE LTD 24-08/10/2029 FRN USD 251,345.00 0.25
200,000.00 QNB FINANCE LTD 25-04/03/2030 FRN USD 200,312.00 0.20
500,000.00 SHINHAN BANK 24-22/10/2029 FRN USD 502,800.00 0.49
250,000.00 SNB FUNDING LTD 24-11/07/2029 FRN USD 250,852.50 0.25
250,000.00 SOCIETE GENERALE 24-19/01/2028 FRN USD 252,452.50 0.25
200,000.00 STANDARD CHART 06-29/01/2049 SR USD 190,644.00 0.18
300,000.00 SUMITOMO MITSUI 25-15/04/2030 FRN USD 301,416.00 0.30
250,000.00 UBS GROUP 15-29/12/2049 FRN USD 250,520.00 0.25

5,621,700.00 5.51
Energy

200,000.00 10 RENEW PW SUB 4.5% 21-14/07/2028 USD 186,962.00 0.17
200,000.00 CHINA OIL 4.7% 21-30/06/2026 USD 194,574.00 0.19
200,000.00 CONTINUUM ENERGY 9.5% 23-24/02/2027 USD 207,922.00 0.20
450,000.00 DIAMOND II LTD 7.95% 23-28/07/2026 USD 453,897.00 0.45
250,000.00 GREENKO WIND 5.5% 22-06/04/2025 USD 249,837.50 0.25
200,000.00 INDIA CLEAN ENGY 4.5% 22-18/04/2027 USD 189,860.00 0.19
250,000.00 KOREA NATL OIL 24-30/09/2027 FRN USD 251,517.50 0.25
450,000.00 LISTRINDO CAP 4.95% 16-14/09/2026 USD 449,653.50 0.44
200,000.00 MEDCO BELL 6.375% 20-30/01/2027 USD 198,962.00 0.20
250,000.00 MEDCO MAPLE TREE 8.96% 23-27/04/2029 USD 259,065.00 0.25
250,000.00 MEDCO OAK TREE 7.375% 19-14/05/2026 USD 252,055.00 0.25

2,894,305.50 2.84
Real estate

200,000.00 ALPHA STAR IX 7% 25-26/08/2028 USD 203,410.00 0.20
550,000.00 CNTRL PLAZA DEV 6.8% 25-07/04/2029 USD 549,010.00 0.55
200,000.00 ELECT GLOBAL INV 25-11/09/2173 FRN USD 200,894.00 0.20
200,000.00 FRANSHION BRILLA 21-08/08/2171 FRN USD 197,330.00 0.19
200,000.00 FRANSHION BRILLA 4.25% 19-23/07/2029 USD 177,620.00 0.17
200,000.00 GLP CHINA 2.95% 21-29/03/2026 USD 187,620.00 0.18
200,000.00 PAKUWON JATI 4.875% 21-29/04/2028 USD 190,646.00 0.19
200,000.00 YANLORD LAND HK 5.125% 21-20/05/2026 USD 195,976.00 0.19

1,902,506.00 1.87

Quantity/
Nominal

Denomination Currency Market value in USD % NAV

Lodging & Restaurants
250,000.00 MELCO RESORTS 5.25% 19-26/04/2026 USD 247,720.00 0.24
200,000.00 MELCO RESORTS 5.75% 20-21/07/2028 USD 192,562.00 0.19
250,000.00 MGM CHINA HOLDIN 4.75% 21-01/02/2027 USD 245,222.50 0.24
200,000.00 MGM CHINA HOLDIN 7.125% 24-26/06/2031 USD 205,244.00 0.20
200,000.00 STUDIO CITY FIN 5% 21-15/01/2029 USD 180,634.00 0.18
200,000.00 STUDIO CITY FIN 6.5% 20-15/01/2028 USD 194,630.00 0.19
250,000.00 WYNN MACAU LTD 5.5% 20-15/01/2026 USD 248,697.50 0.24
200,000.00 WYNN MACAU LTD 5.625% 20-26/08/2028 USD 192,622.00 0.19

1,707,332.00 1.67
Steel industry

200,000.00 JSW STEEL LTD 5.05% 21-05/04/2032 USD 181,082.00 0.18
250,000.00 PERIAMA HOLDINGS 5.95% 20-19/04/2026 USD 249,772.50 0.24
200,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 10.875% 24-17/09/2029 USD 206,946.00 0.20
200,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 11.25% 24-03/12/2031 USD 211,918.00 0.21
250,000.00 VEDANTA RESOURCE 9.25% 19-23/04/2026 USD 250,400.00 0.25

1,100,118.50 1.08
Insurance

200,000.00 FWD GROUP HOLDI 8.4% 24-05/04/2029 USD 208,542.00 0.20
250,000.00 QBE INSURANCE 17-31/12/2049 FRN USD 249,910.00 0.25
250,000.00 TONGYANGLIFEIN 20-31/12/2061 FRN USD 249,440.00 0.24

707,892.00 0.69
Internet

600,000.00 RAKUTEN GROUP 11.25% 24-15/02/2027 USD 650,676.00 0.64
650,676.00 0.64

Financial services
250,000.00 BOCOM LEASING 24-23/08/2027 FRN USD 250,447.50 0.25
200,000.00 SHRIRAM FINANCE 6.15% 24-03/04/2028 USD 198,510.00 0.19

448,957.50 0.44
Office & Business equipment

450,000.00 JAPFA COMFEED 5.375% 21-23/03/2026 USD 442,917.00 0.43
442,917.00 0.43

Government
200,000.00 MONGOLIA 6.625% 25-25/02/2030 USD 196,278.00 0.19
200,000.00 MONGOLIA 8.65% 23-19/01/2028 USD 207,890.00 0.21

404,168.00 0.40
Auto Parts & Equipment

250,000.00 HYUNDAI CAP AMER 24-24/09/2027 FRN USD 251,062.50 0.25
251,062.50 0.25

Telecommunication
200,000.00 CAS CAPITAL NO1 21-31/12/2061 FRN USD 192,870.00 0.19

192,870.00 0.19

16,324,505.00 16.01

Mortgage backed securities
Energy

195,450.00 CONTINUUM GRN CO 7.5% 24-26/06/2033 USD 201,757.17 0.20
176,000.00 GREENKO DUTCH BV 3.85% 21-29/03/2026 USD 170,686.56 0.17
167,000.00 GREENKO POWER 4.3% 21-13/12/2028 USD 153,892.17 0.15
650,000.00 GREENKO WIND 7.25% 25-27/09/2028 USD 641,576.00 0.63
216,650.00 INDIA GREEN P 4% 21-22/02/2027 USD 206,237.80 0.20
147,500.00 JSW HYDRO ENERGY 4.125% 21-18/05/2031 USD 132,574.48 0.12
197,460.00 PT SOR MAR GEO P 7.75% 24-05/08/2031 USD 193,731.96 0.19
450,000.00 RENEW POWER 5.875% 20-05/03/2027 USD 443,970.00 0.44
149,000.00 STAR ENERGY GEOT 6.75% 18-24/04/2033 USD 150,114.52 0.15

2,294,540.66 2.25
Financial services

200,000.00 MANAPPURAM FIN 7.375% 24-12/05/2028 USD 201,210.00 0.20
500,000.00 MUTHOOT FINANCE 6.375% 24-23/04/2029 USD 492,455.00 0.48
200,000.00 PIRAMAL CAPITAL 7.8% 24-29/01/2028 USD 199,126.00 0.19

892,791.00 0.87

3,187,331.66 3.12

Total Securities Portfolio 108,399,065.91 106.31
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Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)

Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025

Quantity Denomination Currency Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 

(depreciation) in 
USD

Futures

Bond Future
(114.00) 10 YR MINI JGB FUT (SGX) 

12/06/2025 
JPY 7,091,417.17 (57,603.30)

28.00 AUST 10 YR BONDS 
FUTURE 16/06/2025 

AUD 1,718,089.42 8,697.58

86.00 AUST 3 YR BONDS 
16/06/2025 

AUD 5,183,365.63 14,088.52

28.00 EURO-BTP FUTURE 
06/06/2025 

EUR 3,143,273.98 3,024.56

(30.00) EURO-BUND FUTURE 
06/06/2025 

EUR 3,124,230.05 (26,000.42)

20.00 ULTRA 10 YEAR US TRE 
NOTE FUT 18/06/2025 

USD 2,001,980.00 12,093.76

(13.00) ULTRA LONG TERM US 
TREA BOND 18/06/2025 

USD 1,320,345.00 390.63

36.00 US 10YR NOTE FUT (CBT) 
18/06/2025 

USD 3,684,348.00 47,531.23

(8.00) US 2YR NOTE FUTURE 
(CBT) 30/06/2025 

USD 1,609,808.00 (5,815.79)

31.00 US 5YR NOTE FUTURE 
(CBT) 30/06/2025 

USD 3,062,831.00 14,999.99

11,406.76

Total futures 11,406.76

Purchase Sale Maturity 
date

Commitment in
USD

Unrealised 
appreciation / 
(depreciation) 

in USD

Forward foreign exchange contracts
1,175,000.00 AUD 1,070,193.87 CAD 16/04/25 1,475,778.74 (11,847.58)
4,790,000.00 AUD 3,057,889.06 USD 16/04/25 2,984,890.47 (72,598.63)
1,450,000.00 CAD 1,018,384.29 USD 16/04/25 1,007,454.47 (10,130.52)
7,500,000.00 CNY 1,033,148.36 USD 16/04/25 1,034,238.39 2,064.76

474,640.68 EUR 2,000,000.00 PLN 16/04/25 1,028,436.62 (2,230.85)
476,010.22 EUR 5,250,000.00 SEK 16/04/25 1,036,829.12 (8,521.29)
483,705.57 EUR 465,000.00 CHF 16/04/25 1,048,070.95 (3,590.45)

1,937,632.87 EUR 1,635,000.00 GBP 16/04/25 4,203,416.45 (15,624.52)
2,152,978.82 EUR 53,950,000.00 CZK 16/04/25 4,657,697.96 (5,173.58)
3,680,000.00 EUR 4,032,872.26 USD 16/04/25 3,975,138.10 (54,405.86)

765,500,000.00 HUF 1,917,673.08 EUR 16/04/25 4,123,059.55 (23,196.81)
34,650,000.00 JPY 232,277.59 USD 16/04/25 231,710.52 (162.38)
16,875,000.00 NOK 1,464,412.18 EUR 16/04/25 3,183,714.77 18,658.31

1,430,000.00 NZD 1,186,597.36 CAD 16/04/25 1,634,337.04 (14,958.41)
2,950,000.00 PLN 703,717.01 EUR 16/04/25 1,520,856.51 (627.08)

10,300,000.00 SEK 936,908.78 EUR 16/04/25 2,037,424.42 13,455.61
2,950,000.00 SGD 2,207,240.26 USD 16/04/25 2,194,772.28 (10,788.09)

332,210,000.00 TRY 8,857,039.72 USD 16/04/25 8,751,525.51 (304,530.26)
432,355.12 USD 65,000,000.00 JPY 16/04/25 434,666.20 (3,064.88)

2,286,419.48 USD 3,924,615.00 NZD 16/04/25 2,222,706.45 63,016.38
3,080,049.90 USD 4,415,710.00 CAD 16/04/25 3,068,018.47 9,589.69
4,229,533.00 USD 30,530,000.00 CNY 16/04/25 4,210,039.75 15,510.84
7,260,030.97 USD 286,110,000.00 TRY 16/04/25 7,537,096.92 (108,125.74)

29,281,156.09 USD 38,930,000.00 SGD 16/04/25 28,963,554.13 295,207.09
1,840,000,000.00 KRW 1,274,070.59 USD 16/05/25 1,249,575.55 (21,531.12)

671,832.16 USD 985,000,000.00 KRW 16/05/25 668,930.39 1,312.00

(252,293.37)

Total forward foreign exchange contracts (252,293.37)

Total financial derivative instruments (240,886.61)

Summary of net assets
Financial derivative instruments as at March 31, 2025 (continued)
Summary of net assets

% NAV
Total Securities Portfolio 108,399,065.91 106.31
Total financial derivative instruments (240,886.61) (0.24)
Cash at bank 1,147,917.96 1.13
Other assets and liabilities (7,343,347.03) (7.20)
Total net assets 101,962,750.23 100.00



FULLERTON LUX FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

69

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (in USD)

Portfolio Breakdowns
Fullerton Lux Funds – Global Macro Fixed Income (in USD)
Portfolio Breakdowns

Nature allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

Money market instruments 82.00 87.18
Bonds and other debt instruments 15.06 16.01
Mortgage backed securities 2.94 3.12

100.00 106.31

Country allocation % of portfolio % of net assets

United States of America 57.77 61.42
Singapore 25.54 27.15
Hong Kong 3.10 3.28
India 2.06 2.17
Other 11.53 12.29

100.00 106.31

Top Ten Holdings
Top Ten Holdings

Top Ten Holdings Sector Market value
USD

% of net 
assets

MAS BILL 0% 25-07/04/2025 Banks 12,419,176.73 12.19
US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-08/04/2025 Government 11,990,112.00 11.76
US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-15/04/2025 Government 11,530,977.15 11.31
US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-24/04/2025 Government 11,269,456.10 11.05
US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-17/04/2025 Government 10,180,773.00 9.98
US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-08/05/2025 Government 9,359,081.80 9.18
MAS BILL 0% 25-11/04/2025 Banks 7,434,549.60 7.29
US TREASURY BILL 0% 24-01/04/2025 Government 6,699,222.80 6.57
MAS BILL 0% 25-21/04/2025 Banks 5,943,175.73 5.83
MAS BILL 0% 25-02/05/2025 Banks 742,301.77 0.73
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Note 1. General information 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds (the “SICAV”) is an umbrella structured open-ended investment company with limited liability, organised as a société anonyme and 
qualifies as a société d’investissement à capital variable (“SICAV”) under part I of the law of December 17, 2010 (the “2010 Law”), as amended. The SICAV 
was incorporated on October 22, 2009 and its Articles of Association were published in the Mémorial on November 9, 2009. The Articles were last amended 
on 23 December 2015 by a notarial deed which was published in the Mémorial on 13 January 2016. 
 
The SICAV is registered in the Luxembourg Trade Register under the number B 148 899. 
 
Funds are offered to subscribers: 
 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Focus Equities (launched on June 14, 2010); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute Alpha (launched on July 31, 2014, became dormant on February 3, 2015 and reactivated on June 24, 2015); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - China A Equities (launched on November 10, 2014); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha (launched on July 24, 2014); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds (launched on October 6, 2010); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia ESG Evolution (previously Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute ESG Alpha) (launched on October 10, 2022) 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income (launched on June 16, 2014); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds (launched on June 22, 2012); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds (launched on October 18, 2013); 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Investment Grade Bonds (launched on August 11, 2020). 
- Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income (launched on February 29, 2024) 
 
Events that occurred during the year: 
 
By Circular Resolution dated May 21, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to close and liquidate the Fullerton Lux Funds - All China 
Equities with effect on May 21, 2024. It is noted that USD 155,747.53 cash constitutes the remaining proceeds from the liquidation of the Fund after all the 
invoices had been paid. 
 
By Circular Resolution dated August 5, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to put Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds into liquidation and 
to commence liquidating Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds on August 13, 2024. It is noted that the last NAV is dated September 5, 2024 and  USD 
559,729.23 cash constitutes the remaining proceeds from the liquidation of the Fund after all the invoices had been paid. 
 
On March 4, 2025, Lemanik Group announced that Blackfin Capital Partners, a European private equity firm specialising in financial services investments, 
had acquired Lemanik Asset Management, the appointed Management company of Fullerton Lux Funds. The transaction was approved by the Commission 
de Surveillance du Secteur Financier and was completed on February 28, 2025. 
 
The name of the Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute ESG Alpha has changed to Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia ESG Evolution on March 5, 2025. 
 
Fund Share Class Event Date 
Fullerton Lux Funds - All China Equities Class I (USD) Accumulation Closed May 21, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha Class A (SGD) Distribution Launched October 14, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A-1 (USD) Distribution Launched March 17, 2025 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class A (CHF) Hedged Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class A (CNH) Distribution Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class A (SGD) Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class A (USD) Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class I (CNH) Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class I (EUR) Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class I (USD) Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds Class R (USD) Accumulation Closed September 5, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class R (SGD) Hedged Accumulation Closed November 22, 2024 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income Class A (USD) Accumulation Launched April 15, 2024 
 
The Directors may decide to create within each Fund different Share Classes. Shares are generally issued as Accumulation Shares. Distribution Shares are 
only issued within a Fund at the Directors’ discretion. Investors may enquire at the Administrator, Global Distributor or their Distributor whether any 
Distribution Shares are available within each Share Class and Fund. Class A Shares are available to all investors. Class I Shares and Class J Shares are 
only available to institutional investors. Class R Shares are available to retail investors in certain circumstances when investing through distributors, financial 
advisors, platforms or other intermediaries (together the “Intermediaries”) on the basis of a separate agreement or fee arrangement between the investor 
and an Intermediary. 
 
As at March 31, 2025, the only Share Classes available are Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation, Class A (SGD) Accumulation, Class A (SGD) Hedged 
Accumulation, Class A (SGD) Distribution, Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution, Class A (USD) Accumulation, Class A (USD) Distribution, Class A-1 (USD) 
Distribution, Class I (EUR) Accumulation, Class I (SGD) Accumulation, Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation, Class I (USD) Accumulation, Class I (USD) 
Distribution, Class I-1 (USD) Accumulation, Class J-1 (USD) Accumulation, Class R (SGD) Distribution and Class R (USD) Accumulation. Refer to Statistics 
for Share Classes available to the respective Funds.  
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Note 2. Summary of significant accounting policies  
 
The financial statements of the SICAV are prepared in accordance with the Luxembourg regulations for investment Funds under the going concern basis of 
accounting. The combined financial statements are expressed in USD. 
 
2.1 Valuation of the investments 
 
The value of the assets held by each Fund is calculated as follows: 
 
The valuation of the investments as at March 31, 2025 as disclosed in the financial statements reflect the economic conditions in existence at that date. 
 
a) Transferable Securities or Money Market Instruments quoted or traded on an official stock exchange or any other Regulated Market, are valued on the 
basis of the last known price. 
b) For Transferable Securities or Money Market Instruments not quoted or traded on an official stock exchange or any other Regulated Market, and for 
quoted or traded Transferable Securities or Money Market Instruments, but for which the last known price is not representative, valuation is based on the 
probable sales price estimated prudently and in good faith by the Board of Directors of the SICAV. 
c) Units and shares issued by UCITS or other UCIs will be valued at their last available net asset value. 
d) Evaluation of negotiable zero coupon debt securities 
The value of those instruments is based on their acquisition cost plus the prorata temporis price difference between the acquisition price and the 
reimbursement one. In the event of material changes in market conditions, the valuation basis of these instruments is adjusted to the new market yields. 
e) Evaluation of negotiable debt securities with floating rate 
Debt securities with floating interest rate are taken into account in portfolio at their nominal value and accrued interests are booked under “Dividends and 
interest receivable” in the Statement of Net Assets and under “Interest on bonds” in the Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets. The interest 
rates mentioned for those securities in the portfolio correspond to the floating interest rate applicable at the acquisition date of the securities. In the event of 
material changes in market conditions, the valuation basis of these instruments is adjusted to the new market yields. 
 
2.2 Valuation of options and futures contracts 
 
The Funds may use options and futures contracts on currencies, securities, other indices, volatility, inflation and interest rates for hedging and/or investment 
purposes. The liquidating value of options and futures traded on exchanges or on other regulated markets shall be based upon the last available settlement 
prices of these contracts on exchanges and regulated markets on which the particular contracts are traded by the SICAV; provided that if such settlement 
prices are not available, the basis for determining the liquidating value of such contracts shall be such valued as the Directors may deem fair and 
reasonable. 
 
Resulting realised and change in unrealised gains or losses are included in the Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets. 
 
2.3 Valuation of forward foreign exchange contracts 
 
The forward foreign exchange contracts opened at the year end are valued at the forward exchange rate corresponding to the termination date of the 
contract. Resulting realised and change in unrealised gains or losses are included in the Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets. 
 
2.4 Net realised gain or loss on sales of investments 
 
Realised gains or losses on sales of investments are calculated on the basis of the average cost of the investments sold. Redemptions from target 
investments Funds are recorded when the net asset value applied to the redemptions is known. Consequently the recording date of the transaction (and the 
related realised gain or loss) may be different from the date of the redemption request. 
 
2.5 Foreign currencies translation 
 
The accounting records and the financial statements of each Fund are expressed in USD. Bank accounts, other net assets and market value of the 
investments in securities expressed in currencies other than USD are converted into USD at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the balance sheet. 
Income and expenses in currencies other than USD are converted into USD at the rate of exchange prevailing at transaction date. The resulting gains and 
losses are recognised in the Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets. 
 
2.6 Valuation of swaps contracts 
 
The valuation of swaps and interest rate swaps transactions is based on counterparties’ prices. Resulting realised and change in unrealised gains or losses 
are included in the Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets. For the year ended March 31, 2025, the SICAV has not contracted any swaps 
contracts. 
 
2.7 Cost of investments 
 
Cost of investments in currencies other than USD are converted into USD at the exchange rate applicable at purchase date. 
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Note 2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.8 Income 
 
Dividend income is recorded at the ex-dividend date, net of withholding tax. 
 
Interest is booked on an accrual basis. 
 
2.9 Tax charges 
 
The Indian tax accruals is booked daily based on unrealized/realized gains/losses.  
 
2.10 Formation expenses 
 
Formation expenses in relation to the launch of a Fund are capitalised and amortised over a period not exceeding five (5) years. 
 
2.11 Combined statements for the various Funds 
 
The combined financial statements of Fullerton Lux Funds are expressed in US Dollar (USD) by converting the financial statements of the Funds 
denominated in currencies other than US Dollar (USD) at the rate of exchange prevailing at the end of the year. 
 
 
Note 3. Exchange rates 
 
The Net Asset Value dated March 31, 2025 has been computed for all the Funds (with the exception of Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha and 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income) on March 31, 2025 in using the valuation and exchange rates as at March 30, 2025. 
 
1 USD = 1.599963 AUD  1 USD = 149.195026 JPY 
1 USD = 0.881385 CHF  1 USD = 1,472.500069 KRW 
1 USD = 7.262377 CNH  1 USD = 4.437526 MYR 
1 USD = 7.251699 CNY  1 USD = 57.224980 PHP 
1 USD = 0.924513 EUR  1 USD = 1.342347 SGD 
1 USD = 0.773448 GBP  1 USD = 33.924976 THB 
1 USD = 7.778856 HKD  1 USD = 37.941247 TRY 
1 USD = 16,560.000693 IDR  1 USD = 33.202515 TWD 
1 USD = 85.472519 INR     
 
The valuation and exchange rate of Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha and Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income as at March 31, 
2025 are calculated on April 1, 2025 in using the following exchange rates: 
 
1 USD = 1.604749 AUD  1 USD = 149.540039 JPY 
1 USD = 1.439271 CAD  1 USD = 1,472.500000 KRW 
1 USD = 0.884790 CHF  1 USD = 4.437465 MYR 
1 USD = 7.251713 CNY  1 USD = 10.534623 NOK 
1 USD = 23.134142 CZK  1 USD = 1.765692 NZD 
1 USD = 6.906684 DKK  1 USD = 3.877986 PLN 
1 USD = 0.925754 EUR  1 USD = 10.045084 SEK 
1 USD = 0.774718 GBP  1 USD = 1.344103 SGD 
1 USD = 7.780318 HKD  1 USD = 33.924968 THB 
1 USD = 373.125347 HUF  1 USD = 37.960239 TRY 
1 USD = 16,560.000463 IDR  1 USD = 33.202509 TWD 
1 USD = 85.472459 INR  1 USD = 18.391918 ZAR 
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Note 4. Depositary, Administrative Agent, Registrar and Transfer Agent, Domiciliary Agent and Listing Agent 
 
The Board of Directors of the SICAV has appointed BNP Paribas, Luxembourg Branch, as the Depositary, Administrative Agent, Domiciliary Agent, 
Registrar and Transfer Agent of the SICAV. BNP Paribas, Luxembourg Branch receives a fee in relation to its services, which is set at as follows: 
 
Type of fees Fees amount / rates 
  
  

Depositary bank fees 0.65 bp per annum on the total assets of the SICAV. 
  

Accounting fees For any NAV calculated on a daily basis, up to USD 500 million of the total assets of the SICAV, the fee is 
set at 2.75 bp; and 2.25 bp if the total assets of the SICAV are above USD 500 million. 

  

Financial reporting fees Preparation of the annual and semi-annual reports of the SICAV, a fee of EUR 1,000.00 per annum and 
per Fund in the language of the prospectus will be charged. Any additional language will be charged 
separately at EUR 500 per annum. 

  

Domiciliary agent fees A fee of EUR 1,250.00 is charged per annum and per Fund. 
  

Transfer agent fees EUR 50 per share class and per month. An additional fee of 1 bp per annum on the assets subject to 
equalisation subject to a minimum of EUR 500 per month. 

 
 
Note 5. Investment Management fees  
 
The Investment Manager receives from the SICAV an effective Investment Management fee rate, as described below: 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Focus Equities 
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 1.75% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1.75% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (SGD) Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute Alpha 
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 1.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - China A Equities 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1.75% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class R (USD) Accumulation 0.80% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha 
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 1.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (SGD) Distribution* 1.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia ESG Evolution* 
Class A (SGD) Accumulation 1.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds 
Class A (SGD) Distribution 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Distribution 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (EUR) Accumulation 0.60% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 0.60% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Distribution 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A-1 (USD) Distribution* 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
 
 
 
* Please refer to note 1.  
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Note 5. Investment Management fees (continued) 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds 
Class A (EUR) Hedged Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Distribution 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 0.60% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 0.60% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Distribution 0.60% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class J-1 (USD) Accumulation 0.60% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class R (SGD) Accumulation 0.60% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 0.70% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution 0.70% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Accumulation 0.70% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class A (USD) Distribution 0.70% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 0.35% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Investment Grade Bonds 
Class I (SGD) Hedged Accumulation 0.35% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I (USD) Accumulation 0.35% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income 
Class A (USD) Accumulation* 1.00% of the total net assets per annum. 
Class I-1 (USD) Accumulation 0.50% of the total net assets per annum. 
 
The Investment Management fees are expressed in annual rate and are calculated on the basis of daily net assets and payable at the end of each calendar 
quarter. 
 
 
Note 6. Performance fees 
 
For the management of the Fund, Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute Alpha, Fullerton Lux Funds - All China Equities*, Fullerton Lux Funds - Global 
Absolute Alpha and Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income, the Investment Manager is entitled to receive a performance fee in relation to Class I 
(USD) Accumulation on a Share-by-Share basis as detailed below. 
 
Detailed information on the performance fee is available at the Registered Office of the Administrator. 
 
Calculation method: 
The performance fee is chargeable only when the GAV per Share exceeds the Hurdle Adjusted High Water Mark. 
 
The amount of the performance fee chargeable is 15% of the amount by which the GAV per Share exceeds the Hurdle Adjusted High Water Mark on each 
Valuation Day during the relevant Performance Period, multiplied by the number of Shares in issue on the relevant Valuation Day. 
There is no maximum cap to the amount of performance fee that may be charged. 
New subscriptions are not taken into account when calculating the performance of a Fund. 
 
Performance fee accrual: 
The performance fee is accrued in respect of each Share on each Valuation Day to the extent that the Gross Net Asset Value (GAV) per Share, exceeds the 
Hurdle Adjusted High Watermark. 
 
If, on a Valuation Day, the GAV per Share is less than or equal to the Hurdle Adjusted High Watermark, all previous performance fee accruals is reversed to 
the Fund. No further performance fee is accrued until the GAV per Share exceeds the Hurdle Adjusted Watermark on a Valuation Day. 
 
Calculation method for performance fee accrued: 
The performance fee (if any) accrued at the end of each Performance Period is payable in arrears to the Investment Manager within 30 calendar days 
following the end of the relevant Performance Period. 
 
For Shares redeemed or switched before the end of the relevant Performance Period, the performance fee (if any) accrued in respect of said Shares are 
crystallised and paid within 30 calendar days following the Deadline Day on which the redemption or switch has executed. 
 
Equalisation/contingent redemptions: 
The performance fee is calculated on a Share-by-Share basis so that each Share is charged a performance fee which equates precisely with that Share’s 
performance. This method of calculation is intended to ensure as far as possible that (i) any performance fee paid to the Investment Manager is charged 
only to those Shares which have appreciated in value in excess of the Hurdle Adjusted High Water Mark applied to those Shares, (ii) all Shareholders have 
the same amount per Share at risk in the Fund, and (iii) all Shares have the same Net Asset Value per Share. 
 
* Please refer to note 1.  
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Note 6. Performance fees (continued) 
 
Performance fees according to ESMA guidelines 
 
The following table details the performance fees amounts for all unit classes during the year. 
 

Funds and Unit Classes Fund Currency Amount of performance fees in 
Fund Currency 

% of the average Total Net Assets of 
the Share Class 

Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha  
Class I (USD) Accumulation USD 4,662,244.92 0.88% 

 
 
Note 7. Management Company fees 
 
FundSight S.A. (formerly Lemanik Asset Management S.A.) has been appointed as Management Company of the SICAV. The Management Company is 
entitled to receive a fee up to 0.04% of the average net asset value of the relevant Fund, subject to a minimum monthly fee of EUR 750.00 per Fund per 
month applied at the SICAV level. 
 
 
Note 8. Taxes 
 
The SICAV is subject to the “Taxe d'abonnement” at a rate of 0.05% per annum (reduced to 0.01% on Classes comprising only institutional investors) based 
on the Net Asset Value of the Fund at the end of the relevant quarter, calculated and paid quarterly. The tax is not applicable for the portion of the assets 
invested in other Luxembourg undertakings for collective investment already subject to the “Taxe d'abonnement”. 
 
The “Tax charges” caption mainly refers to capital gains taxes and includes the daily accrual of Indian taxes arising on the unrealised / realised gains. 
 
 
Note 9. Changes in portfolio 
 
A copy of the changes in the securities portfolio during the year under review is available, free of charge, at the registered office of the SICAV. 
 
 
Note 10. Other expenses 
 
As at March 31, 2025, the caption “Other expenses” includes mainly stamp duty fees, transfer agent fees, legal fees, trailer fees, registration fees, service 
fees and maintenance fees. 
 
 
Note 11. Professional fees 
 
As at March 31, 2025, the caption “Professional fees” includes audit and lawyer fees. 
 
 
Note 12. Swing Pricing 
 
The Funds are single priced and may suffer a reduction in value as a result of the transaction costs incurred in the purchase and sale of their underlying 
investments and the spread between the buying and selling prices of such investments caused by subscriptions, switches and/or redemptions in and out of 
a Fund. This is known as “dilution”. In order to counter this and to protect Shareholders’ interests, the SICAV may apply a technique known as swing pricing 
or dilution adjustment as part of its valuation policy. This will mean that in certain circumstances the SICAV will make adjustments in the calculations of the 
Net Asset Values per Share, to counter the impact of dealing and other costs on occasions when these are deemed to be significant. 
 
The need to make a dilution adjustment depends upon the net value of subscriptions, switches and redemptions received by a Fund on each Dealing Day. 
The SICAV therefore reserves the right to make a dilution adjustment where a Fund experiences a net cash movement which exceeds a threshold, set by 
the Directors from time to time, of the previous Dealing Day’s Net Asset Value. 
 
The SICAV has the discretion to determine and vary the threshold from time to time. The threshold may be applied on all or certain Funds only and may also 
vary for different Funds due to differences between each Fund’s characteristics. 
 
The SICAV may also make a discretionary dilution adjustment if, in its opinion, it is in the interest of existing Shareholders to do so. 
 
Where a dilution adjustment is made, it typically increases the Net Asset Value per Share when there are net inflows into a Fund and decrease the Net 
Asset Value per Share when there are net outflows. The Net Asset Value per Share of each Share Class in a Fund is calculated separately but any dilution 
adjustment will, in percentage terms, affect the Net Asset Value per Share of each Share Class identically. 
 
As dilution is related to the inflows and outflows of money from a Fund it is not possible to accurately predict whether dilution will occur at any future point in 
time. Consequently it is also not possible to accurately predict how frequently the SICAV will need to make such dilution adjustments.  
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Note 12. Swing Pricing (continued) 
 
Because the dilution adjustment for each Fund is calculated by reference to the costs of dealing in the underlying investments of that Fund, including any 
dealing spreads, which can vary with market conditions, this means that the amount of the dilution adjustment can vary over time but normally will not 
exceed 2% of the relevant Net Asset Value. The SICAV or Directors reserve the right to increase or vary the dilution adjustment without notice to 
Shareholders. 
 
The Directors are authorised to apply other appropriate valuation principles for the assets of the Funds and/or the assets of a given Share Class if the 
aforesaid valuation methods appear impossible or inappropriate due to extraordinary circumstances or events. 
 
The SICAV adopted the Swing Pricing Policy of Fullerton Fund Management Company Ltd, the Investment Manager of the SICAV’s Funds and apply the 
same to the SICAV’s Funds. 
 
For the year ended March 31, 2025, Swing Pricing was applied on the following Funds. A detail of the Swing Pricing during the year under review is 
available, free of charge, at the registered office of the SICAV. 
 

Fund name 
Fixed Income Funds 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds* 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Investment Grade Bonds 

 
In normal market conditions, the maximum swing factor applicable is 0.50%. 
 
 
Note 13. Forward foreign exchange contracts 
 
As at March 31, 2025, the following Funds held forward foreign exchange contracts. No collateral was pledged by these Funds and their counterparties are 
as follows: 
 
Fund name Counterparties 
  
  

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute Alpha State Street Bank 
  

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds Bank of America Singapore, BNP Paribas Singapore Branch, JP Morgan Chase Bank, Standard 
Chartered Bank, State Street Bank, The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Ltd and 
UBS AG Singapore Branch 

  

Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income JP Morgan Chase Bank, Standard Chartered Bank, State Street Bank, The Hongkong and 
Shanghai Banking Corporation Ltd and UBS AG Singapore Branch  

  

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds BNP Paribas Singapore Branch and Standard Chartered Bank 
  

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds JP Morgan Chase Bank and State Street Bank 
  

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Investment Grade Bonds JP Morgan Chase Bank, State Street Bank and The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation Ltd 

  

Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income BNP Paribas Singapore Branch, State Street Bank, The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation Ltd and UBS AG Singapore Branch 

 
The details of the open forward foreign exchange contracts are listed in the securities listings on pages 29, 44, 49, 54, 59, 64 and 68 respectively. 
 
 
Note 14. Future contracts 
 
As at March 31, 2025, the following Funds held positions in future contracts. The collateral pledged by these Funds and their counterparties are as follows: 
 
Fund name Counterparties Collateral 
   
   

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Focus Equities JP Morgan USD 1,304,918.60 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute Alpha JP Morgan USD 4,730,255.25 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha JP Morgan USD 6,202,210.45 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds JP Morgan USD 104,267.53 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Investment Grade Bonds JP Morgan USD 597,672.14  
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income JP Morgan USD 780,207.75 
 
* Please refer to note 1.  
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Note 14. Future contracts (continued) 
 
The details of the future contracts are listed in the securities listings on pages 25, 29, 37, 44, 64 and 68. 
 
There were no open future positions as at March 31, 2025 for the below Funds but there are cash pledged with JP Morgan: 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds: USD 220,434.77. 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds: USD 3,709.29. 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income: USD (26,504.23) 
 
There were no open future positions as at March 31, 2025 for the below Funds but there are cash pledged with CSFB LONDON DERIVATIVES: 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income: USD 207,099.64 
 
 
Note 15. Dividend distribution 
 
During the year from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025, the SICAV distributed the following dividends: 
 
Funds 

 
Share Classes 

 
Ex-Date 

Dividend 
per share 

Total Dividend 
in USD 

    
    

Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha Class A (SGD) Distribution* March 3, 2025 0.0752 SGD 38,320.03 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds Class A (SGD) Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1580 SGD 456.49 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds Class A (SGD) Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1590 SGD 2,340.54 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1480 USD 20,652.61 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1530 USD 21,755.63 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1247 SGD 354,904.73 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution July 1, 2024 0.1650 SGD 477,722.95 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1660 SGD 531,599.59 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution January 2, 2025 0.1650 SGD 515,445.60 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (USD) Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1252 USD 249,129.43 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (USD) Distribution July 1, 2024 0.1670 USD 338,669.62 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (USD) Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1680 USD 347,630.44 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (USD) Distribution January 2, 2025 0.1680 USD 352,873.28 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1010 SGD 123,621.24 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution July 1, 2024 0.1010 SGD 114,962.73 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1020 SGD 121,400.55 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution January 2, 2025 0.1010 SGD 112,458.75 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1050 USD 218,979.28 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution July 1, 2024 0.1050 USD 215,944.00 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1070 USD 213,120.79 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution January 2, 2025 0.1060 USD 207,051.23 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class I (USD) Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1190 USD 340,895.08 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class I (USD) Distribution July 1, 2024 0.1190 USD 62,549.12 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class I (USD) Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1210 USD 5,733.67 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class I (USD) Distribution January 2, 2025 0.1200 USD 5,686.28 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 2, 2024 0.1080 SGD 12,349.49 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution July 1, 2024 0.1080 SGD 12,325.18 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution October 1, 2024 0.1100 SGD 11,885.26 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution January 2, 2025 0.1080 SGD 9,520.57 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds* Class A (CNH) Distribution April 2, 2024 1.1120 CNH 950.53 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds* Class A (CNH) Distribution July 2, 2024 1.1110 CNH 954.32 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 2, 2024 0.0890 SGD 59,308.17 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution July 1, 2024 0.0880 SGD 53,489.72 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution October 1, 2024 0.0890 SGD 53,549.35 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution January 2, 2025 0.0890 SGD 47,587.29 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution April 2, 2024 0.0890 USD 124,229.32 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution July 1, 2024 0.0900 USD 123,729.73 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution October 1, 2024 0.0910 USD 103,514.03 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution January 2, 2025 0.0910 USD 27,155.67 
 
 
Note 16. Transaction costs 
 
For the year ended March 31, 2025, the SICAV incurred transaction costs which have been defined as brokerage fees, certain taxes and certain depositary 
fees relating to the purchase and sale of transferable securities, money market instruments or other eligible assets. 
 
All these costs are included in the caption “Transaction costs”. 
 
* Please refer to note 1.  
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Note 17. Accrued expenses 
 
Accrued expenses disclosed in the Combined Statement of Net Assets are as follows: 
 
Fees Amount in USD 
  
  

Accounting fees 207,513.90  
Audit fees 139,049.63  
CSSF  4,541.71  
Depositary fees 64,179.91  
Domiciliation fees 7,258.89  
Financial reporting fees 5,812.76  
Indian tax short term 393,384.32  
Management Company fees 38,910.57  
Management fees 4,017,582.27 
Performance fees 4,662,718.93  
Separate report fee 17,756.60  
Sundry payable 50,539.79  
Taxe d’abonnement 76,637.52  
Transfer agent fees 26,906.85  

Total accrued expenses 9,712,793.65 
 
 
Note 18. Subsequent events 
 
It was decided by the Circular Resolution of the Board of Directors of the SICAV dated March 20, 2025 to approve the distribution of dividend for the 
following Funds: 
 
Funds 

 
Share Classes 

 
Ex-Date 

Dividend 
per share 

    

Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha Class A (SGD) Distribution* April 1, 2025 0.0970 SGD 
    

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds Class A (SGD) Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1570 SGD 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1480 USD 
    

Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1620 SGD 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income Class A (USD) Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1660 USD 
    

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1000 SGD 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1050 USD 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class I (USD) Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1200 USD 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds Class R (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1070 SGD 
    

Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (SGD) Hedged Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1010 SGD 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds Class A (USD) Distribution April 1, 2025 0.1030 USD 
 
By Circular Resolution dated April 30, 2025, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to the change of name of the sub-fund Fullerton Lux Funds - 
China A Equities into Fullerton Lux Funds - China Equities and the change of name of the sub-fund Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Focus Equities into Fullerton 
Lux Funds - Asia Equities. 
 
On June 16, 2025, Lemanik Asset Management S.A. has officially changed its name to FundSight S.A.. 
 
 
Note 19. Sustainable Finance Disclosure regulation (“SFDR”) 
 
The investments underlying the following Funds do not take into account the EU criteria for environmentally sustainable economic activities and are under 
Article 6 of the SFDR: 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Absolute Alpha 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Flexible Credit Income 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Global Macro Fixed Income 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Please refer to note 1. 
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Note 19. Sustainable Finance Disclosure regulation (“SFDR”) (continued) 
 
As at March 31, 2025, the Funds below promote environmental/social characteristics (SFDR (EU) 2019/2088, article 8): 
 
Fullerton Lux Funds - All China Equities* 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Focus Equities 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia Absolute Alpha 
Fullerton Lux Funds - China A Equities 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asia ESG Evolution* 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Currency Bonds 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Bonds 
Fullerton Lux Funds - RMB Bonds* 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Short Duration Bonds 
Fullerton Lux Funds - Asian Investment Grade Bonds 
 
Please note that the information on the environmental characteristics promoted by the Fund are disclosed in the SFDR Annex, in the unaudited section. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Please refer to note 1. 
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Remuneration policies and practices 
 
The Management Company has established and applies a remuneration policy and practices that are consistent with, and promote, sound and effective risk 
management and that neither encourage risk taking which is inconsistent with the risk profiles, rules, the Prospectus or the Articles of Incorporation nor 
impair compliance with the Management Company’s obligation to act in the best interest of the SICAV (“the Remuneration Policy”). 
 
The Remuneration Policy includes fixed and variable components of salaries and applies to those categories of staff, including senior management, risk 
takers, control functions and any employee receiving total remuneration that falls within the remuneration bracket of senior management and risk takers 
whose professional activities have a material impact on the risk profiles of the Management Company, the SICAV or the Sub-Funds. Within the 
Management Company, these categories of staff represent 19 persons. 
 
The Remuneration Policy is in line with the business strategy, objectives, values and interests of the Management Company, the SICAV and the 
Shareholders and includes measures to avoid conflicts of interest. 
 
In particular, the Remuneration Policy will ensure that: 
 
a) the staff engaged in control functions are compensated in accordance with the achievement of the objectives linked to their functions, independently of 

the performance of the business areas that they control; 
 

b) the fixed and variable components of total remuneration are appropriately balanced and the fixed component represents a sufficiently high proportion 
of the total remuneration to allow the operation of a fully flexible policy on variable remuneration components, including the possibility to pay no 
variable remuneration component; 

 
c) the measurement of performance used to calculate variable remuneration components or pools of variable remuneration components includes a 

comprehensive adjustment mechanism to integrate all relevant types of current and future risks. 
 

The following table shows the fixed and variable remuneration in 2024 for the Identified Staff (19 persons), who is fully or partly involved in the activities of 
all the funds managed by the Management Company. For the purposes of the below disclosures, where portfolio management activities have been formally 
delegated to another entity, the remuneration of the relevant identified staff of the delegate has been excluded, as it is not paid out by the Management 
Company or by the SICAV. 
 
Staff expenses split into fixed and variable remuneration 
 
Wages and salaries 
 

a. Fixed 
b. Variable 

 
Staff expenses broken down by categories of staff subject to UCITS V pay rules 
 

Staff code 
Fixed remuneration 

in EUR 
Variable remuneration 

in EUR 
Total 

in EUR 
S 2,012,557.33 0.00 2,012,557.33 
R 765,614.83 0.00 765,614.83 
C 370,138.90 0.00 370,138.90 
O 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 
S = Senior Management 
 
R = Risk takers, which includes staff members whose professional activities can exert material influence on UCITS or AIFs managed by FundSight S.A. 
(formerly Lemanik Asset Management S.A. (“LAM”)). 
 
C = Staff engaged in control functions (other than senior management) responsible for risk management, compliance, internal audit and similar functions. 
 
O = Any other staff member receiving total remuneration that takes them into the same remuneration bracket as senior management and risk-takers, whose 
professional activities have a material impact on LAM’s risk profile. 
 
A paper copy of the summarised Remuneration Policy is available free of charge to the Shareholders upon request. 
 
No material changes have been made to the Remuneration Policy. 
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Security Financing Transactions Regulation 
 
At the date of the financial statements, the SICAV is currently not concerned by the requirements of the SFTR regulation 2015/2365 on transparency of 
securities financing transactions and of reuse. Furthermore, no corresponding transactions were carried out during the period referring to the financial 
statements. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Focus Equities                    Legal entity identifier: 
                          5493003W9EYPJ6FEIF23  
        
 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 
 

  

 

 

 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met?  

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors are considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors include but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective?  

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 
 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 
  

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 
 
with a social objective 
 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___%  

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments  

 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Corporate Governance 
• Bribery and Corruption  
• Business Ethics 
• Community Relations  
• Data Privacy and Security 
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services) 
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste 
• ESG Integration (Financials only)  
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services 
• Human Rights 
• Human Capital 
• Land Use and Biodiversity  
• Occupational Health and Safety 
• Product Governance 
• Resource Use (including water) 

 

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure 

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 94.23% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure 

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, there 
was no investment in HEAT companies. 

…and compared to previous periods?  

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 
31 March 2025. Please refer to more details on the sustainability indicators in the section above. 
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(a) Under previous sustainability indicators: 

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad 

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

2.73 2.83 96.13 tCO2e/$M 335.20 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

2.69 2.78 271.12 tCO2e/$M 329.64 tCO2e/$M 

 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators: 

As at 31 March 2025, 94.23% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, there was no investment in HEAT companies. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 

 

 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective?  

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 
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Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  
 
The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 
 
 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  
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The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities.  

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the ESG 
rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position in a 
relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

What were the top investments of this financial product? 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR 
MANUFACURING CO 

Information Technology 9.25 TW 

TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD Communication Services 7.24 CN 
BYD CO LTD Consumer Discretionary 3.77 CN 
SK HYNIX INC Information Technology 3.69 KR 
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO 

 
Information Technology 3.19 KR 

ICICI BANK LTD Financials 2.99 IN 
ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD Consumer Discretionary 2.91 CN 
POWER GRID CORP OF INDIA 

 
Utilities 2.55 IN 

TRIP.COM GROUP LTD Consumer Discretionary 2.18 CN 
SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD Financials 2.00 IN 
HON HAI PRECISION INDUSTRY Information Technology 1.82 TW 
E INK HOLDINGS INC Information Technology 1.77 TW 
CHINA YANGTZE POWER CO 
LTD 

Utilities 1.72 CN 

GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD Real Estates 1.57 IN 
MEDIATEK INC Information Technology 1.56 TW 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025  

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the proporion of sustainability-
related investments is 91.45% 

 

 

What was the asset allocation?  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations. 

In which economic sectors were the investments made?  

 
Sectors Proportions 
Information Technology 24.27% 
Financials 17.17% 
Consumer Discretionary 15.63% 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 
 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 
 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments. 
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or 
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments. 

 

 

 

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

91.45%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

91.45%
#2 Other

8.55%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 
 
Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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Communication Services 11.45% 
Industrials 10.43% 
Utilities 5.84% 
Real Estate 2.29% 
Energy 1.55% 
Consumer Staples 1.32% 
Materials 0.65% 
Health Care 0.51% 

 
Among which, 1.55% derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 
 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  
 
Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 
 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

 
 Yes:   

In fossil gas In nuclear energy  

No  

 

 
1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- 

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  
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x%

x%

x%

100%
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2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.

- operational 
expenditure 
(OpEx) reflecting 
green 
operational 
activities of 
investee 
companies.
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What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

 
What was the share of socially sustainable investments?  

 

Not applicable. 

 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and 
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period?  

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:   

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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ESG Research and Portfolio Construction  

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  

The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

Stewardship  

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark?  

 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 
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How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark?  

Not applicable. 

 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute Alpha                 Legal entity identifier: 
        222100EMU9T7RRFH2M42 
                           
 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 
 

  

 

 

 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met?  

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors are considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors include but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective?  

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 
 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 
  

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 
 
with a social objective 
 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___%  

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments  

 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Corporate Governance 
• Bribery and Corruption  
• Business Ethics 
• Community Relations  
• Data Privacy and Security 
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services) 
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste 
• ESG Integration (Financials only)  
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services 
• Human Rights 
• Human Capital 
• Land Use and Biodiversity  
• Occupational Health and Safety 
• Product Governance 
• Resource Use (including water) 

 

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure 

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 98.43% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure 

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, there 
was no investment in HEAT companies. 

…and compared to previous periods?  

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 
31 March 2025. Please refer to more details on the sustainability indicators in the section above. 
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(a) Under previous sustainability indicators: 

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad 

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

2.64 2.83 93.99 tCO2e/$M 335.20 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

2.60 2.78 273.92 tCO2e/$M 329.64 tCO2e/$M 

 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators: 

As at 31 March 2025, 98.43% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, there was no investment in HEAT companies. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 

 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective?  

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 
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Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

 

How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities.  

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the 
ESG rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position 
in a relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  
 
The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 
 
 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What were the top investments of this financial product? 

 

 

 

What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable 
investments with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-
related investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the proporion of 
sustainability-related investments is 83.76%. 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR 
MANUFACURING CO 

Information Technology 6.76 TW 

SK HYNIX INC Information Technology 3.81 KR 
NVIDIA CORP Information Technology 3.64 US 
BROADCOM INC Information Technology 3.29 US 
GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD Real Estate 3.17 IN 
BYD CO LTD Consumer Discretionary 2.90 CN 
POWER GRID CORP OF INDIA 
LTD 

Utilities 2.75 IN 

BHARTI AIRTEL LTD Communication Services 2.64 IN 
SEA LTD-ADR Communication Services 2.62 SG 
TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD Communication Services 2.59 CN 
SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD Financials 2.53 IN 
ASICS CORP Consumer Discretionary 1.99 JP 
INDOSAT TBK PT Communication Services 1.90 ID 
ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING-SP 
ADR 

Consumer Discretionary 1.85 CN 

KEPPEL LTD Industrials 1.83 SG 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025 
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What was the asset allocation?  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations. 

In which economic sectors were the investments made?  

 
Sectors Proportions 
Information Technology 24.68% 
Consumer Discretionary 14.00% 
Communication Services 13.49% 
Financials 11.64% 
Industrials 7.38% 
Utilities 4.52% 
Real Estate 4.12% 
Energy 1.75% 
Consumer Staples 1.63% 
Materials 0.31% 
Health Care 0.24% 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 
 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 
 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments. 
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or 
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments. 

 

 

 

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

83.76%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

83.76%
#2 Other
16.24%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 
 
Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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Among which, 1.75% derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 
 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  
 
Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 
 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

 
 Yes:   

In fossil gas In nuclear energy  

No  

 

 
1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities?   

Not applicable. 

 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?   

Not applicable. 

 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 
 

 

 

*   For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures. 

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
-  turnover 

reflecting the 
share of revenue 
from green 
activities of 
investee 
companies. 

- capital 
expenditure 
(CapEx) showing 
the green 
investments made 
by investee 
companies, e.g. for 
a transition to a 
green economy. 

- operational 
expenditure 
(OpEx) reflecting 
green operational 
activities of 
investee 
companies. 

-  

   are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  

 

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

 
What was the share of socially sustainable investments?  

 

Not applicable. 

 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and 
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 

 

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period?  

 

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:  
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ESG Research and Portfolio Construction  

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  

The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

Stewardship  

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark?  

 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable.  

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark?  

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – China A Equities        Legal entity identifier: 
549300HPYHO3YXBFR822 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met? 

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors are considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors include but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? 

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

with a social objective 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___% 

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 

The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Corporate Governance
• Bribery and Corruption
• Business Ethics
• Community Relations
• Data Privacy and Security
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services)
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste
• ESG Integration (Financials only)
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services
• Human Rights
• Human Capital
• Land Use and Biodiversity
• Occupational Health and Safety
• Product Governance
• Resource Use (including water)

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 63.95% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, there 
was no investment in HEAT companies. 

…and compared to previous periods? 

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 
31 March 2025. Please refer to more details on the sustainability indicators in the section above. 
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(a) Under previous sustainability indicators:

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

2.97 3.39 149.78 tCO2e/$M 354.14 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

3.10 3.60 186.66 tCO2e/$M 353.65 tCO2e/$M 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators:

As at 31 March 2025, 63.95% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, there was no investment in HEAT companies. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective? 

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 
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Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  

The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  
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The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities.  

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the ESG 
rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position in a 
relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

What were the top investments of this financial product? 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

MIDEA GROUP CO LTD Consumer Discretionary 4.49 CN 
CONTEMPORARY AMPEREX 
TECHNOLOGY CO LTD 

Industrials 4.23 CN 

CHINA MOBILE LTD Communication Services 3.50 CN 
KWEICHOW MOUTAI CO LTD Consumer Staples 3.36 CN 
CHINA MERCHANTS BANK Financials 2.68 CN 
GREE ELECTRIC APPLIANCES Consumer Discretionary 2.07 CN 
SHANDONG HIMILE 
MECHANICAL 

Materials 1.98 CN 

LUXSHARE PRECISION 
INDUSTRY CO LTD 

Industrials 1.93 CN 

CHINA YANGTZE POWER CO 
LTD 

Utilities 1.87 CN 

BYD CO LTD Consumer Discretionary 1.71 CN 
CHINA CONSTRUCTION BANK Financials    1.62 CN 
CNOOC LTD Energy 1.57 CN 
SEMICONDUCTOR 
MANUFACTURING 

Information Technology 1.53 CN 

ZIJIN MINING GROUP CO LTD Materials 1.49 CN 
ZHONGJI INNOLIGHT CO LTD Information Technology 1.49 CN 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025   

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the proporion of sustainability-
related investments is 94.66%. 

What was the asset allocation? 

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations.

In which economic sectors were the investments made? 

Sectors Proportions 
Financials 15.67% 
Industrials 15.00% 
Information Technology 14.25% 
Consumer Discretionary 13.26% 
Materials 9.62% 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments.
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

94.66%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

94.66%
#2 Other

6.76%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 

Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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Consumer Staples 8.94% 
Health Care 6.31% 
Communication Services 4.74% 
Energy 3.17% 
Utilities 3.04% 
Real Estate 0.68% 

Among which, 3.17% derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy? 

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

Yes: 

In fossil gas In nuclear energy 

No 

1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee
companies.

- 

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover
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2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of socially sustainable investments?

Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and 
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period? 

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:  

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark? 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia ESG Evolution  Legal entity identifier: 
(Formerly known as Fullerton Lux Funds – Asia Absolute ESG Alpha) 5493002EY2Q55O8WK797

Environmental and/or social characteristics 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met? 

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors are considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors include but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? 

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

with a social objective 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___% 

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 
The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Corporate Governance
• Bribery and Corruption
• Business Ethics
• Community Relations
• Data Privacy and Security
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services)
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste
• ESG Integration (Financials only)
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services
• Human Rights
• Human Capital
• Land Use and Biodiversity
• Occupational Health and Safety
• Product Governance
• Resource Use (including water)

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 80% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 100% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, there 
was no investment in HEAT companies. 

With effective from 5 March 2025, the Fund applies the exclusion criteria of the EU Climate Transition 
Benchmark as defined in Article 12(1)(a)-(c) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/1818. In 
addition, the Fund will not invest in companies with significant direct exposure to thermal coal extraction 
and gambling operators. 
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…and compared to previous periods? 

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 4 
March 2025. From 5 March 2025, at least 80% of investments will contribute to the alignment with the 
environmental/social characteristics of the Fund. Please refer to more details on the sustainability 
indicators in the section above. 

(a) Under previous sustainability indicators:

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad 

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

2.65 2.83 66.73 tCO2e/$M 335.20 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

2.58 2.78 158.11 tCO2e/$M 329.64 tCO2e/$M 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators:

As at 31 March 2025, 100% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, there was no investment in HEAT companies. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 
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How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective? 

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  

The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  
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The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities.  

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the 
ESG rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position 
in a relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules.

What were the top investments of this financial product? 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR 
MANUFACURING CO 

Information Technology 6.84 TW 

TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD Communication Services 4.15 CN 
BHARTI AIRTEL LTD Communication Services 3.94 IN 
SK HYNIX INC Information Technology 3.33 KR 
BYD CO LTD Consumer Discretionary 3.16 CN 
NVIDIA CORP Information Technology 3.02 US 
BROADCOM INC Information Technology 2.99 US 
POWER GRID CORP OF INDIA 
LTD 

Utilities 2.94 IN 

GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD Real Estate 2.91 IN 
MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LTD Consumer Discretionary 2.72 IN 
SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD Financials 2.62 IN 
SHRIRAM FINANCE LTD Communication Services 2.52 SG 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025  

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable 
investments with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the 
sustainability-related investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the 

proporion of sustainability-related investments is 86.27%. 

What was the asset allocation? 

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations. 

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO 
LTD 

Information Technology 2.26 KR 

SEMBCORP INDUSTRIES LTD Utilities 2.22 SG 
INDOSAT TBK PT Communication Services 2.06 ID 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments.
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

86.27%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

86.27%
#2 Other
13.71%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 

Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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In which economic sectors were the investments made? 

Sectors Proportions 
Information Technology 24.89% 
Communication Services 15.91% 
Consumer Discretionary 13.84% 
Financials 11.73% 
Industrials 7.11% 
Utilities 6.79% 
Real Estate 4.89% 
Consumer Staples 0.95% 
Health Care 0.48% 

Among which, none derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy? 
Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

Yes: 

In fossil gas In nuclear energy 

No 

1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee
companies.

- 

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%
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CapEx

Turnover
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2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of socially sustainable investments?

Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and 
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period? 

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:  

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  
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The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

The Fund applies the exclusion criteria of the EU Climate Transition Benchmark as defined in Article 
12(1)(a)-(c ) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/1818. In addition, the Fund will not invest 
in companies with significant direct exposure to thermal coal extraction and gambling operators. 

Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark? 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Currency Bonds Legal entity identifier: 
5493003UNQ1AIJDN6453 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met? 

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors were considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors for sovereign bonds included but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? 

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

with a social objective 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___% 

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 
The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   
Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Carbon emission
• Natural resource depletion
• GINI, Access to Internet, Mortality rate
• Government Effectiveness
• Ease of Doing Business
• Rule of Law

These ESG factors for corporate bonds included but were not limited to: 

• Corporate Governance
• Bribery and Corruption
• Business Ethics
• Community Relations
• Data Privacy and Security
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services)
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste
• ESG Integration (Financials only)
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services
• Human Rights
• Human Capital
• Land Use and Biodiversity
• Occupational Health and Safety
• Product Governance
• Resource Use (including water)

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 86.94% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, there 
was no investment in HEAT companies. 
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…and compared to previous periods? 

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 
31 March 2025. Please refer to more details on the sustainability indicators in the section above. 

(a) Under previous sustainability indicators:

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

1.89 2.68 90.83 tCO2e/$M 342.27 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

1.01 2.42 154.55 tCO2e/$M 395.06 tCO2e/$M 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators:

As at 31 March 2025, 86.94% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, there was no investment in HEAT companies. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 
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How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective? 

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 
Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  

The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  
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How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities.  

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the ESG 
rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position in a 
relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

What were the top investments of this financial product? 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

INT BK RECON&DEV Sovereigns & Supras 4.04 SN
AT INTERAMER DEV BK Sovereigns & Supras 3.24 SN
AT PHILIPPINES(REP) Sovereigns & Supras 3.10 PH

KOREA 3YR BND FUT SEP24 Sovereigns & Supras 2.99 KR 
KOREA 3YR BND FUT DEC24 Sovereigns & Supras 2.96 KR 
KOREA 3YR BND FUT MAR25 Sovereigns & Supras 2.82 KR 
KOREA 3YR BND FUT JUN25 Sovereigns & Supras 2.75 KR 
KOREA TRSY BD Sovereigns & Supras 2.75 KR 
CHINA GOVT BOND Sovereigns & Supras 2.65 CN 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025  

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the proporion of sustainability-
related investments is 109.56%. 

What was the asset allocation? 

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations.

INDONESIA GOV'T Sovereigns & Supras 2.46 ID 
INDONESIA GOV'T Sovereigns & Supras 2.05 ID 
HOUSING & DEV Sovereigns & Supras 1.85 SG 
INDIA GOVT BOND Sovereigns & Supras 1.82 IN 
INDONESIA GOV'T Sovereigns & Supras 1.82 ID 
MALAYSIA GOVT Sovereigns & Supras 1.66 MY 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments.
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

109.56%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

109.56%
#2 Other
-9.58%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 

Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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In which economic sectors were the investments made? 

Sectors Proportions 
Sovereigns and Supras 97.15% 
Financials 9.07% 
Real Estate 1.37% 
Consumer Discretionary 0.90% 
Information Technology 0.39% 

Among which, no derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy? 

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

Yes: 

In fossil gas In nuclear energy 

No 

1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of socially sustainable investments?

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee
companies.

- 

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and 
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period?  

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:  

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  
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The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark? 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable. 

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Bonds Legal entity identifier: 
549300KSFZXPGF7LCA08 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met? 

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors were considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors for sovereign bonds included but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? 

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

with a social objective 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___% 

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 
The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Carbon emission
• Natural resource depletion
• GINI, Access to Internet, Mortality rate
• Government Effectiveness
• Ease of Doing Business
• Rule of Law

These ESG factors for corporate bonds included but were not limited to: 

• Corporate Governance
• Bribery and Corruption
• Business Ethics
• Community Relations
• Data Privacy and Security
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services)
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste
• ESG Integration (Financials only)
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services
• Human Rights
• Human Capital
• Land Use and Biodiversity
• Occupational Health and Safety
• Product Governance
• Resource Use (including water)

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 67.50% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
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companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, HEAT 
exposure of the Fund was 1.27%.  

…and compared to previous periods? 

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 
31 March 2025. Please refer to more details on the sustainability indicators in the section above. 

(a) Under previous sustainability indicators:

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

3.09 3.34 223.00 tCO2e/$M 344.60 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

2.98 3.27 214.14 tCO2e/$M 342.66 tCO2e/$M 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators:

As at 31 March 2025, 67.50% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, HEAT  exposure of the Fund was 1.27%. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 
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What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective? 

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 
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How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities. 

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the 
ESG rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position 
in a relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules.

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  

The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What were the top investments of this financial product? 

What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the proporion of sustainability-
related investments is 98.48%. 

What was the asset allocation? 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

LENDLEASE US CAP Industrials 1.39 AU 
GOHL CAPITAL LTD Consumer Discretionary 1.38 MY 
MACQUARIE BK LTD Financials 1.24 AU 
KYOBO LIFE INSURANCE Financials 1.13 KR 
CDB FINANCIAL LE Financials 1.10 CN 
PT TOWER BERSAMA Communication Services 1.05 ID 
PETRONAS CAP LTD Energy 1.05 MY 
STANDARD CHARTERED Financials 1.03 GB 
STANDARD CHARTERED Financials 1.01 GB 
HAIDILAO INTERNATIONAL Consumer Discretionary 1.00 CN 
HANWHA LIFE INSURANCE Financials 1.00 KR 
HYUNDAI CAPITAL Consumer Discretionary 0.95 KR 
ALIBABA GROUP Consumer Discretionary 0.89 CN 
POWER FIN CORP Financials 0.88 IN 
CLEAN RENEWABLE Utilities 0.85 IN 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025  



FULLERTON LUX FUNDS 

Supplementary Information (unaudited) (continued) 

APPENDIX IV – SFDR DISCLOSURES 

Template periodic disclosure for the financial products referred to in Article 8, paragraphs 1, 
2 and 2a, of Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 and Article 6, first paragraph, of Regulation (EU) 

2020/852 

141

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations.

In which economic sectors were the investments made? 

Sectors Proportions 
Financials 40.76% 
Consumer Discretionary 15.38% 
Utilities 8.17% 
Energy 6.24% 
Real Estate 5.97% 
Sovereigns and Supras 5.53% 

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments.
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

98.48%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

98.48%
#2 Other

1.51%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 

Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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Communication Services 4.08% 
Materials 3.85% 
Information Technology 3.76% 
Industrials 3.03% 
Consumer Staples 1.72% 

Among which, 5.88% derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy? 
Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

Yes: 

In fossil gas In nuclear energy 

No 

1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.
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1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  
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2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of socially sustainable investments?

Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and 
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 
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What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period? 

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:  

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  

The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 
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How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark? 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable. 

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – RMB Bonds   Legal entity identifier: 
        549300BBRWE35B4MRW43 
                           

Environmental and/or social characteristics 
 

  

 

 

 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met?  

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or 
more material ESG factors were considered independently in the investment analysis of the 

securities. These ESG factors for sovereign bonds included but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective?  

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 
 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 
  

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 
 
with a social objective 
 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___%  

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments  

 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Carbon emission 
• Natural resource depletion 
• GINI, Access to Internet, Mortality rate 
• Government Effectiveness 
• Ease of Doing Business 
• Rule of Law 

 

These ESG factors for corporate bonds included but were not limited to: 

• Corporate Governance 
• Bribery and Corruption  
• Business Ethics 
• Community Relations  
• Data Privacy and Security 
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services) 
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste 
• ESG Integration (Financials only)  
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services 
• Human Rights 
• Human Capital 
• Land Use and Biodiversity  
• Occupational Health and Safety 
• Product Governance 
• Resource Use (including water) 

 

The Fund used a variety of ways to assess its environmental or social performance but did not use a 
reference benchmark to which it aligned the environmental or social characteristics that the Fund 
promotes. 

We used ESG score to measure the performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to 
the applicable broad market index’s weighted ESG score. The Fund was terminated at 5 September 
2024. By 29 August 2024, which was the last day with security holdings, the ESG score of the Fund was 
2.73. The ESG score of the broad market index was 3.31. Here, the lower the ESG score, the better, 
which means the Fund has lower ESG risks.  

The Fund also aims for a better weighted average carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s 
weighted average carbon intensity score. The Fund was terminated at 5 September 2024. By 29 August 
2024, which was the last day with security holdings, the weighted average carbon intensity of the Fund 
was 310.20 tCO2e/$M revenue. The weighted average carbon intensity of the broad market index was 
374.71 tCO2e/$M revenue. The carbon intensity data is derived from third-party data provider and proxy 
was used for  data that are not avaliable. 
 
There were on occasion investments in derivatives used for hedging or efficient portfolio management 
purposes or liquidity holding purposes (such as ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money 
market funds and bank deposits). The derivatives used have not been used to meet the environmental 
or social characteristics. 
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…and compared to previous periods?  

 

The comparison is shown below. 

 ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad 

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

2.91 3.33 108.25 tCO2e/$M 378.23 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 29 
August 2024*) 

2.73 3.31 310.20 tCO2e/$M 374.71 tCO2e/$M 

*: Fund was terminated on 5 September 2024. Hence, data for this Fund in current period was 
calculated using the data of end June 2024 and 29 August 2024 (the last day with security holdings). 
Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. 

 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

 

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective?  

Not applicable. 

 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 
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How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities.  

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the ESG 
rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position in a 
relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 30 
August 2025 

 

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  
 
The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 
 
 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  

 

 

 

 

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What were the top investments of this financial product? 

 

 

*: Fund was terminated on 5 September 2024. Hence, data for this Fund was calculated using the data 
of end June 2024 and 29 August 2024 (the last day with security holdings). 

 

What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 29 August 2024, the proporion of sustainability-
related investments is 81.59%. 

 

What was the asset allocation?  

 

 

 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

NATL AUSTRALIABK Financials 3.02 AU 
HKCG FINANCE Utilities 3.01 HK 
KOREA DEV BANK Sovereigns & Supras 2.67 KR 
FIRST ABU DHABI Financials 2.53 AE 
HK MTGE CORP Financials 2.19 HK 
KOREA DEV BANK Sovereigns & Supras 2.16 KR 
CHINA DEV BANK Sovereigns & Supras 1.95 CN 
CHINA DEV BANK Sovereigns & Supras 1.91 CN 
AGRICUL DEV BANK Sovereigns & Supras 1.84 CN 
NAN FUNG TREAS Real Estate 1.78 HK 
PEOPLE BK CHINA Sovereigns & Supras 1.71 CN 
EXP-IMP BK KOREA Sovereigns & Supras 1.65 KR 
POWER FIN CORP Financials 1.55 IN 
AGRICUL DEV BANK Sovereigns & Supras 1.51 CN 
GOHL CAPITAL LTD Consumer 

 
1.49 MY 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 
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*: Fund was terminated on 5 September 2024. Hence, data for this Fund was calculated using the data 
of end June 2024 and 29 August 2024 (the last day with security holdings). 

 

In which economic sectors were the investments made?  

 
Sectors Proportions 
Financials 25.01% 
Sovereigns and Supras 23.72% 
Consumer Discretionary 8.47% 
Utilities 7.25% 
Real Estate 6.92% 
Communication Services 3.32% 
Industrials 2.71% 
Information Technology 1.79% 
Materials 1.38% 
Energy 1.04% 

 
Among which, 1.04% derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 
 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 
 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments. 
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or 
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments. 

 

 

 

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

81.59%

1A Sustainable 
0% 

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

81.59%
#2 Other
18.41%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 
 
Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  
 
Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 
 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

 
 Yes:   

In fossil gas In nuclear energy  

No  

 

 
1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities?   

Not applicable. 

 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?   

Not applicable. 

What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 
 

 

 

*   For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures. 
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1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
-  turnover 

reflecting the 
share of revenue 
from green 
activities of 
investee 
companies. 

- capital 
expenditure 
(CapEx) showing 
the green 
investments made 
by investee 
companies, e.g. for 
a transition to a 
green economy. 

- operational 
expenditure 
(OpEx) reflecting 
green operational 
activities of 
investee 
companies. 

-  

   are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  
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2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of socially sustainable investments?  
 

Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and were 
there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

There were on occasion investments in derivatives used for hedging or efficient portfolio management 
purposes or liquidity holding purposes (such as ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money 
market funds and bank deposits) which would fall within “#2 Other”. However, given the nature of the 
Fund’s “#2 Other” investments, it is not possible to apply environmental and/or social safeguard tests to 
such investments as such investments do not contribute nor detract value to the promotion of 
environmental or social characteristics. 

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period?  

The Fund aimed to generate long term positive returns by investing primarily in Asia equities and 
Asia related equities of companies that contribute to environmental or social objectives, and which 
the Investment Manager deemed to be sustainable investments. 

The Investment Manager integrateed sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process: 

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assessed 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigned each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilised ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced. 

The Investment Manager implemented portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of 
companies provided by its investment analysts. These rules were designed to manage the exposure of 
the Fund to companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment 
Manager’s analysts were independently validated by another team of dedicated ESG specialists (“ESG 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the ESG Team prevailed. 

Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aimed to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager voted on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribed to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager took into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement was based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager sought to understand the 
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company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranged meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourage companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines. 

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager would adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

 

 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark?  

 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark?  

Not applicable. 

 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

By 29 August 2024 (the last day with security holdings before termination), the ESG score of 
the Fund was 2.73. The ESG score of the broad market index was 3.31. Here, the lower the 
ESG score, the better, which means the Fund has lower ESG risks.  

By 29 August 2024 (the last day with security holdings before termination), the weighted 
average carbon intensity of the Fund was 310.20 tCO2e/$M revenue. The weighted average 
carbon intensity of the broad market index was 374.71 tCO2e/$M revenue. The carbon 
intensity data was from third-party data provider and proxy for missing data.  

  

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Short Duration Bonds Legal entity identifier: 
549300U4YKJOQ4GNNJ50 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met? 

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors were considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors for sovereign bonds included but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? 

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

with a social objective 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___% 

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 
The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Carbon emission
• Natural resource depletion
• GINI, Access to Internet, Mortality rate
• Government Effectiveness
• Ease of Doing Business
• Rule of Law

These ESG factors for corporate bonds included but were not limited to: 

• Corporate Governance
• Bribery and Corruption
• Business Ethics
• Community Relations
• Data Privacy and Security
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services)
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste
• ESG Integration (Financials only)
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services
• Human Rights
• Human Capital
• Land Use and Biodiversity
• Occupational Health and Safety
• Product Governance
• Resource Use (including water)

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 73.96% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
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companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, HEAT 
exposure of the Fund was 2.51%. 

…and compared to previous periods? 

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 
31 March 2025. Please refer to more details on the sustainability indicators in the section above. 

(a) Under previous sustainability indicators:

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

3.13 3.33 271.29 tCO2e/$M 378.23 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

2.72 3.32 330.89 tCO2e/$M 374.71 tCO2e/$M 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators:

As at 31 March 2025, 73.96% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, HEAT  exposure of the Fund was 2.51%. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 
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What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective? 

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on sustainability 
factors? 

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the 
data for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards 

under the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation. 
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The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities. 

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the ESG 
rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position in a 
relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  

The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What were the top investments of this financial product? 

What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the proporion of sustainability-
related investments is 98.48%. 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

BANK NEGARA INDO Financials 1.97 ID 
INDO ASA/MINERAL Materials 1.78 ID 
SARANA MLT INF Financials 1.69 ID 
METRO BK & TRST Financials 1.66 PH 
MISC CAPITAL TWO Industrials 1.58 MY 
HYUNDAI CAPITAL Consumer Discretionary 1.54 KR 
BHARTI AIRTEL Communication Services 1.52 IN 
ASIAN DEV BANK Sovereigns & Supras 1.51 SNAT 
PT TOWER BERSAMA Communication Services 1.48 ID 
MINEJESA CAPITAL Utilities 1.48 ID 
YILI HOLDING INV Consumer Staples 1.47 CN 
LISTRINDO CAP Utilities 1.38 ID 
STANDARD CHARTERED Financials 1.31 HK 
MEITUAN Consumer Discretionary 1.25 CN 
CHINA CINDA (2020) I Financials 1.23 CN 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025  
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What was the asset allocation? 

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations.

In which economic sectors were the investments made? 

Sectors Proportions 
Financials 28.66% 
Consumer Discretionary 14.08% 
Utilities 10.86% 
Sovereigns and Supras 9.04% 
Real Estate 8.77% 
Materials 6.93% 
Energy 6.25% 
Communication Services 5.56% 
Industrials 4.02% 
Information Technology 2.57% 
Consumer Staples 1.75% 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments.
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

98.48%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

98.48%
#2 Other

1.49%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 

Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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Among which, 4.52% derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy? 
Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

Yes: 

In fossil gas In nuclear energy 

No 

1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee
companies.

- 

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover
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2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of socially sustainable investments?

Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and 
were there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 
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What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period?  

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:  

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  

The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 
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How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark? 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable 

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – All China Equities Legal entity identifier: 
222100ML4RPLYOKPJL26 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met? 

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors are considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors include but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? 

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

with a social objective 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___% 

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 
The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Corporate Governance
• Bribery and Corruption
• Business Ethics
• Community Relations
• Data Privacy and Security
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services)
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste
• ESG Integration (Financials only)
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services
• Human Rights
• Human Capital
• Land Use and Biodiversity
• Occupational Health and Safety
• Product Governance
• Resource Use (including water)

The Fund used a variety of ways to assess its environmental or social performance but did not use a 
reference benchmark to which it aligns the environmental or social characteristics that the Fund promotes. 

We used ESG score to measure the performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to 
the applicable broad market index’s weighted ESG score. The Fund was terminated at 21 May 2024. By 
20 May 2024, which was the last day with security holdings, the ESG score of the Fund was 2.99. The 
ESG score of the broad market index was 3.06. Here, the lower the ESG score, the better, which means 
the Fund has lower ESG risks.  

The Fund also aims for a better weighted average carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s 
weighted average carbon intensity score. The Fund was terminated at 21 May 2024. By 20 May 2024, 
which was the last day with security holdings, the weighted average carbon intensity of the Fund was 
186.67 tCO2e/$M revenue. The weighted average carbon intensity of the broad market index was 303.27 
tCO2e/$M revenue. The carbon intensity data is derived from third-party data provider and proxy was 
used for  data that are not avaliable. 

There were on occasion investments in derivatives used for hedging or efficient portfolio management 
purposes or liquidity holding purposes (such as ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money 
market funds and bank deposits). The derivatives used have not been used to meet the environmental 
or social characteristics. 
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…and compared to previous periods? 

The comparison is shown below. 

ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad 

market index 

Previous 
period (1 Apr 
2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

2.84 2.97 124.51 tCO2e/$M 
revenue 

286.08 tCO2e/$M 
revenue 

Current period 
(1 Apr 2024 to 
20 May 2024*) 

2.99 3.06 186.67 tCO2e/$M 
revenue 

303.27 tCO2e/$M 
revenue 

*: Fund was terminated on 21 May 2024. Hence, data for this Fund in current period was calculated 
using the data of end April 2024 and 20 May 2024 (the last day with security holdings). Data for this 
Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective? 

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details: 

 Not applicable. 

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 
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How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on sustainability 
factors? 

The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the 
data for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards 

under the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation. 

The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities.  

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the ESG 
rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position in a 
relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  

The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What were the top investments of this financial product? 

*: Fund was terminated on 21 May 2024. Hence, data for this Fund was calculated using the data of 
end April 2024 and 20 May 2024 (the last day with security holdings). 

What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 20 May 2024, the proporion of sustainability-
related investments is 55.40% 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

CHINA MOBILE LTD Information Technology 5.47 CN 
CHINA YANGTZE POWER CO LTD Utilities 5.43 CN 
TENCENT HOLDINGS LTD Communication Services 4.89 CN 
AGRICULTURAL BANK OF CHINA Financials 4.43 CN 
NAURA TECHNOLOGY GROUP CO Information Technology 4.07 CN 
BAOSHAN IRON & STEEL CO Materials 3.39 CN 
JIANGSU HENGRUI PHARMACEUT Health Care 2.94 CN 

WUS PRINTED CIRCUIT KUNSHA Information Technology 2.52 CN 
ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING LTD Consumer Discretionary 2.67 CN 
WILL SEMICONDUCTOR CO LTD Information Technology 2.45 CN 
BANK OF NINGBO CO LTD Financials 2.14 CN 
ANHUI EXPRESSWAY CO LTD Industrials 1.90 CN 
ACM RESEARCH SHANGHAI Industrials 1.84 CN 
LEADER HARMONIOUS DRIVE 
SYSTEM 

Industrials 1.78 CN 

JCET GROUP CO LTD Information Technology 1.54 CN 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 20 May 
2024  
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What was the asset allocation? 

*: Fund was terminated on 21 May 2024. Hence, data for this Fund was calculated using the data of 
end April 2024 and 20 May 2024 (the last day with security holdings). 

In which economic sectors were the investments made? 

Sectors Proportions 
Information Technology 10.58% 
Communication Services 10.36% 
Industrials 8.93% 
Financials 7.89% 
Health Care 5.43% 
Utilities 5.43% 
Materials 3.39% 
Consumer Discretionary 3.00% 
Energy 0.41% 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments.
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

55.40%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

55.40%
#2 Other
47.33%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 

Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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Among which, % derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy? 

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

Yes: 

In fossil gas In nuclear energy 

No 

1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 



FULLERTON LUX FUNDS 

Supplementary Information (unaudited) (continued) 

APPENDIX IV – SFDR DISCLOSURES 

Template periodic disclosure for the financial products referred to in Article 8, paragraphs 1, 
2 and 2a, of Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 and Article 6, first paragraph, of Regulation (EU) 

2020/852 

176

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee
companies.

- 

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%
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2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of socially sustainable investments?

Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and were 
there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

There were on occasion investments in derivatives used for hedging or efficient portfolio management 
purposes or liquidity holding purposes (such as ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money 
market funds and bank deposits) which would fall within “#2 Other”. However, given the nature of the 
Fund’s “#2 Other” investments, it is not possible to apply environmental and/or social safeguard tests to 
such investments as such investments do not contribute nor detract value to the promotion of 
environmental or social characteristics.

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period?  

The Fund aimed to generate long term positive returns by investing primarily in Asia equities and 
Asia related equities of companies that contribute to environmental or social objectives, and which the 
Investment Manager deemed to be sustainable investments. 

The Investment Manager integrateed sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process: 

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assessed 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigned each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilised ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced. 

The Investment Manager implemented portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of 
companies provided by its investment analysts. These rules were designed to manage the exposure of 
the Fund to companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment 
Manager’s analysts were independently validated by another team of dedicated ESG specialists (“ESG 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the ESG Team prevailed. 
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Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aimed to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager voted on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribed to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager took into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement was based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager sought to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranged meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourage companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines. 

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager would adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark? 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark? 

Not applicable. 

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

By 20 May 2024 (the last day with security holdings before termination), the ESG score of the 
Fund was 2.99. The ESG score of the broad market index was 3.06. Here, the lower the ESG 
score, the better, which means the Fund has lower ESG risks.  

By 20 May 2024 (the last day with security holdings before termination), the weighted average 
carbon intensity of the Fund was 186.67 tCO2e/$M revenue. The weighted average carbon 
intensity of the broad market index was 303.27 tCO2e/$M revenue. The carbon intensity data 
was from third-party data provider and proxy for missing data.  
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Product name: Fullerton Lux Funds – Asian Investment Grade Bonds  Legal entity identifier: 
 549300ILUDQH2G8Y4379 

Environmental and/or social characteristics 

To what extent were the environmental and/or social characteristics promoted 
by this financial product met? 

 How did the sustainability indicators perform? 

The Fund invested primarily in securities with high or improving ESG characteristics, where one or more 
material ESG factors were considered independently in the investment analysis of the securities. These 
ESG factors for sovereign bonds included but are not limited to:

Did this financial product have a sustainable investment objective? 

Yes No 

It made sustainable 
investments with an 

environmental objective: ___% 

in economic activities that 
qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

in economic activities that do 
not qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

It promoted Environmental/Social (E/S) 
characteristics and 
while it did not have as its objective a 
sustainable investment, it had a proportion of 
___% of sustainable investments 

with an environmental objective in economic 
activities that qualify as environmentally 
sustainable under the EU Taxonomy 

with an environmental objective in 
economic activities that do not qualify as 
environmentally sustainable under the EU 
Taxonomy 

with a social objective 

It made sustainable investments 
with a social objective: ___% 

It promoted E/S characteristics, but did not 
make any sustainable investments 

Sustainable 
investment means 
an investment in an 
economic activity 
that contributes to 
an environmental or 
social objective, 
provided that the 
investment does not 
significantly harm 
any environmental or 
social objective and 
that the investee 
companies follow 
good governance 
practices. 
The EU Taxonomy  is 
a classification 
system laid down in 
Regulation (EU) 
2020/852, 
establishing a list of 
environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities. 
That Regulation 
does not include a 
list of socially 
sustainable 
economic activities.  
Sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective might be 
aligned with the 
Taxonomy or not.   

Sustainability 
indicators measure 
how the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics 
promoted by the 
financial product 
are attained. 
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• Carbon emission
• Natural resource depletion
• GINI, Access to Internet, Mortality rate
• Government Effectiveness
• Ease of Doing Business
• Rule of Law

These ESG factors for corporate bonds included but were not limited to: 

• Corporate Governance
• Bribery and Corruption
• Business Ethics
• Community Relations
• Data Privacy and Security
• Carbon (Own Operations; Products and Services)
• Emissions, Effluents and Waste
• ESG Integration (Financials only)
• Environmental & Social Impact of Products and Services
• Human Rights
• Human Capital
• Land Use and Biodiversity
• Occupational Health and Safety
• Product Governance
• Resource Use (including water)

For period from 1 April 2024 to 31 Jan 2025, the Investment Manager uses ESG score to measure the 
performance and aim for a better weighted ESG score compared to the applicable broad market index’s 
weighted ESG score. In addition, the Investment Manager also aims for a better weighted average 
carbon intensity compared to the benchmark’s weighted average carbon intensity score. 

However, from 31 Jan 2025 onwards, the Investment manager  now measures the (a) ESG rating 
exposure and the (b) High Emitting and Tardy (“HEAT”) exposure of the Fund.  

(a) ESG rating exposure

The Investment Manager measures the percentage of the Fund invested in securities of issuers with 
favourable ESG characteristics in accordance with Investment Manager’s internal ESG ratings 
framework. At least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. By 31 March 2025, 83.73% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have 
favourable ESG characteristics. 

(b) HEAT exposure

HEAT companies refer to the group of high-emitting companies with the worst performance in terms of 
carbon intensities relative to their respective subindustries, determined using a statistical method and 
based on disclosed corporate data. The Investment Manager limits the Fund’s exposure to HEAT 
companies based on the Fund's acceptable level of sustainability risk, as determined through both 
quantitative measurements and qualitative evaluations. Corporate laggards who have the worst carbon 
emissions intensities within their respective subindustries are likely to have higher exposure to transition 
risk and stranded asset risk relative to their peers. The identification of HEAT companies supports the 
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Investment Manager’s active ownership practices and portfolio considerations. By 31 March 2025, HEAT  
exposure of the Fund was 0.75%.  

…and compared to previous periods? 

The fund has changed the sustainability indicators used to assess the extent to which the environmental 
and/or social characteristics promoted were met. From broad market index-relative approach (better 
ESG rating and lower WACI than specific broad market indix), covering period from 1 April 2024 to 31 
January 2025, to an absolute approach (at least 51% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities 
have favourable ESG characteristics + meeting HEAT limits) covering period from 1 February 2025 to 
31 March 2025. Please refer to more details on the sustainability indicators in the section above. 

(a) Under previous sustainability indicators:

Period * ESG score of 
the Fund 

ESG score of the 
broad market index WACI of the Fund WACI of the broad

market index 

Previous period 
(1 Apr 2023 to 31 
March 2024) 

2.63 3.34 180.68 tCO2e/$M 344.60 tCO2e/$M 

Current period (1 
Apr 2024 to 31 
January 2025) 

2.01 3.27 325.76 tCO2e/$M 342.66 tCO2e/$M 

*: Data for this Fund in previous period was calculated using the quarterly average. Data for this Fund 
in current period was calculated using the average of the quarterly data and the data as of the end of 
January 2025 . 

(b) Under the new sustainability indicators:

As at 31 March 2025, 83.73% of the Fund’s investments in ESG-rated securities have favourable ESG 
characteristics. 

As at 31 March 2025, HEAT  exposure of the Fund was 0.75%. 

Data for this Fund under the new sustainability indicator was calculated using the average of February 
and March 2025 month end data. 

What were the objectives of the sustainable investments that the financial 
product partially made and how did the sustainable investment contribute to such 
objectives?  

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 
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How did the sustainable investments that the financial product partially made not 
cause significant harm to any environmental or social sustainable investment 
objective? 

Not applicable. 

How were the indicators for adverse impacts on sustainability factors taken 
into account?  

Not applicable. 

Were sustainable investments aligned with the OECD Guidelines for 
Multinational Enterprises and the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights? Details:  

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product consider principal adverse impacts on 
sustainability factors?  

Principal adverse 
impacts are the 
most significant 
negative impacts of 
investment 
decisions on 
sustainability factors 
relating to 
environmental, 
social and employee 
matters, respect for 
human rights, anti‐
corruption and anti‐
bribery matters. 

The EU Taxonomy sets out a “do not significant harm” principle by which 
Taxonomy-aligned investments should not significantly harm EU Taxonomy 
objectives and is accompanied by specific Union criteria.  

The “do no significant harm” principle applies only to those investments 
underlying the financial product that take into account the EU criteria for 
environmentally sustainable economic activities. The investments underlying the 
remaining portion of this financial product do not take into account the EU criteria 
for environmentally sustainable economic activities. 

 Any other sustainable investments must also not significantly harm any 
environmental or social objectives.  
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The Investment Manager seeks to address principal adverse sustainability impacts by engaging with 
investee companies in the Fund. The Investment Manager refers to third-party vendors to obtain the data 
for principal adverse impacts (“PAIs”) and analyse the impacts. Assessed indicators include the 
mandatory adverse impact indicators as stated in Annex 1 to the Regulatory Technical Standards under 
the Sustainable Finance Disclosure Regulation.  

The goal of the Investment Manager’s engagements is to request investee companies to disclose 
relevant information on (i) their exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities and (ii) their approach 
in managing these risks and opportunities. 

For example, the Investment Manager may engage investee companies on climate and carbon risk and 
request them to identify, manage and disclose both transition and physical risk and report against the 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures guidelines. In particular, with a focus on high-
emitting subindustries where the potential for improvements is more material, the Investment Manager 
expects investee companies to assess their carbon footprint and set a GHG emissions reduction target. 
For more information on the Investment Manager’s active ownership approach, please refer to 
https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/.   

If an investee company responds constructively to the Investment Manager’s request, and the 
Investment Manager believes that the measure implemented and disclosed by the investee company 
would lower the overall risk profile of the investee company, the Investment Manager will adjust the ESG 
rating of the investee company accordingly. As a consequence, the investee company’s position in a 
relevant Fund’s portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with the Investment Manager’s portfolio 
construction rules. 

What were the top investments of this financial product? 

Largest investments Sector % Assets Country 

TREASURY BILL Sovereigns & Supras 5.00 US 
AUST & NZ BANK Financials 2.53 SNAT 
OVERSEA-CHINESE 
BANKING CORP LTD 

Financials 2.43 SG 

FIRST ABU DHABI Financials 2.19 AE 
FAR EAST HORIZON Financials 2.02 HK 
STANDARD CHARTERED Financials 2.00 GB 
SMIC SG HOLD P L Financials 1.94 SG 
MINEJESA CAPITAL Utilities 1.89 ID 
MACQUARIE GROUP Financials 1.86 AU 
MEITUAN Consumer Discretionary 1.79 CN 
HSBC HOLDINGS Financials 1.74 HK 
BNP PARIBAS Financials 1.72 FR 
NANSHAN LIFE PTE Financials 1.66 SG 
TREASURY BILL Sovereigns & Supras 1.63 US 
SANTOS FINANCE Energy 1.59 AU 

The list includes the 
investments 
constituting the 
greatest proportion 
of investments of 
the financial product 
during the reference 
period which is: 1 
April 2024 – 31 
March 2025  

https://www.fullertonfund.com/about-fullerton/sustainability/
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What was the proportion of sustainability-related investments? 

The Fund did not make any sustainable investments, as defined under SFDR, or sustainable investments 
with an environmental objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy. We define the sustainability-related 
investments as companies with ESG integration. As of 31 March 2025, the proporion of sustainability-

related investments is 101.64%. 

What was the asset allocation? 

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the 
percentages of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on 
investment flows and are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment 
operations.

In which economic sectors were the investments made? 

Sectors Proportions 
Financials 48.27% 
Consumer Discretionary 15.45% 
Sovereigns and Supras 9.42% 
Materials 5.49% 
Energy 5.09% 

Asset allocation 
describes the 
share of 
investments in 
specific assets. 

 

#1 Aligned with E/S characteristics includes the investments of the financial product used to attain the 
environmental or social characteristics promoted by the financial product. 

#2Other includes the remaining investments of the financial product which are neither aligned with the 
environmental or social characteristics, nor are qualified as sustainable investments. 

The category #1 Aligned with E/S characteristics covers: 
- The sub-category #1A Sustainable covers environmentally and socially sustainable investments.
- The sub-category #1B Other E/S characteristics covers investments aligned with the environmental or
social characteristics that do not qualify as sustainable investments.

Investments

#1 Aligned with E/S 
characteristics

101.64%

#1A Sustainable
0%  

#1B Other E/S 
characteristics

101.64%
#2 Other
-1.63%

To comply with the 
EU Taxonomy, the 
criteria for fossil gas 
include limitations 
on emissions and 
switching to fully 
renewable power or 
low-carbon fuels by 
the end of 2035. For 
nuclear energy, the 
criteria include 
comprehensive 
safety and waste 
management rules. 

Enabling activities 
directly enable 
other activities to 
make a substantial 
contribution to an 
environmental 
objective. 

Transitional 
activities are 
activities for which 
low-carbon 
alternatives are not 
yet available and 
among others have 
greenhouse gas 
emission levels  
corresponding to 
the best 
performance. 
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Industrials 5.03% 
Utilities 4.85% 
Communication Services 3.48% 
Information Technology 3.27% 
Real Estate 0.77% 
Consumer Staples 0.54% 

Among which, 5.09% derived revenues from exploration, mining, extraction, production, processing, 
storage, refining or distribution, including transportation, storage and trade, of fossil fuels. 

To what extent were the sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective aligned with the EU Taxonomy? 

Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable 
investments with objectives. 

Did the financial product invest in fossil gas and/or nuclear energy related 
activities complying with the EU Taxonomy1? 

Yes: 

In fossil gas In nuclear energy 

No 

1 Fossil gas and/or nuclear related activities will only comply with the EU Taxonomy where they contribute to 
limiting climate change (“climate change mitigation”) and do not significantly harm any EU Taxonomy objective - 
see explanatory note in the left hand margin. The full criteria for fossil gas and nuclear energy economic activities 
that comply with the EU Taxonomy are laid down in Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1214. 
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Not applicable. This fund promotes E/S characteristics, but does not make any sustainable investments 
with objectives. 

What was the share of investments made in transitional and enabling activities? 

Not applicable. 

How did the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy 
compare with previous reference periods?  

Not applicable. 

What was the share of sustainable investments with an environmental 
objective not aligned with the EU Taxonomy?  

Not applicable. 

The graphs below show in green the percentage of investments that were aligned with the EU Taxonomy. 
As there is no appropriate methodology to determine the taxonomy-alignment of sovereign bonds*, the 
first graph shows the Taxonomy alignment in relation to all the investments of the financial product 
including sovereign bonds, while the second graph shows the Taxonomy alignment only in relation to the 
investments of the financial product other than sovereign bonds. 

* For the purpose of these graphs, ‘sovereign bonds’ consist of all sovereign exposures.

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

1. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
including sovereign bonds* 

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

Taxonomy-aligned 
activities are 
expressed as a share 
of: 
- turnover

reflecting the
share of revenue
from green
activities of
investee
companies.

- capital
expenditure
(CapEx) showing
the green
investments made
by investee
companies, e.g. for
a transition to a
green economy.

- operational
expenditure
(OpEx) reflecting
green operational
activities of
investee
companies.

- 

 are 
sustainable 
investments with an 
environmental 
objective that do 
not take into 
account the criteria 
for environmentally 
sustainable 
economic activities 
under Regulation 
(EU) 2020/852.  

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

x%

100%

100%

100%

OpEx

CapEx

Turnover

0% 50% 100%

2. Taxonomy-alignment of investments 
excluding sovereign bonds*

Taxonomy-aligned: Fossil gas
Taxonomy-aligned: Nuclear
Taxonomy-aligned (no gas and nuclear)
Non Taxonomy-aligned

This graph represents x% of the total investments.
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What was the share of socially sustainable investments?

Not applicable. 

What investments were included under “other”, what was their purpose and were 
there any minimum environmental or social safeguards? 

All investments, including investments falling within “#2 Other”, are subject to minimum environmental 
and social safeguards/principles, as further detailed hereafter.  

The Investment Manager monitors for news that investee companies are in breach of or at risk of 
breaching international norms such as the UN Global Compact which focuses on human rights, labour, 
environment, and anti-corruption. The Investment Manager will engage with the investee company after 
analysis and confirmation that the news of the breach is true and substantial and thereby revisit the ESG 
analysis and investment decision based on the results of the engagement. The Investment Manager will 
expect investee companies to address the breach or potential breach through the implementation and 
communication of adequate measures.  

For avoidance of doubt, companies that engage in controversial behaviour by severely breaching the UN 
Global Compact, local laws and regulations are excluded.  

There may on occasion be investments in companies with less favourable ESG characteristics (including 
HEAT companies) which would fall within “#2 Other”. These refer to investments that did not meet the 
ESG ratings and/or the HEAT exposures criteria as described above. These are investments for 
diversification purposes, and they undergo the same ESG assessment process on their environmental 
and social characteristics as described in earlier sections, but nevertheless they are aligned with UN 
Global Compact principles.  

Ancillary liquid assets, money market instruments, money market funds, bank deposits and derivatives 
for hedging, efficient portfolio management or liquidity holding purposes are excluded in the percentages 
of asset allocation from the entire chart. These holdings fluctuate depending on investment flows and 
are ancillary to the investment policy with minimal or no impact on investment operations. 

What actions have been taken to meet the environmental and/or social 
characteristics during the reference period?  

The Investment Manager integrates sustainability risks and ESG issues as part of our investment 
process:  

ESG Research and Portfolio Construction 

As part of the fundamental research process, the Investment Manager’s investment team assesses 
companies’ exposure to material ESG risks and opportunities. The investment team assigns each 
investee company an ESG rating that reflects the degree to which these ESG risks and opportunities are 
managed by the investee company. To rate listed companies and sovereign instruments (such as 
sovereign bonds and treasuries) from an ESG perspective, the Investment Manager utilises ESG 
research, analysis and ratings from third-party vendors for its in-house ESG rating framework, which is 
continually being enhanced.  



FULLERTON LUX FUNDS 

Supplementary Information (unaudited) (continued) 

APPENDIX IV – SFDR DISCLOSURES 

Template periodic disclosure for the financial products referred to in Article 8, paragraphs 1, 
2 and 2a, of Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 and Article 6, first paragraph, of Regulation (EU) 

2020/852 

189

The Investment Manager implements portfolio construction rules based on the ESG ratings of companies 
provided by its investment analysts. These rules are designed to manage the exposure of the Fund to 
companies with high levels of ESG risk. The ESG ratings assigned by the Investment Manager’s analysts 
are independently validated by another team of dedicated sustainability specialists (“Sustainability 
Team”). In the event of any difference in opinion, the view of the Sustainability Team prevails. 

Stewardship 

The Investment Manager believes that well governed, transparent companies which are able to navigate 
the ESG trends will be able to generate better long-term shareholder value. The Investment Manager 
aims to help to shape positive corporate behaviour and investment outcomes through engagement and 
proxy voting. The Investment Manager votes on all proxy voting for actively managed portfolios. The 
Investment Manager subscribes to the analyses and vote recommendations of a third-party research 
provider. The Investment Manager takes into consideration these recommendations and the Investment 
Manager exercises independent judgement (where possible) in making voting decisions, including for 
ESG-related shareholder proposals. 

Prioritisation of engagement is based on the materiality of the issue based on our own ESG research 
and our portfolios’ exposure to the company. The Investment Manager seeks to understand the 
company’s current/planned course of action with regards to the issue and proactively arranges meetings 
with senior management to seek change if appropriate. In particular, the Investment Manager believes 
that climate change represents a systemic risk and the Investment Manager encourages companies to 
manage climate risk and to report under the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD) guidelines.  

If a company responds constructively to our engagement request, and the Investment Manager believes 
that the measure implemented and disclosed by the company would lower its overall risk profile, the 
Investment Manager will adjust the ESG rating of the company accordingly. As a consequence, the 
company’s position in the portfolio may be adjusted in accordance with our portfolio construction rules. 

How did this financial product perform compared to the reference benchmark? 

How does the reference benchmark differ from a broad market index? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform with regard to the sustainability indicators 
to determine the alignment of the reference benchmark with the environmental 
or social characteristics promoted? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the reference benchmark? 

Not applicable. 

How did this financial product perform compared with the broad market? 

Not applicable. 

Reference 
benchmarks are 
indexes to 
measure whether 
the financial 
product attains the 
environmental or 
social 
characteristics that 
they promote. 
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